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A Note

This catalogue includes material drawn from a variety of subjects in our Americana 
inventory.  Among the highlights is a book presented to George Washington (item 
109), as well as a book presented to James Madison by the English reformer, Jeremy 
Bentham (66).  More presentation copies include item 52, a book given to Declara-
tion Signer Francis Hopkinson by his brother-in-law, Jacob Duché, who would soon 
break with the Revolutionary cause, as well as a copy of Clement Moore’s Poems 
(76), which includes his famous “A Visit from St. Nicholas.”  Benjamin Franklin’s 
Account of the Pennsylvania Hospital is accompanied by an autograph letter, signed, 
from two of the hospital’s founders, seeking to raise funds (41), while a 1777 letter 
from Benedict Arnold (3) demonstrates his attempts at wooing a Boston debutante.  
Two unique items that merit attention are an album of autographs and illustrations 
of notable political figures from the turn of the 20th century (11), and the manu-
script diary of Edward Cutbush, the pioneering surgeon of the young United States 
Navy (28).  Finally, there are several wonderful prints and illustrations, including 
an iconic visual allegory by George Catlin on the corruption of Native Americans 
(20) and the rare London issue of McKenney and Hall’s History of the Indian Tribes 
of North America (71).



 Anson’s Circumnavigation

  1. Anson, George: Walter, Richard: VOYAGE AUTOUR DU MONDE, 
FAIT DANS LES ANNE’ES MDCCXL, I, II, III, IV. PAR GEORGE 
ANSON.... Amsterdam & Leipzig. 1749. [8],xvi,333,[1]pp. plus thirty-two 
plates (twenty-nine folding) and three folding maps. Half title. Quarto. An-
tique-style three-quarter calf and marbled boards. Contemporary ownership 
inscriptions on half title and titlepage. Light foxing and soiling. Several maps 
with old repaired tears, without loss, at connective gutter margin. Very good. 

First French edition, after the first English of the previous year.  The narrative, based 
on Anson’s own journal, had an enormous popular success.  For the mid-18th-century 
reader it was the epitome of adventure, and it was translated into several European 
languages and stayed in print through numerous editions for many years.  Anson’s 
mission was to harass Spanish shipping along the west coast of South America 
during 1740-43, and concluded with the capture of a Manila galleon carrying 
£400,000 in treasure.  The text was compiled by Richard Walter, the chaplain on 
board the Centurion, from Anson’s papers and official logs.  Elaborately illustrated 
with dozens of copper plate engravings, including numerous views of islands and 
harbors visited.  “This compilation has long occupied a distinguished position as 
a masterpiece of descriptive travel...the most popular book of maritime adventure 
of the eighteenth century” – Hill.  One of the most popular nautical narratives of 
the 18th century. 

 EUROPEAN AMERICANA 749/283. BORBA DE MORAES, p.38. PALAU 12865. 
HILL 1817 (ref ). $3000.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM45744/george-walter-anson-richard/voyage-autour-du-monde-fait-dans-les-annees-mdccxl-i-ii-iii-iv-par-george-anson
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM45744/george-walter-anson-richard/voyage-autour-du-monde-fait-dans-les-annees-mdccxl-i-ii-iii-iv-par-george-anson


 Letter from an Important Early Oregon Settler

  2. Applegate, Lindsay: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM 
AN OREGON PIONEER REGARDING LAND CLAIMS IN MIS-
SOURI]. [Polk County, Or.]. October 9, 1847. [1]p. on single letter sheet, 
7½ x 10¼ inches, docketed on verso. Tear along lower left edge, affecting two 
words. Old, light fold lines. Very good. 

An interesting letter from an important western pioneer, attempting to wrap up 
affairs back home.  Oregon pioneer Lindsay Applegate writes his brother, Lisbon 
Applegate, in Missouri, asking his assistance in settling land claims there.  He 
describes the nearly five hundred acres he owns there, and the various attempts he 
has made to sell the land.  He asks his brother to do what he can in expediting the 
sale of the land, “as a small sum in hand would be better to me than a large one in 
expectation,” and promises to “write more at length by the emigrants next spring.”  
The letter provides informative details on mid-19th-century frontier economics. 

Lindsay Applegate was an important early Oregon pioneer.  After twelve years’ 
residence in Missouri, he went to Oregon in the “great caravan of 1843,” the first 
overland settlers to cross the Oregon trail.  He settled in southern Oregon, and the 
first treaty with the Umpqua Valley Indians was signed in his log cabin in 1854.  
He formed a company for service in the Rogue River War in 1853, and served as 
an agent to the Klamath Reservation.  This letter perhaps went back across the 
overland trail. 

 Encyclopedia of Frontier Biography I, p.32. $2250.

 A Traitor Wooing a Boston Debutante

  3. Arnold, Benedict: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM 
BENEDICT ARNOLD TO MRS. HENRY KNOX]. Watertown. 
March 4, 1777. [1]p. plus integral address leaf. Folio. Small loss in margin 
from wax seal, repaired. Minor soiling. Silked. Very good. In a blue half mo-
rocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt. 

An anxious letter written by a smitten Benedict Arnold to Boston society matron 
Lucy Flucker Knox, enclosing a letter for delivery to young Miss Betsy De Blois.  
The love-struck hero of Fort Ticonderoga writes: 

Dear Madam, I have taken the liberty of incloseing a letter for the heavenly 
Miss Deblois, which by the favour of your delivering, with the trunk of gowns 
&c., which Mrs. Colburn promis’d me to send to your house, I hope she will 
make no objections against receiving them.  I make no doubt you will soon have 
the pleasure of seeing the charming Mrs. Emery, and have it in your power to 
give me some favourable intelligence.  I shall remain under the most anxious 
suspense until I have the favour of a line from you, who (if I may judge) will 
from your own experience, conceive the fond anxiety, the glowing hopes, and 
chilling fears, that, alternately possess [me].

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM29969/lindsay-applegate/autograph-letter-signed-from-an-oregon-pioneer-regarding-land-claims-in-missouri
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM42359/benedict-arnold/autograph-letter-signed-from-benedict-arnold-to-mrs-henry-knox


In February 1777, in Mrs. Knox’s drawing room, Arnold was introduced to Boston 
society and – more importantly – to the “beautiful...straight, tall, elegant” Tory belle, 
Elizabeth (Betsy) De Blois.   A widower for a little over a year, Arnold immediately 
fell headlong in love with the sixteen-year-old Betsy – twenty years his junior – and 
asked Mrs. Knox to present his case.  Delighted with her role as matchmaker, Lucy 
Knox dutifully delivered Arnold’s ardent letters, along with a trunk of gowns and 
other lavish gifts, designed to show both his affection and financial solidity.  He 
hoped that Betsy would accept these gifts as well as his desire to court her.  Possibly 
owing to the vast difference in age, the “heavenly Miss Deblois” rebuffed Arnold’s 
several advances, finally refusing to answer his dramatic and passionate love letters.  
Betsy had many subsequent suitors, but in the end, never married.  Having failed 
to win the hand of Miss De Blois, Arnold began courting the lovely and vivacious 
Margaret (Peggy) Shippen in the summer of 1778, to whom he wrote equally ardent 
letters – one of which he lifted practically verbatim from a letter he had sent to 
Betsy De Blois.  The two were wed in April 1779.  $15,000.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM42359/benedict-arnold/autograph-letter-signed-from-benedict-arnold-to-mrs-henry-knox
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM42359/benedict-arnold/autograph-letter-signed-from-benedict-arnold-to-mrs-henry-knox


 Important Work on Early Canada, with Many Plates and Maps

  4. Bacqueville de la Potherie, Claude Charles Leroy: HISTOIRE DE 
L’AMERIQUE SEPTENTRIONALE. Paris: Jean-Luc Nion and Fran-
çois Didot, 1722 [vols. 1-3]; 1721 [vol. 4]. Four volumes. Titlepages in red 
and black. [12],10,15-370,[4]; [2],356,[8]; [12],310,[6]; [2],271,[5]pp., with 
errors in pagination as issued, plus engraved titlepage in volume one by I.B. 
Scotin and twenty-eight engraved plates and maps (twelve folding), includ-
ing a double-sided plate of music. 12mo. Contemporary mottled calf, spines 
gilt, all edges stained red. Corners, spine extremities, and edges slightly worn. 
Unobtrusive ownership inscription on each titlepage, bookplate on each front 
pastedown in all four volumes. Very good. 

Rare first edition of an important illustrated contemporary history of the Indian 
nations in Canada and their relations with the French, including among the earliest 
printed views in Canada. 

Claude-Charles Le Roy de la Potherie, also called Bacqueville de la Potherie, 
arrived in New France in 1698 as comptroller of the Marine and of the fortifi-
cations in Canada.  His work, published some twenty years before Charlevoix’s 
great history, provides an eyewitness account and historical record of the region.  

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM50440A/claude-charles-leroy-bacqueville-de-la-potherie/histoire-de-lamerique-septentrionale
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM50440A/claude-charles-leroy-bacqueville-de-la-potherie/histoire-de-lamerique-septentrionale


“Bacqueville’s account is in the form of letters, one of them describing the Cartier 
expedition and summarizing the next century and a half, but the history is mostly 
of the administrations of Frontenac, De la Barre, and Denonville, and as such is a 
contemporary account of that great period.  The work contains much on the rela-
tions of New France with the English colonies and with the Indians” – Streeter. 

The first volume includes a detailed account of the capture of Fort Nelson.  “His 
letters on the governments of Quebec, Trois-Rivieres, and Montreal offer a fairly 
complete picture of Canada.  The descriptions of places and of the settlers’ way of 
life, the notes on individuals, the statistics on population and sources of revenue 
show that nothing escaped La Potherie’s attention and that he wanted his readers 
to be well informed” – CNB.  The second volume is devoted to descriptions of the 
principal Indian nations and their relations with the French.  The author relied 
on information from Louis Jolliet, the Jesuit missionaries, and Nicolas Perrot, and 
includes information provided to him verbally and not found in other accounts.  The 
remaining two volumes are devoted to the Iroquois wars and of the peace discus-
sions which led to the general treaty of 1701, including extracts from the speeches 
to the chiefs of the various nations. 

Among the illustrations are a prospect of Quebec, a view of the taking of Fort 
Nelson, images of fur traders and Indians, and three folding engraved maps of 
Hudson Bay, Montreal, and La Nouvelle France.  Although described by Sabin as 
“the earliest views taken in Canada,” they are preceded by those of Champlain and 
Lahontan.  Nevertheless, the engravings provide the best, and arguably most ac-
curate, iconography of the customs and costume of early Native American culture 
in Canada. 

As noted by TPL and OCLC, although the first volume contains a gap in 
pagination between pages 10 and 15, the text is continuous and was issued with 
at least one cancelled leaf between.  The gap in pagination, without the cancelled 
printer’s error, is found in most extant examples. 

 HOWES B23. FIELD 66. LANDE 21. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 722/10. SABIN 
2692. TPL 131 (1753 ed). STREETER SALE I:120. RICH I:31. BOUCHER VI:22. 
SIEBERT SALE 11. GRAFF 133. BELL B2. JONES 413. LeCLERC 98. BRUNET 
28506. $12,000.

 Rare Account of Hunting in Northwest Canada, Inscribed

  5. Bannon, Arthur H.: A HUNTERS SUMMER IN YUKON TERRI-
TORY. Columbus, Oh.: F.B. Toothaker, 1911. 48pp. plus eight full-page 
plates from photographs. Original printed wrappers, cloth backstrip. Small 
tear in cloth at foot of backstrip, three small shallow chips in foredge of rear 
wrapper. Small stain on two pages; small closed tear in outer edge of final 
leaf, not affecting text. Very good. 

A presentation copy, inscribed on the titlepage, of a rare and engaging account of a 
hunting trip to northwest Canada in the summer of 1910.  Ohioans Arthur Bannon 
and his companion, James Blair, went in over the White Pass and Yukon Railway, 

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM50440A/claude-charles-leroy-bacqueville-de-la-potherie/histoire-de-lamerique-septentrionale
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM55076A/arthur-h-bannon/a-hunters-summer-in-yukon-territory


down the Lewis to Selkirk at the beginning 
of the Yukon proper, up the Pelly River to 
the mouth of the Macmillan, and up that 
river to country about 275 miles east of 
Selkirk.  They hunted mountain sheep, 
black bears, grizzlies, caribou, moose, and 
more, assisted by a cook and guide named 
Grant Jennings, a veteran of the Klondike 
Gold Rush of 1898.  Bannon relates their 
hunting experiences and describes their 
travels, the scenery, and the history of the 
region. 

“A superb hunting narrative” – Midland 
Notes.  “This is a plain, straightforward 
and most interesting account of a hunting 
trip, mainly for mountain sheep, in Yukon 
Territory....[Bannon]  gives a good picture 
of the country through which he passed 
and his hunting experiences are quite ab-
sorbing” – Streeter.  The Streeter copy was 
bound in original cloth; the present copy 
is in original printed wrappers.  OCLC 
locates only six copies of Bannon’s work, 

at the New-York Historical Society Library, Yale, the Newberry Library, Ohioana 
Library Association, University of Washington, and University of Toronto.  We are 
able to locate only two other copies at auction since the Streeter copy. 

 HOWES B106. OCLC 34500872. STREETER SALE 4126. MIDLAND NOTES 
60:21. $4500.

 Rare Pamphlet Eulogizing the Governor of Barbados

  6. [Barbados]: A PATTERN FOR GOVERNOURS: EXEMPLIFY ’D 
IN THE CHARACTER OF SCROOP LATE LORD VISCOUNT 
HOWE, BARON OF CLONAWLY; AND GOVERNOUR OF BAR-
BADOS AS GRATEFULLY ATTEMPTED BY SEVERAL OF THE 
MOST INGENIOUS PENS OF THAT ISLAND...TO WHICH IS 
ADDED, A PUBLICK ACT OF THE COUNCIL AND GENERAL 
ASSEMBLY, TESTIFYING THEIR GRATITUDE.... London: Ed-
ward Cave, 1735. [2],18pp. Quarto. Dbd. Very good. 

The text reprints three eulogies to the Governor of Barbados extracted from the 
Barbados Gazette, printed by Samuel Keimer and noted as the first newspaper 
printed in the Caribbean.  The pamphlet concludes with the text of a resolution of 
the Barbados General Assembly honoring the late Governor. 

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM55076A/arthur-h-bannon/a-hunters-summer-in-yukon-territory
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM55076A/arthur-h-bannon/a-hunters-summer-in-yukon-territory
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Emanuel Scrope Howe, 2nd Viscount Howe (1700-35) served as governor of 
Barbados from 1733 to 1735, dying there from illness.  A British politician and 
MP for Nottinghamshire from 1722 to 1732, his poor finances obligated his re-
signing of his seat and taking the lucrative governorship at the urging of the Duke 
of Newcastle.  His second son, Richard Howe, would become a noted American 
Revolutionary War British naval officer. 

Scarce, with only three copies located in North America ( John Carter Brown 
Library, NYPL, and Huntington Library) and only a single example in the auction 
records (selling for £700 hammer in 1986). 

 ESTC N38437. SABIN 59127. $3500.

 Landmark Work of American Ethnology

  7. Barton, Benjamin Smith: NEW VIEWS OF THE ORIGIN OF THE 
TRIBES AND NATIONS OF AMERICA. Philadelphia: Printed, for 
the author, by John Bioren, 1797. xii, 
cix,83pp. Original drab boards, paper 
spine. Light wear and soiling. Inter-
nally clean. A handsome copy. Un-
trimmed and unopened. In a blue half 
morocco slipcase and cloth chemise, 
spine gilt. 

A study of the languages of the Indians of 
North America, by a young professor of 
medicine, natural history, and botany at 
the University of Pennsylvania.  The text 
consists of a long prefatory essay followed 
by an analysis of fifty-four specific words, 
such as God, boy, tooth, cold, sun, water, 
etc.  For each the corresponding word is 
given in a variety of dialects including 
Shawnee, Miami, Kickapoo, Mohawk, 
Oneida, etc., along with equivalents from 
languages in Mexico; a few examples are 
given as well from languages in Asia, 
which Barton believed to be related in 
some way.  With an eloquent five-page 
dedication to Thomas Jefferson as vice 
president, with whose attitude toward the 
Indians the author had much sympathy: 
“I regret with you, Sir, the evanishment 
of so many of the tribes and nations of 
America.  I regret, with you, the want of a 

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM53029/barbados/a-pattern-for-governours-exemplify-d-in-the-character-of-scroop-late-lord-viscount-howe-baron-of
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM56635/benjamin-smith-barton/new-views-of-the-origin-of-the-tribes-and-nations-of-america
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM56635/benjamin-smith-barton/new-views-of-the-origin-of-the-tribes-and-nations-of-america


zeal among our countrymen for collecting materials concerning the history of these 
people.”  “Pioneer investigation into American philology by an American” – Howes. 

A fine copy in original condition of a title which has for some time been scarce 
on the market. 

 SABIN 3819. HOWES B211. EVANS 31777. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 65.
 $8500.

 A Classic of American Natural History and Travel

  8. Bartram, William: TRAVELS THROUGH NORTH AND SOUTH 
CAROLINA, GEORGIA, EAST AND WEST FLORIDA, THE 
CHEROKEE COUNTRY, THE EXTENSIVE TERRITORIES OF 
THE MUSCOGULGES OR CREEK CONFEDERACY, AND THE 
COUNTRY OF THE CHACTAWS.... London: Reprinted for J. Johnson, 
1794. xxiv,520pp. plus seven engraved plates (one folding) and folding map, 

[6]pp. index, and leaf of binding direc-
tions. Engraved frontispiece portrait of 
Mico Chlucco. Contemporary blue pa-
per-covered boards, rebacked in period 
paper. Very good. Uncut. 

 

Styled the “Second Edition in London” on 
the titlepage.  One of the classic accounts 
of southern natural history and explora-
tion, with much material on the southern 
Indian tribes.  For the period, Bartram’s 
work is unrivaled.  “...[He] wrote with all 
the enthusiasm and interest with which 
the fervent old Spanish friars and mis-
sionaries narrated the wonders of the new 
found world...he neglected nothing which 
would add to the common stock of human 
knowledge” – Field.  “Unequalled for the 
vivid picturesqueness of its descriptions 
of nature, scenery, and productions” – Sa-
bin.  The folding map shows the eastern 
coast of Florida, from the River St. John 
to near Cape Canaveral.  Chapter VI is 
entitled “Language and Manners [of the 
Muscogulges and Cherokees].” 

This wide-margined, uncut copy in boards is complete with the “Directions to 
the Binder” leaf in the rear, which is often lacking. 

 CLARK I:197. HOWES B223, “aa.” PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 305. SERVIES 696. 
SABIN 3870. VAIL 852. FIELD 94. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 33 (ref ). $3250.
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 Magnificent Hudson River View

  9. Bennett, William James: WEST POINT, FROM ABOVE WASHING-
TON VALLEY LOOKING DOWN THE RIVER. New York: Parker & 
Clover, 1834. Handcolored aquatint after George Cooke. Sheet size: 20 x 27 
inches. In good condition, laid onto thin wove paper. Matted. See the cover 
of this catalogue for a color illustration.

First state of this spectacular image of the Hudson and West Point: focusing “on 
the beauty of the Hudson River and the mountains that border it on either side...a 
celebration of nature, highlighting the ever-changing drama staged by mountains, 
water, and sky” (Deák). 

William James Bennett (ca. 1787-1844) was born in England and received his 
training at the Royal Academy.  He emigrated to the United States in 1826, and is 
best known for his views of American cities, including the Hudson Valley Region, 
Niagara Falls, and numerous port cities such as New York, Charleston, and Buf-
falo.  With the arrival of William Bennett and several other emigre artists such 
as William Guy Wall and John Hill, the quality of aquatint engraving in America 
was elevated to a level equaling, or perhaps even surpassing, that of European 
printmakers.  This print was published at the beginning of an important period in 
the history of American topographical view-making. 

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM37296/william-james-bennett/west-point-from-above-washington-valley-looking-down-the-river
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM37296/william-james-bennett/west-point-from-above-washington-valley-looking-down-the-river


“Bennett etched four prints after paintings by George Cooke (1793-1849) in 
his series of views of American cities...American-born George Cooke was a prolific 
painter of portraits, views, and historical subjects.  He painted this scene of West 
Point in 1832 after he had left New York...for...the Catskill mountains” – Deák, 
William James Bennett (p.78).  “Cooke benefited from the remarkable craftsmanship 
of...Bennett, who endowed the rendering with a radiant quality” – Deák, Picturing 
America (p.277). 

 R.A. De Silva, William James Bennett Painter and Engraver (1970), pp.68-70. DEÁK, WIL-
LIAM JAMES BENNETT MASTER OF THE AQUATINT VIEW (New York, 1988), 
checklist no. 22. DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 412. STAUFFER 151. $16,000.

 Classic Account of Early New World Discovery

 10. Benzoni, Girolamo: NOVAE NOVI ORBIS HISTORIÆ, ID EST, 
RERUM AB HISPANIS IN INDIA OCCIDENTALI HACTENUS 
GESTARUM...LIBRI TRES, URBANI CALVETONIS OPERA...EX 
ITALICIS...LATINI FACTI...HIS AB EODEM ADJUNCTA EST, 
DE GALLORUM IN FLORIDAM EXPEDITIONE, & INSIGNI 
HISPANORUM IN EOS SAEVITIÆ EXEMPLO, BREVIS HISTO-
RIA. [Geneva]: Eustatium Vignon, 
1578. [32],480,[13]pp. Includes er-
rata leaf. Contemporary pigskin, pa-
per label in manuscript at head of 
spine, two metal and leather clasps, 
all edges painted blue. Bookplate on 
front pastedown. Minor dampstains 
on initial leaves, light tanning, scat-
tered foxing. Very good. 

First Latin edition of Benzoni’s impor-
tant early account of the New World, 
translated from the first edition printed 
in Italian in 1565.  Benzoni’s history is 
the first significant work on the Ameri-
cas based on firsthand observations by 
a non-Spaniard, and was one of the 
most widely disseminated texts of its 
day.  This edition also includes the Latin 
translation of Nicolas Le Chailleux’s 
Discours de l ’Histoire de la Floride, first 
published in Dieppe in 1565, an account 
of the French expedition to Florida in 
the mid-16th century. 

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM37296/william-james-bennett/west-point-from-above-washington-valley-looking-down-the-river
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Born in Milan, Benzoni spent fourteen years travelling through the Americas, 
beginning in 1541.  He was familiar with the Antilles, Guatemala, and the west coast 
of South America, and provides descriptions of these regions, as well as a history of 
the New World from the arrival of Columbus to the conquest of Peru.  The work 
is also notable for containing an early account of the use of tobacco.  Engaged in 
commerce, Benzoni quickly developed an intense enmity for the Spanish and their 
administration, and he treats them quite unfavorably in his text.  He denounces 
the Spanish for their treatment of the Indians (in contrast, a good portion of the 
text describes Indian life before it became corrupted by European contact), and 
the author is also critical of the Spanish for their importation of slaves to America. 

“[The work] contains interesting details about the countries he visited, but abounds 
in errors and often in intentional misstatements.  What Benzoni states about the 
Antilles is a clumsy rehash of Las Casas.  His reports on the conquests of Mexico 
and Peru bristle with errors” – Catholic Encyclopedia.  Despite these inaccuracies, 
the wide distribution of his book made Benzoni the single most influential figure 
in describing the New World to Europe in the mid-16th century.  His work went 
through many printings, although Arents notes that “it appears never to have been 
permitted to circulate in Spain.”  Its final and perhaps most influential version was 
as parts IV-VI of De Bry’s Grand Voyages, where its anti-Spanish slant helped to 
advance the “Black Legend” of Spanish depravity in the New World. 

An important early firsthand account of the Americas, here in its first Latin 
edition. 

 EUROPEAN AMERICANA 578/3. SABIN 4792. MEDINA, BHA 250. ADAMS B685. 
ARENTS 25. JCB (3)I:268. THE CATHOLIC ENCYCLOPEDIA (online). $7500.

 Wonderfully-Illustrated Autograph Album
of Washington, D.C. Notables

 11. [Berryman, Clifford]: [Scott, Alexander]: [AUTOGRAPH ALBUM 
OF TURN-OF-THE-20th-CENTURY AMERICAN POLITICAL 
FIGURES, ASSEMBLED BY MEDAL OF HONOR WINNER AL-
EXANDER SCOTT, WITH EACH SIGNATURE ACCOMPANIED 
BY AN INK PORTRAIT BY THE AWARD-WINNING POLITI-
CAL CARTOONIST, CLIFFORD BERRYMAN]. [Washington, D.C. 
ca. 1898-1916]. Fifty-two leaves, each containing an autograph and a pen-
and-ink portrait. Oblong small octavo. Original limp calf, gilt stamping on 
front cover, a.e.g. Wear to extremities, front board starting to separate from 
pastedown, rear board with vertical crease and cracked pastedown. A few spots 
of light soiling. Ownership inscriptions on front and rear free endpapers. 
Binding worn, but internally near fine. 

A fascinating autograph album assembled by Alexander Scott, Civil War Medal 
of Honor recipient and later Assistant Chief in the Draughtsman’s Division of 
the U.S. Patent Office.  Virtually every autograph is accompanied by a wonderful 
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portrait drawn by the talented Pulitzer Prize-winning political cartoonist, Clif-
ford Berryman.  Featured among the portraits and autographs are such notables of 
the time as Grover Cleveland; four vice presidents – Garrett A. Hobart, Charles 
Fairbanks, James S. Sherman, and Thomas R. Marshall; Secretary of War Elihu 
Root; Secretary of State John Hay; American Red Cross President Clara Barton; 
and Admiral George Dewey. 

Alexander Scott took advantage of life in Washington to assemble a wide range of 
autographs.  The majority in this volume are dated 1898 but run to 1916, providing 
a fine visual and autograph record of notables in the William McKinley, Theodore 
Roosevelt, and William Howard Taft administrations.  The signers include: Ohio 
senators Mark Hanna and John Sherman (brother of W.T. Sherman, and author 
of the Sherman Antitrust Act); Sanford B. Dole, President of Hawaii, along with 
Hawaiian ministers Lorrin A. Thurston and Francis M. Hatch; Clement M. Butler, 
Chaplain of the Senate; Major General Nelson A. Miles, Commanding General 
of the U.S. Army; former Confederate General Joseph Wheeler, who had a long 
post-war career in the U.S. Army; Wu Tingfang, the Qing imperial minister to the 
U.S., Spain, and Peru; Secretary of State John Hay; Peruvian minister to the U.S., 
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Manuel Álvarez-Calderón Roldán; Elihu Root, Secretary of War; Clara Barton, 
founder and president of the Red Cross; President Grover Cleveland (signature 
pasted in); as well as numerous senators, congressmen, and other prominent military 
and administration officials.  The signature of Vice President Garrett A. Hobart 
is dated May 24, 1898, just a year before he died and was succeeded by Theodore 
Roosevelt.  Each signature is accompanied by an elegant portrait of the signer done 
in ink by Clifford Berryman.  The final portrait is of Berryman himself, with a 
charming poem stating that he included himself only at Scott’s request: “Yes, you 
think it queer / That I am here – / Please think it not / ’Tis the wish of Scott.” 

Clifford Berryman (1869-1949) began his career as a draftsman in the U.S. 
Patent Office, which is likely where he and Scott first became acquainted.  While 
at the Patent Office, Berryman submitted sketches to The Washington Post, and in 
1891 he became an understudy to the Post’s political cartoonist, George Y. Coffin.  
After Coffin died in 1896, Berryman took over his position.  Berryman moved to 
the Washington Star in 1907, where he remained until his death in 1949.  He is 
particularly remembered for two illustrations: the first, published by the Post in 
1898 during the Spanish-American War, was “And Boys, Remember the Maine!,” 
depicting an angry Uncle Sam addressing sailors as the U.S.S. Maine sinks in the 
background.  The title became America’s battle cry during the war.  The second, 
“Drawing the Line in Mississippi,” was published in 1902 and portrays President 
Theodore Roosevelt showing compassion for a small bear cub at the end of an 
unsuccessful hunting trip in Mississippi.  The cartoon inspired New York store 
owner Morris Michtom and his wife, Rose, to create a new toy: having received 
permission to use Roosevelt’s name, Michtom made a plush bear after Berryman’s 
drawing, put it on display, and called it “Teddy’s Bear.”  The bear was such a success 
that the Michtoms created the Ideal Novelty and Toy Company in 1907, which 
became the largest doll-making company in the U.S. 

A truly unique collection of text and images notable not only for its contents, 
but for its owner and creator as well.  $9250.

 One of the Most Famous Early Views of New York

 12. Birch, William, engraver; and Samuel Seymour, artist: THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK, NORTH AMER-
ICA. Springland, near Bristol, Pa.: Published by William Birch [and] Wil-
liam H. Morgan, 100 Arch Street, [Philadelphia], “1st January 1803” [but ca. 
1820]. Copper engraving, handcolored. Sheet size: 217/8 x 285/8 inches. Expertly 
repaired tears and restoration to blank margin, else very good. 

A fine example of the third state of “the Birch View with the Picnic Party.” 
“This rendering of New York from across the East River is a companion to Wil-

liam Birch’s view of Philadelphia...and was issued by the artist to arouse interest in 
a projected series of views of New York, which never appeared. Birch explains in his 
unpublished autobiography...that he visited New York frequently in his endeavor to 
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prepare an iconography of the city...’I took many turns to New York where I met 
with friendly reception and politeness.  I had nearly completed a set of drawings 
of that city which I meant to publish as a companion Volume to the Philadelphia; 
but found profits of the undertaking was not equal to the expense of travelling and 
the support of my family’” – Deák. 

“The Drawing of New-York,” wrote Birch in the promotional literature for the 
view, “is from the opposite shore of the Sound, as it appears from a great eminence, 
forming a chaste and grand subject, very similar to the choice of subject made use 
of by the celebrated Salvator Rosa; the Bay is seen, and the opposite bank of the 
North River over the busy town at sunset, contrasting in the foreground with the 
quiet grazing of a horse under the wreck of an ancient tree, upon a sequestered 
lawn on Long-Island.”  The description was included in a prospectus for the first 
edition of Birch’s Philadelphia views. 

“In the second state of the engraving, a picnic party was substituted for the 
white horse, and other changes were made...[The present example is from the third 
state], similar to the second, but with the imprint of William H. Morgan...in this 
form the plate was reissued about 1820” – Deák. 

The view shows a family enjoying a picnic on Brooklyn Heights at a place that 
gives a nice panoramic view of Manhattan from the southeast and which shows 
all the major buildings of the City in 1802, the date depicted, beginning with the 
south end of the Battery on the left.  Visible through the masts of the ship on the 
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river is the steeple of Trinity Church (at the west end of Wall Street).  Farther to 
the right are St. Paul’s, St. George’s, the Dutch Reformed Church, and numerous 
other prominent features. 

 DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 245. PYNE COLLECTION (1912) 29. STAUFFER 
2884. STOKES I, plate 77, pp.468-69. (all refs) $19,500.

 Instructions for Sailing the American Coast

 13. Blachford, Michael: SAILING DIRECTIONS FOR THE COAST 
AND HARBOURS OF NORTH AMERICA, COMPREHENDING 
THE ENTIRE NAVIGATION FROM NOVA SCOTIA TO THE 
GULF OF FLORIDA. London: Blachford and Imray, [1845]. [2],xiii,[1],3-
142pp. Modern brown cloth. Trimmed close at lower margin, else very good. 

A rare compilation for the navigator sailing American waters, derived from the 
surveys of Des Barres, Holland, Lockwood, Demayne, Monteath, and others.  Mi-
chael Blachford, the successor of the family chartmaking business begun by Robert 
Blachford (1804-35), operated from 1835 to 1846 before being bought out by his 
partner, James Imray.  Various issues (with varying pagination) of these sailing 
directions were published as early as 1836; the present undated example includes a 
footnote on page vii dated 1844, suggesting the 1845 publication date. 

 SABIN 5665 (1836 ed. of 75pp.); 5666 (1842 ed. of 95pp.). $1450.

 A Rare Brooklyn Imprint

 14. [Book of Common Prayer]: THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER, 
AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE SACRAMENTS AND 
OTHER RITES AND CEREMONIES OF THE CHURCH, AC-
CORDING TO THE USE OF THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL 
CHURCH IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.... Brooklyn: 
Thomas Kirk, 1801. [624]pp. Contemporary tree calf, gilt. Extremities lightly 
worn. Modern bookplate on front pastedown. Light scattered foxing. Very 
good. 

Scarce and interesting Brooklyn imprint, bound here in a nice contemporary bind-
ing, with the Psalms following the devotional text, not found in all copies. 

 SHAW& SHOEMAKER 1196, 184. GRIFFITHS, BROOKLYN IMPRINTS 
1801/16. $1500.

 Very Rare Narrative of a Family Abandoned in the Wilds of Maine

 15. Bradman, Arthur: A NARRATIVE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY 
SUFFERINGS OF MR. ROBERT FORBES, HIS WIFE AND 
FIVE CHILDREN. DURING AN UNFORTUNATE JOURNEY 
THROUGH THE WILDERNESS, FROM CANADA TO KENNE-
BECK RIVER, IN THE YEAR 1784. Portland Printed, Reprinted at 
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Exeter: Henry Ranlet, 1792. 23,[1]pp. Half title. Contemporary paper wrap-
pers, restitched. Expert restoration with facsimile to half title and terminal 
leaf. Very good. In a red morocco box. 

Robert Forbes, an American residing with his family in Canada on the Chaudière 
River, departed overland in mid-March 1784 with three Dutch guides, intending 
to relocate his family to a settlement on the Kennebec.  Ten days into the journey 

Forbes, his wife, and their five children 
were tricked, robbed, and abandoned 
by their guides.  Struggling on alone, 
they were assisted by a local Native 
American, who supplied them with 
moose meat and directions.  But by 
April 12th, with supplies dwindling 
and terrain too difficult for his wife 
and all but his oldest child, Forbes 
made camp and left his wife to seek 
help.  Travelling by raft and foot and 
surviving on a couple of ounces of 
moose meat and their leather shoes, 
Forbes and his eldest son were found 
by hunters on April 22.  A rescue party 
for his wife and children was immedi-
ately raised, but the camp could not be 
reached until June 2, fifty days since 
being left at camp with little to no 
supplies.  Emaciated and weak, re-
markably, Forbes’ wife and one child 
survived. 

Forbes’ tale evidently struck a chord 
with the locals, and his narrative was 

set to paper by Arthur Bradman.  The work was first published in Portland in 1791, 
followed by the present Exeter printing the following year.  Editions in Windsor 
(1792), Norwich (1793), Worcester (1793), and Philadelphia (1794) followed.  All 
editions prior to the Philadelphia edition are very rare; only three institutional 
examples of this Exeter printing are located in OCLC. 

 BRISTOL B7942. SHIPTON & MOONEY 46397. $12,500.

 Early Outsider Art of an American Indian:
A Naive Catlin Copyist

 16. [Calyo, Nicolino]: [PORTRAIT OF MAH-TO-TOH-PA, CHIEF 
OF THE MANDAN TRIBE OF THE UPPER MISSOURI]. [New 
York. ca. 1840]. Watercolor and ink, 14¾ x 10¼ inches. Minor foxing. Very 
good. Matted. 
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This portrait of the famous chief, Mah-to-toh-pa, was executed by New York artist 
Nicolino Calyo, based upon the work of George Catlin.  Calyo was born in Italy 
and came to America in the 1830s.  He worked as a miniaturist, portrait painter, 
and panorama artist, most actively from the mid-1830s to the mid-1850s.  He is 
best known for his pen and watercolor images of New York street vendors, trades-
men, and other types of workers, which he generally sold in portfolios (there is 
an extensive collection of these in the New-York Historical Society).  This Indian 
portrait is in the same style and format as the watercolors of workers.  Calyo had 
an eye for the topical, often based on other sources, such as his panorama of the 
Mexican-American War which he exhibited widely in the early 1850s. 

In the case of this image, Calyo clearly based his portrait on the well-known 
George Catlin painting of the famous chief, Mah-to-toh-pa of the Mandans.  Calyo 
probably saw the original oil portrait which Catlin exhibited with his Indian Gallery 
in New York in 1838-39, and this is the likely source for this watercolor.  It is also 
possible that Calyo used the published version of this contained in Catlin’s Letters 
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and Notes..., published in 1841.  In either case, Calyo clearly based his charming 
watercolor on Catlin. 

A unique Indian portrait by a popular, rather primitive artist, reflecting both 
public interest in western Indians and the influence of George Catlin. 

 GROCE & WALLACE, p.104. $7500.

 First American Edition

 17. Campbell, George, editor: THE FOUR GOSPELS, TRANSLATED 
FROM THE GREEK. WITH PRELIMINARY DISSERTATIONS 
AND NOTES CRITICAL AND EXPLANATORY. Philadelphia: 
Thomas Dobson, 1796. viii,xvi,488,196,[16]pp. Quarto. Contemporary calf. 
Boards heavily rubbed, corners worn, front hinge cracked. Modern bookplate 
on front pastedown. Lightly foxed. Good. 

The first American edition, after the first London edition of 1789.  The four gos-
pels, with lengthy expositories by Campbell on the material.  The work is dedicated 
to John Douglas, Lord Bishop of Carlisle, and contains a lengthy index of Greek 
phrases.  Campbell was the principal of Marischal College in Aberdeen, now part 
of the University of Aberdeen in Scotland, and this is considered an important 
scholarly work on his part.  “Through all these years Campbell had diligently 
pursued his own critical and historical studies of scripture.  These researches were 
finally published in 1789 as The Four Gospels, acknowledged by contemporaries to 
be his scholarly masterpiece.  This massive work contained fresh translations of 
the canonical gospels with extensive critical notes, as well as historical discussions 
of the nature and method of translating ancient terms and documents” – DNB. 

 EVANS 30086. HILLS 56. ESTC W4383. $900.

 His Influential First Book

 18. Cardozo, Benjamin N.: THE NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PRO-
CESS. New Haven: Yale University Press, 1921 180,[2]pp. Original green 
cloth, spine gilt. Very light shelf wear, offsetting to front and rear free end-
papers. Near fine. 

First edition of Cardozo’s first book, a landmark work in legal thought that first 
brought the future Supreme Court Associate Justice to public attention.  In this 
text, delivered as the William L. Storrs lectures to the Yale Law School in 1921, 
Cardozo, then a judge on the New York Court of Appeals, sought to explain how 
he went about deciding cases.  Published at a time when changes in technology, 
philosophy, psychiatry, and modern warfare were calling into question the idea of 
“fixed truths,” Cardozo’s work helped reshape the way the public understood how 
judges reached their decisions, explaining the multiple considerations of philosophy, 
history, tradition, and sociology.  The competing and balancing forces that Cardozo 
sought to explain find their modern day manifestation – a century after his work 
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was published – in debates over “original intent” and “judicial activism,” making 
Cardozo’s thoughts and arguments still very relevant. 

Biographer Andrew Kaufman argues that in this book Cardozo “gave us a model 
for judging that emphasized both its creative possibilities and its limits.  His descrip-
tion of those possibilities and limits remains influential and controversial today.”  
Legal historian G. Edward White writes that in this book Cardozo “described a 
method of decision-making that would enable appellate judges to respond to si-
multaneous pressures for continuity and change....Cardozo’s audience, mindful of 
the dramatic value shifts taking place in early-twentieth-century America, hopeful 
yet skeptical about progress, unsure of the roles history and tradition were to play 
in the modern world, reacted to his book with great enthusiasm....The book has 
become a classic of legal education.” 

 Andrew Kaufman, Cardozo (Cambridge, Ma., 1998), pp.199-200. G. Edward White, The 
American Judicial Tradition (New York, 1976), pp.251-60. $950.

 Noted Americans Doing Business in the Barbary States,
with Mentions of Jewish Merchants in the Region

 19. Cathcart, James Leander: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, 
FROM JAMES LEANDER CATHCART, AMERICAN CONSUL 
AT TRIPOLI, TO WILLIAM EATON, AMERICAN CONSUL AT 
TUNIS, ARRANGING A BUSINESS DEAL FOR EUROPEAN 
AND NORTH AFRICAN GOODS]. Tripoli. July 14, 1799. [3]pp. on 
a folded folio sheet. With a brief note on the address page that appears to be 
in Arabic. Old folds. Tear from wax seal, not affecting any text. Very good. 

This letter unites two American consuls to the Barbary States in a proposed business 
venture involving various goods.  Both James Leander Cathcart and William Eaton 
had been appointed as consuls by President John Adams.  In this letter Cathcart 
proposes a joint business venture to Eaton (likely one of many between the two 
men) involving cloth, sugar, spices, wine, brandy, and other goods.  The letter dis-
cusses the role of Jewish merchants in the trade of the region and the rigid control 
exercised by local potentates, and demonstrates the actions of American consuls in 
Barbary to engage in business in order to supplement their incomes. 

James Cathcart and William Eaton were two of the central figures in American 
diplomacy toward the Barbary States.  Cathcart (1767-1843) led a fascinating life.  
He was born in Ireland, came to the United States as a child, served on an American 
privateer at age twelve, and was imprisoned by the British.  After the Revolution he 
was captured by Barbary pirates while working on a merchant ship, and was held 
as a slave in Algiers for eleven years.  Cathcart eventually learned Arabic, became a 
clerk to the Dey of Algiers, and was freed from slavery by the United States treaty 
with Algiers of 1796.  In 1798, John Adams appointed him U.S. Consul to Tripoli. 

William Eaton (1764-1811) had the most notorious career of any American 
involved with the Barbary States.  He gained some military fame in the 1790s as 
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an aid to Gen. Anthony Wayne in the Old Northwest, and was appointed Ameri-
can consul to Tunis in 1798.  While in office Eaton espoused the cause of Hamet 
Karamanli, the exiled Pasha of Tripoli, who had been removed by his brother, 
Yusuf.  This led to Eaton’s famous adventure, culminating in the Battle of Derne 
(1804), in which Eaton led a force of Arabs and European mercenaries.  However, 
at the same time American diplomat Tobias Lear was negotiating a treaty with 
Yusuf Karamanli, thereby undermining Eaton’s efforts.  Later in his life Eaton was 
involved in the treason trial of Aaron Burr. 

In the present letter Cathcart proposes a large commercial venture with Eaton.  
He writes: 

If you have a mind for a spec purchase gold twist (fil d’oro) either French 
Italian or Tunisian it is worth about six piastres an ounce at Tunis.  All sorts 
of white linnens either German or Irish, a thin sort of cloth called in Italian 
Londrina, some white sugar such as Famin sold me & some black pepper & 
some coarse ticking such as is used in Barbary for covering mattresses.  The 
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cloths to be scarlet, red or different shades blue do. and some yellow?  If you 
employ two thousand dollars in the above speculation I will be bound to run an 
equal risque with you & will send you an order upon Azulai for one thousand 
dollars on receiving advice from you.  If you find it convenient to expend a 
larger sum I will take an equal share with you.  You will please to send me the 
prices current at your place, here we have nothing that will answer Tunis, & 
be very cautious lest the Jews should over reach you.  I hear there has arrived a 
Ragusian vessel from Leghorn at Tunis some days ago.  It is probable you will 
be able to get great part of the goods upon two three or four months credit.  
Whatever you purchase give them to Halifa Caigon who will return here in 
the Brig he is sent to Tunis to purchase goods for Farfara.

On the second page Cathcart informs Eaton that he is sending him wine and 
brandy to sell: 

I am about sending two pipes of Brandy & two of very good wine – you will 
please to dispose of them to the best advantage in case you receive them but I 
have not determined whether I will or not, yet if I do Caigon will have charge 
of them.  If they turn out well & you can get permission from the Dey to land 
a quantity I will send you a cargo of wine & brandy on both our accounts.  
We must either trade or build houses as Ingraham has done.  My pay will not 
maintain me tho I am by no means extravagant.

The fourth page of the sheet, otherwise used to address the letter to Eaton, contains 
a further note from Cathcart: 

By order of the Bashaw all the Jews were ordered to disembark.  I open this 
letter to tell you that if I ship the wine & brandy you will receive the cap’tns. 
receipt enclosed in this if the Jews gets leave to go on board Mr. Caigon will 
give you this if not the cap’tn will.  Send any goods by the cap’tn and send 
me some potatoes by the return of the brig.  Forward me an invoice & bill of 
lading by land.

An interesting letter proposing a complicated commercial venture, and linking 
together two of the most prominent Americans in the Barbary states. 

 DAB III, pp.572-73. $4500.

 An Influential Image
from Catlin’s north ameriCan indian Portfolio

 20. Catlin, George: WI-JUN-JON. [PL. 25]. [London. 1844]. Handcolored 
lithograph, deluxe issue cut to the edge of the image and mounted on card 
in imitation of an original watercolor, title label mounted beneath the image: 
“No. 25. / Wi – jun – jon. / an Assineboin chief. / (From Catlin’s N.A. Indian 
Collection.).” Sheet size: 17½ x 121/8 inches. Very good. 

A handsome image, Plate 25 from the deluxe issue of Catlin’s North American Indian 
Portfolio, one of the most important accounts of Indian life. 
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Wi-jun-jon, an Assiniboine chief and distinguished member of his tribe, was 
chosen as delegate to a Washington meeting in 1832.  Travelling down the Mis-
souri by boat, he first met Catlin in St. Louis, and his portrait was painted in his 
exceedingly beautiful native costume.  When Catlin next saw Wi-jun-jon, it was 
upon the Chief ’s return trip from Washington, where he had exchanged his clothing 
for a military suit of blue broadcloth with epaulettes.  So impressed was Catlin by 
the transformation that he painted this double portrait showing the Assiniboine 
chief going to Washington and returning to his home.  In the image of Wi-jun-jon 
on his return trip he is wearing a top hat (where previously he wore a feathered 
headdress), smokes a cigarette (where previously he held a long pipe), leans on an 
umbrella, and cools himself with a French-style fan. 

Catlin’s North American Indian Portfolio contains the results of Catlin’s years of 
painting, living with, and travelling amongst the Great Plains Indians.  In a famous 
passage from the preface Catlin describes how the sight of several Indian chiefs in 
Philadelphia led to his resolution to record their vanishing way of life: “the history 
and customs of such a people, preserved by pictorial illustrations, are themes worthy 
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of the lifetime of one man, and nothing short of the loss of my life shall prevent 
me from visiting their country and becoming their historian.”  From 1832 to 1837 
he spent the summer months sketching the tribes and finishing his pictures in oils 
during the winter.  He painted highly realistic and powerful portraits, carefully 
recording the costume, culture, and way of life of his subjects. 

 ABBEY 653. FIELD 258. HOWES C-243. McCRACKEN 10. SABIN 11532. WAG-
NER-CAMP 105a:1. (all refs) $8500.

 Text Entirely in the Ojibwa Language

 21. [Chippewa Bible]: IU OTOSHKI-KIKINDIUIN AU TEBENIMI-
NUNG GAIE BEMAJIINUNG JESUS CHRIST: IMA OJIBUE IN-
UEUINING GIIZHITONG. THE NEW TESTAMENT OF OUR 
LORD AND SAVIOUR JESUS CHRIST: TRANSLATED INTO 
THE LANGUAGE OF THE OJIBWA INDIANS. New York. 1856. 
iv,717pp. Contemporary calf, tooled in blind. Binding worn but still solid. 
Contemporary ownership inscriptions on preliminary leaves. Light foxing and 
dampstaining. Good. 

Second edition, after the first of 1844.  The text is entirely in Ojibwa (Chippewa) 
and was translated by the Rev. Henry Blatchford, himself a native Ojibwa Indian.  
This copy has been inscribed on the front fly leaf, evidently by an Ojibawa owner: 
“Peter Mawkiwina / Bear Creek / July 13 1863” 

 PILLING, ALGONQUIAN, p.52. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 395. AYER, INDIAN 
LINGUISTICS (CHIPPEWA) 34. $1500.

 Important Map of the World

 22. Coronelli, Vincenzo Maria, and Jean-Nicolas de Tralage: LE GLOBE 
TERRESTRE REPRESENTÉ EN DEUX PLANS-HEMISPHERES 
ET EN DIVERSES AUTRES FIGURES. Paris: Jean-Baptiste Nolin, 
[after 1690]. Copper-engraved map with original outline color. Sheet size: 
187/8 x 245/8 inches. Very good. 

A very beautiful and finely engraved world map, principally devised by one of the 
period’s greatest cartographers.  This very fine map is the result of the synergy of 
the talents of Coronelli and his French colleague, Tralage, popularly known as the 
Sieur de Tillemont.  It principally depicts the world in a bi-hemispheric projection 
and largely follows the geography represented on Coronelli’s celebrated globe of 
1688.  California is shown to be an island, and in the enigmatic void that lies to 
the northwest is the “Strait of Anian” that supposedly forms the western terminus 
of a presumed northwest passage.  Beyond the strait, just to the northeast of Japan, 
is the mysterious “Terre de Jessu,” that supposedly represents Hokkaido.  Much 
further south, the loosely defined area that is now known as New Guinea is labeled 
as “Terre de Quir,” noting on the map that it was discovered in 1606 by the Spanish 
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explorer, Ferdinand de Quir.  The only major addition here to Coronelli’s established 
geography is the appearance of the Solomon Islands. 

Surrounding these principal hemispheres are eight diverse hemispheric projec-
tions of the world, evincing a playful fascination with mathematics and perspec-
tive that anticipated the Enlightenment of the next century.  Adorning the two 
upper corners of the map are a pair of hemispheres capturing the world from an 
oblique perspective, one centered on Paris and the other from its diametrically op-
posite position in the antipodes.  Also in the upper portion of the map is a pair of 
hemispheres capturing the world in an ovoid projection, and resting in the spaces 
in between the two main hemispheres is a pair of projections depicting the world 
from a perspective centered at the poles.  In the lower left corner the entire world is 
captured on a projection centered at the North Pole.  Most strikingly, in the lower 
right corner the world is captured in a cordiform or heart-shaped projection, which 
since it was first devised during the Renaissance was considered an iconological 
symbol of various humanist values. 

Vincenzo Maria Coronelli, a Venetian scholar and Minorite Friar, became one 
of the most celebrated map and globe makers of his era.  Throughout his industri-
ous life he produced more than 100 terrestrial and celestial globes, several hundred 
maps, and a wealth of cartographic publications.  In 1683 he completed the Marly 
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Globes for Louis XIV, the largest and most magnificent globes ever made.  In 1684 
he founded the Academia Cosmografica degli Argonauti, the first geographical 
society, and was appointed Cosmographer of the Republic of Venice.  The present 
map is the result of the lucrative partnership Coronelli formed in the late 1680s 
with prominent Paris cartographer Jean-Baptiste Nolin, who printed editions of 
Coronelli’s maps that flourished on the French market.  Coronelli published two 
atlases, Atlante Veneto (Venice, 1691) and the Isolario (1696-98), and compiled the 
first encyclopedia to be arranged alphabetically. 

This map was first printed in 1690.  The present map is in the second state, as 
indicated by its dedication, which honors Louis Philippeaux de Ponchartrain, the 
French minister of Finance. 

 SHIRLEY, MAPPING OF THE WORLD 546. $6500.

 A Crucial Edition,
with Many Important Materials Published for the First Time

 23. Cortés de Monroy y Pizarro, Hernan: DE INSULIS NUPER INVEN-
TIS FERDINANDI CORTESII AD CAROLUM V...NARRATIO-
NES, CUM ALIO QUODAM PETRI MARTYRIS AD CLEMENT-
EM VII...LIBELLO. HIS ACCESSERUNT EPISTOLAE DUAE DE 
FELICISSIMO APUD INDOS EVANGELII INCREMENTO...
ITEM EPITOME DE INVENTIS NUPER INDIAE POPULIS 
IDOLOLATRIS AD FIDEM CHRISTI...CONVERTENDIS, AU-
TORE R.P.F. NICOLAO HERBORN.... Cologne: ex officina Melchioris 
Novesiani, impensis Arnoldi Birckman, September 1532. [82] leaves. Text in 
Latin. Woodcut title portrait of Charles V within a woodcut border of escutch-
eons of Spanish provinces and towns, the portrait repeated within decorative 
border-pieces on A1 and F1; large ornamental woodcut initials and border-
pieces in text; woodcut printer’s device at end. Small folio, signed in 4s and 
6s. Later half calf and paper boards, gilt leather labels. Bookplate of the Duke 
of Devonshire on front pastedown. Minor foxing and soiling. Very good. In 
a black half morocco box. 

Second Latin edition of the second and third letters of Cortés to Emperor Charles 
V, and the first to contain missionary reports from Yucatan and Mexico.  Cortés 
gave his personal account of the conquest of Mexico in a series of five letters, or 
Cartas de Relación, which he addressed to Charles V, the Holy Roman Emperor.  
The famed first letter was lost, making the second letter the earliest account by 
Cortés himself, describing the events in Mexico after his departure from Vera Cruz.  
The third letter continues the narrative, describing Mexican events from October 
1520 to May 1522. 

The present work includes the second editions in Latin of the second and 
third letters (translated by Petrus Savorgbabus), as well as Peter Martyr’s De In-
sulia (a condensed version of the lost first Cortés letter); a letter from Mexico by 
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Martin de Valencia dated June 12, 1531, which is the first printed report from 
the Yucatan; a letter from Bishop Zumarraga giving an account of the Franciscan 
schools in Mexico, their teachers, and the Indian converts; and a letter from Nich-
olaus Herborn dated 1532.  These last three sections appear here in this edition 
for the first time. 

A rare edition, with only three other copies appearing in the auction records 
over the last thirty-five years.  This copy is from the library of Spencer Compton, 
the eighth Duke of Devonshire, with the Chatsworth bookplate. 

 CHURCH 63. HARRISSE 168. JONES 21. SABIN 16949. VALLE 15. MEDINA, BHA 
86. PALAU 63192. JCB I:103-104. $35,000.
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 Cranch’s Reports of Supreme Court Cases,
with Marbury v. Madison and Numerous Other Critical Cases

 24. Cranch, William: REPORTS OF CASES ARGUED AND AD-
JUDGED IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 
.... Washington, New York & Flatbush. 1804-1817. Nine volumes. Mod-
ern dark blue half morocco and cloth, spines gilt. Contemporary ownership 
inscriptions on initial leaves of two volumes. Library stamps on titlepages. 
Moderate tanning and foxing. Very good overall. 

A very rare and important set, here pres-
ent in first editions throughout.  Be-
cause of its publication over a period of 
fourteen years in three different cities 
with three different printers, a complete 
set of Cranch’s Supreme Court Reports 
is virtually impossible to obtain. 

The Reports give accounts of cases 
before the Supreme Court from 1801 
to 1815, during which time Cranch was 
reporter of the Court.  According to 
the DAB, “These reports have always 
been highly regarded for their clarity 
and accuracy, and are of great impor-
tance since they contain a large number 
of Chief Justice Marshall’s most vital 
opinions on fundamental constitutional 
problems.”  These include Marbury vs. 
Madison, reported in the first volume, 
and probably about 350 cases in total. 

The reports begin with John Mar-
shall’s first term as Chief Justice, and 
continue through 1815, covering just 
under one half of Marshall ’s tenure 
in charge of the Supreme Court, and 
therefore contain accounts of many cases 
fundamental to the power of the court 
and the manner in which it interpreted 
the Constitution.  The most famous of 
these is Marbury v. Madison, decided 
in 1803, in which the court ruled that it could not order James Madison as Sec-
retary of State to deliver a commission to William Marbury, invalidating part of 
the Judiciary Act of 1789, and thereby creating the concept of judicial review that 
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immediately became one of the central functions of the Supreme Court.  Rendering 
the majority opinion in that case, Marshall wrote: 

It is emphatically the province and duty of the judicial department to say what 
the law is.  Those who apply the rule to particular cases, must of necessity ex-
pound and interpret that rule.  If two laws conflict with each other, the courts 
must decide on the operation of each....The judicial power of the United States 
extends to all cases arising under the constitution.

Other notable cases contained here include Stuart v. Laird, another case related to 
the Judiciary Act of 1801 and the Midnight Appointments of John Adams, decided 
just a few weeks after Marbury, which affirmed the ability of Congress to create 
and abolish lower level federal courts, and which refuted the claim that judicial 
decisions were enforceable only by the court that made them.  An 1804 decision 
in a case related to maritime shipping during the Quasi War with France, Little v. 
Barreme, ruled that the President of the United States does not have any power or 
authority to ignore an act of Congress.  The Strawbridge v. Curtiss decision in 1806 
established the concept that parties in a federal suit had to be from different states. 

During this period the Supreme Court also established its authority to determine 
the constitutionality of state laws.  In the 1810 case Fletcher v. Peck, which arose 
out the various issues surrounding the Yazoo land claims in Georgia at the end of 
the 18th century, the court ruled unconstitutional a state law that repealed the act 
allowing the sale of the Yazoo lands to individuals on the grounds that the original 
sales represented binding contracts.  In this case Marshall wrote: “The legislature of 
Georgia could not revoke a grant once executed.  It had no right to declare the law 
void; that is the exercise of a judicial, not a legislative function.  It is the province 
of the judiciary to say what the law is, or what it was.  The legislature can only say 
what the law shall be.” 

William Cranch, the compiler of the reports, was a distinguished jurist in his 
own right.  Born in Massachusetts, he was the son of Abigail Adams’ sister, and a 
classmate of John Quincy Adams, his cousin, at Harvard.  His uncle appointed him 
to the United States district court shortly before leaving the Presidency.  Although 
he was a staunch Federalist, Jefferson made Cranch chief justice of the District 
of Columbia in 1805, a post he held for the next fifty years.  The pressure of his 
own court work caused Cranch to cease producing Supreme Court reports after 
publishing his final volume in 1817. 

The Cranch reports were reprinted in Philadelphia by Carey & Lea in 1830-34, 
and Sabin cites only that set (the reports have been reprinted since in U.S. Reports), 
while Shaw & Shoemaker cite only the first volume, not noting any of the others. 

A most important set, basic to the history of the Supreme Court and American 
constitutional law, containing contemporary accounts of many landmark cases of 
the Marshall Court, and extremely rare as a complete run of the original edition. 

 DAB IV, p.502. SABIN 17390 (ref ). SHAW & SHOEMAKER 6096 (Vol. 1 only). GRO-
LIER AMERICAN 100, 26 (specifically for Marbury v. Madison in Vol. I). $20,000.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM56659/william-cranch/reports-of-cases-argued-and-adjudged-in-the-supreme-court-of-the-united-states


 With Text and Illustrations Supporting Manifest Destiny

 25. [Crockett, Davy]: DAVY CROCKETT’S ALMANAC. 1847. New 
York; Philadelphia: Turner & Fisher, [1846]. 36pp., including illustrations. 
Gathered signatures, string-tied. Contemporary ownership inscription at head 
of titlepage. Some foxing and dampstaining. A very good copy in original 
condition. Untrimmed. In a blue clamshell box, printed paper label. 

The New York edition of this Crockett Almanac for 1847, full of the usual en-
tertaining stories and wild illustrations, but also including a good bit of text and 
several illustrations relating to the most pressing territorial issues of the day – the 
annexation of Texas and the conflict with England over Oregon Territory.  The 
images include “Crockett Blowing up a Man of War by a Flash of Lightning from 
his Eye,” “Crockett’s Description of the Joint Occupacy [sic] of Oregon,” and “The 
Ghost of Crockett Scaring John Bull from Oregon,” as well as thrilling fare such 
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as  “Crockett Boiling a Dead Indian, &c., for His Sick Bear,” and “A Wolf Ride.”  
The Crockett almanacs were not always so focused on the political issues of the 
day – the present edition and the 1837 issue with text and images of the Texas 
Revolution being notable exceptions. 

 HOWES C897, “aa.” $5000.

 Chap-Book on Sir Francis Drake

 26. [Crouch, Nathaniel]: Burton, Robert: THE ENGLISH HERO: OR, 
SIR FRANCIS DRAKE REVIV’D. BEING A FULL ACCOUNT OF 
THE DANGEROUS VOYAGES, ADMIRABLE ADVENTURES, 
NOTABLE DISCOVERIES...The Sixteenth Edition...Inlarged and 
Reduced into Chapters and Contents, by R.B. London: Printed for C. 
Hitch and L. Laws, and S. Crowder and Co., 1762. [6],162pp. including 
frontispiece portrait of Drake. 16mo. Modern gilt morocco, spine gilt with 
raised bands, a.e.g. Spine ends bit worn, outer hinges rubbed. Some scattered 
dust soiling. Else very good. 

“R.B.” were the initials of Robert Burton, the pseudonym for author-publisher 
Nathaniel Crouch.  This account of the exploits of Sir Francis Drake was itself 
mainly cribbed from a work first published in 1653.  Crouch’s first edition appeared 
in 1687.  Although styled “sixteenth edition” on the titlepage, that may have been 
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counting from 1653 or, as Kraus suggests, the second and third editions may never 
have existed.  An important work in the Drake legend, it describes the Nombre 
de Dios voyage of 1572, the circumnavigation of 1575-77, Drake’s defeat of the 
Armada in 1588, and his final American voyages.  “A biography of Drake in chap-
book form...like all such chap-book publications, copies are seldom found” – Kraus 
(commenting on the 1695 edition). 

 SABIN 9500 (ref ). KRAUS, WORLD ENCOMPASSED 45 (1695 ed). $2000.

 Fremont’s Mining Troubles

 27. [Cushing, Caleb]: [Fremont, John Charles]: THE UNITED STATES, 
ADS. JOHN C. FREMONT, APPELLANT, FROM DISTRICT 
COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE NORTHERN DIS-
TRICT OF CALIFORNIA. BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES. 
C. CUSHING, ATTORNEY GENERAL. [Washington? ca. 1855]. 55pp. 
plus addendum leaf inserted between pages 22 and 23. Dbd. Slightly soiled. 
Very good. 

This case, brought by the U.S. government, contested Fremont’s ownership of 
“Las Mariposas,” a rich gold region near Yosemite Valley.  Fremont bought the 
seventy-square-mile tract sight unseen for $3,000 in 1847.  The gold from the area, 
known also as the “Mariposa Grant,” made Fremont a rich man, although he was 
embroiled in a variety of lawsuits over the legitimacy of his ownership claim.  The 
federal government argued that Juan B. Alvarado, who sold the land to Fremont, 
had no real title and that the land should be considered in the public domain.  The 
Supreme Court, hearing the case in their December term of 1854, found for Fre-
mont.  Gold Rush historian J.S. Holliday has wryly observed that Fremont “was 
probably the only person in California taking gold from land he actually owned.”  
OCLC locates only four copies: three in the University of California system and 
one at Yale.  A scarce and interesting Fremont item. 

 J.S. Holliday, Rush for Riches, p.136 (note). OCLC 19561911. $1750.

 The Diary Kept on Ship by the First Surgeon of the United States Navy, 
with Significant Early American Architectural Drawings

 28. Cutbush, Edward: [MANUSCRIPT DIARY OF EDWARD CUT-
BUSH, SURGEON FOR THE PENNSYLVANIA MILITIA AND 
THEN UNITED STATES NAVY, CONTAINING RETAINED 
LETTERS FROM THE WHISKEY REBELLION AND RECORD-
ING HIS VOYAGE ON THE U.S.S. UNITED STATES DURING 
THE QUASI-WAR WITH FRANCE]. [Various places, including Bed-
ford, Pa.; Philadelphia; Geneva, N.Y. 1794-1803]. [40] leaves, each approxi-
mately 12¼ x 7¾ inches, written in ink and pencil, plus three watercolor 
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sketches. Oblong quarto. Contemporary reverse sheep, expertly rebacked. Very 
good. In a blue half morocco box. 

An outstanding journal kept across a decade spanning the end of the 18th century 
by Edward Cutbush, the first United States Naval Surgeon and the pioneer of 
American naval medicine.  Beginning in 1790, Cutbush was the resident physician 
of the Pennsylvania Hospital, and the diary commences with a series of retained 
letters, with a number of his signatures, from his appointment as Surgeon General of 
the Pennsylvania Militia during the 1794 Whiskey Rebellion, and provides instruc-
tions for the operating of field hospitals and the proper form of a hospital register.  
Cutbush’s entry of May 28, 1799 announces that he has been “Appointed Surgeon 
in the Navy of the United States, and rec’d orders to join the Frigate United States. 
50 Guns. Commodore John Barry. James Barron Capt.  Now, commences a new 
scene of life.”  The U.S.S. United States, one of the six original frigates ordered by 
the Naval Act of 1794, is considered the first ship of the U.S. Navy. 

The principal voyage recorded here set out in November 1799, when the United 
States left Newport with the Envoy Extraordinary to the Republic of France, a 
group of diplomats that included Elbridge Gerry and Oliver Ellsworth, Chief 
Justice of the United States.  The political environment during the Quasi-War 
was tense, and each ship encountered on the voyage was avoided or nervously ap-
proached including one which was “Rather shy of us, kept at a distance and hoisted 
American colours, & no doubt was pleased to see the American colours hoisted 
on board of us.”  After making landfall in Portugal and describing the situation in 
Lisbon, the delegation headed towards France but was waylaid by an unscrupulous 
Spanish sailor who intentionally led them astray and into great peril (“the rascal 
ought to have been hung”). 
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With La Coruña in sight, a group of heavily armed ships was spotted as they 
approached, including one which: 

Came within gun shot and hoisted English colours, the frigate fired a shot, 
which fell ahead of us, we fired a gun to leeward and hoisted American colors.  
Lieut. Church came from Admiral Duckworth’s ship Leviathan 74 guns, to 
apologize in the name of the Admiral, to Commodore Barry, for having fired 
the shot, he supposed us a Spanish ship under American colours.

Upon their arrival in Spain in January 1801, Cutbush received news from another 
ship of the death of George Washington: 

The bright luminary of the Western Hemisphere.  Washington! The Father of 
the American people...is alas no more.  May the almighty God who led him 
through the path of victory and who raised him to the highest pinnacle of 
Earth’s glory, place him in majesty at his right hand, thus to preside over and 
protect the Infant Republic of the United States whose welfare was ever the 
nearest wish of his heart.

The subsequent account of the return journey across the Atlantic past the Bahamas 
and up the eastern seaboard contains several tables of navigational calculations, with 
a discussion of calculating longitude, and records some of the details of the voyage, 
which Cutbush deems “long and disagreeable.”  The section ends with three striking 
watercolor drawings, one of a water spout seen after a gale off the coast of Spain, 
and renderings of a Spanish friar and “a Spanish lady in a fashionable winter dress.” 

By January 1801 the ship was near Antigua, and several pages are devoted to a 
“Thermometrical Journal” recording the temperature of the atmosphere, a type of 
chart associated with Benjamin Franklin, with Cutbush noting: “The water sparkeles 
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very much, which is contrary to the opinion of Dr. Franklin....”  In May 1802, dur-
ing the Barbary Wars, the manuscript resumes from Gibraltar, where Cutbush has 
arrived on the frigate Constellation, and he provides a long description of the coast 
there and repeats the warning of the Algerian Consul that a Portuguese vessel had 
been taken, with seventy killed and 278 made slaves.  Cutbush’s last note is dated 
June 1, 1802, when he visited Carthage, and following this is a short conclusion of 
his life events through 1829. 

The remainder of the diary, nearly twenty pages, is devoted to finely accom-
plished plans and drawings in ink and pencil of Cutbush’s estate in Geneva, New 
York.  Several leaves are devoted to the design of the house itself, with detailed 
layouts for each floor, the construction of the staircase, and the appearance of the 
exterior.  The rest of the plans deal with farming and outbuildings of the estate, 
such as the barn, stables, and other animal enclosures, designed by Cutbush to be 
built around a central barnyard.  There is also a design for a wine press based on 
an apparatus for producing cider.  These drawings are an extremely early example 
of surviving manuscript American architectural designs, and therefore constitute 
an important document in and of themselves. 

Altogether, this diary represents a fascinating amalgam of different records, with 
one volume acting as a letter copybook, diary, scientific and navigational journal, 
and artistic and architectural sketchbook, kept by a foundational figure in the his-
tory of the United States Navy.  $20,000.

 Original Drawing of New Castle, Delaware

 29. [Dale, John B.]: [ORIGINAL INK DRAWING OF NEW CASTLE, 
DELAWARE, BY UNITED STATES NAVY LIEUTENANT JOHN 
B. DALE]. [New Castle, De. ca. 1842]. Ink drawing on a 9¼ x 12½-inch 
sheet. Small chip in lower left corner, small crease in upper left corner. Near 
fine. 

An accomplished pen and ink drawing of New Castle, Delaware, made by United 
States Navy lieutenant John B. Dale.  The drawing is captioned, in Dale’s hand, 
“New Castle, Del.,” and though undated, was likely made around 1842, when Dale 
was stationed in Washington, D.C. and participating in the U.S. Coastal Survey.  
The scene shows the skyline of New Castle, with many distinguishable steeples, 
towers, and multi-story buildings.  Several ships are seen in the waters of Delaware 
Bay, on the right side of the drawing. 

Lieutenant John B. Dale was born in Springfield, Massachusetts in 1814 and 
appointed a midshipman in the United States Navy in 1829.  He was one of three 
artists assigned to the United States Exploring Expedition, the pioneering scientific 
exploration commanded by Charles Wilkes that lasted from 1838 to 1842.  During 
that voyage Dale butted heads with the famously irascible Wilkes several times, 
and was sent home half-way through the expedition.  Nonetheless, many of Dale’s 
drawings appear in the official published account of the expedition.  He was married 
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in 1840 and had two sons.  From 1844 to 1846, Dale was a member of the crew of 
the U.S.S. Constitution (“Old Ironsides”) during its circumnavigation of the globe.  
Dale died in Lebanon in 1848, while on duty in the Mediterranean as part of the 
Lynch Expedition.  Dale’s manuscript journal of his cruise aboard the Constitution 
is in the collection of the New England Historical Genealogical Society. 

An attractive view of an historic Delaware city, by a talented artist who also 
participated in notable American naval expeditions.  $4000.

 Description and Views of Turkey

 30. Dallaway, James: CONSTANTINOPLE ANCIENT AND MOD-
ERN, WITH EXCURSIONS TO THE SHORES AND ISLANDS 
OF THE ARCHIPELAGO AND THE TROAD. London. 1797. [2],xi, 
[1],415,[6]pp. plus ten colored aquatint plates. Quarto. Contemporary diced 
russia, rebacked in matching style, spine gilt. Very minor soiling, some offset-
ting from plates. Very good. 

The author spent over a year in Constantinople as chaplain to the British embassy 
for the Ottoman Empire, from March 1794 to October 1795.  He was already of 
some note as a writer, and this work “was well regarded in its time, [and] helped 
to awaken interest in the ancient manuscripts to be found there, and contributed 
to the debate on the location of ancient Troy” (DNB).  Besides descriptions of the 
city, Dallaway travelled with British ambassador Linton to find the site of ancient 
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Troy.  The handsome plates show views of Turkey, a Turkish woman, and various 
ruins including the Tomb of Apollo, and the Plain of Troy. 

 ESTC T67772. ABBEY 392. BLACKMER 441. ATABEY 308. $2500.

 The Derby Copy

 31. Dalrymple, Alexander: AN HISTORICAL COLLECTION OF THE 
SEVERAL VOYAGES AND DISCOVERIES IN THE SOUTH 
PACIFIC OCEAN.... London: Printed for the author; and sold by J. 
Nourse, T. Payne, and P. Elmsley, 1770-1771. Two volumes bound in one. 
[iii-xxx],24,24,204,[4, errata]; [4],124,20,8,12,40pp., plus four folding maps 
and twelve engraved plates (four double-page or folding). Lacks both half titles 
and the leaf after the preliminaries (c4, usually lacking) in the first volume. 
Quarto. Contemporary calf, rebacked with original elaborately gilt spine with 
raised bands expertly laid down, leather labels. Joints and corners a trifle worn. 
Bookplate (see below) and tiny ownership ink stamp on front endpapers, small 
bookseller’s label on rear pastedown. Small marginal stain at bottom edge of 
leaf R2 verso in first volume. Short tear in outer margin of leaf F4 in second 
volume. Very good. 

The second issue of the first volume (the first being essentially unprocurable), with 
the first issue of the second volume.  This important work, issued before the return 
of Cook’s expedition, is the result of a latter-day Hakluyt’s passionate belief in the 
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existence of a southern continent.  Comprising the text are twelve partial transla-
tions of Spanish and Dutch works, including accounts of Magellan, Queiros, and 
Alvaro Mendana de Neira’s voyage to the Solomon Islands, as well as the voyages 
of Ferdinand Grijalva, Juan Fernandez, William Schouten and Jacob Le Maire, 
Abel Tasman and Jacob Roggeveen, etc.  All of these accounts were presented to 
help support Dalrymple’s belief in a “Terra Australis,” which Cook finally dispelled 
in his second voyage.  The author had yearned for command of the South Seas 
expedition sent out in 1768, and in an instance of scholarly optimism thought his 
preeminence as an academic would make up for his paltry sea experience.  Fortu-
nately the Admiralty opted against him and chose Lieut. James Cook. 

Nevertheless, Dalrymple (1737-1808) did lead quite a fascinating life, includ-
ing associations with the East India Company and Benjamin Franklin, as well as 
travel to India, Borneo, and the Philippines, the latter being where he was exposed 
to early Spanish voyages in the South Seas.  In later life he gained preeminence in 
the field of cartography and became hydrographer to the Admiralty, but undoubt-
edly still harbored some ill feelings toward the naval establishment.  “Dalrymple 
was the first critical editor of discoveries in Australasia and Polynesia...An avid 
mercantilist, [he] theorized that the unexploited lands of the South Pacific would 
serve to augment England’s expanding trade” – Hill.  A basic work for any Pacific 
voyage collection.  Bookplate of Lord Derby on the front pastedown. 

 HILL 409, 410. STREETER SALE 2404 (both first eds). SABIN 18338. HOCKEN, p.7. 
KROEPELIEN 245. SPENCE 264. $13,000.
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 Early Philippine Imprint

 32. Del Rio, Manuel: INSTRVCCIONES MORALES Y RELIGIOSAS 
PARA EL GOVIERNO, DIRECCION, Y ACIERTO EN LA PRAC-
TICA NE NVESTROS MINISTERIOS.... [with:] TRATADO DE 
LOS PRIVILEGIOS, QUE GOZAN NUESTROS RELIGIOS EN 
ESTAS ISLAS, Y EN CHINA, Y TUNKIN [caption title]. Manila. 
1739. [3],61,[1] leaves. Small quarto. Slightly later limp vellum, spine title 
in manuscript, edges sprinkled red, remnants of two ties at fore-edge. Boards 
with some ink and damp staining, corners bumped. Small, unobtrusive stamp 
on titlepage verso. Contemporary manuscript inscriptions on front and rear 
endpapers. Light tanning, else internally clean. Very good. 

An exceedingly rare work printed at the University of St. Thomas in Manila, the 
first university in Asia, providing instructions to the Order of Dominicans in the 
Philippines for the completion of their various religious duties.  A second work, 
on the privileges allowed to various members of the order and those accorded to 
natives is also included, with continuous foliation.  Del Rio was a Dominican 
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who had arrived in the Philippines in 1713.  He worked primarily in the town 
of Pangasinan, eventually became the Procurator General of the provincial order, 
and is known to be the author of one other work, an account of a small Philippine 
mission, also from 1739.  The Dominicans first arrived in the Philippines in 1587 
and used Manila as the base of their operations in Asia and the Pacific.  Not in 
the National Library of Spain; OCLC locates only one copy of the present work, 
at the Boston Public Library. 

 MEDINA, MANILA 207. LeCLERC 2939. PALAU 268230. OCLC 317736434.
 $8500.

Item 33.
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 The Rare First State of a Des Barres Chart

 33. Des Barres, J.F.W.: [CHART OF THE COAST OF GEORGIA]. 
[London. 1780]. Aquatint and line engraving, period hand-coloring. Sheet 
size: 31¼ x 237/8 inches. Minor age toning, minor chips at sheet edges, else 
very good. 

The very rare first state of Des Barres’ chart of the coast of Georgia, from The 
Atlantic Neptune, one of the finest large-scale sea atlases of the United States and 
Canadian Atlantic coastline ever produced.  The maps in the atlas were produced 
over a seven-year period (1775-1782), and are well known for their accurate por-
trayal of various sounds, bays, bars, and harbors, as well as navigational hazards.  
This atlas was used extensively by the Royal Navy during the American Revolution. 

This is a detailed chart of the Georgia and upper Florida coastlines, covering an 
area between the mouth of the River May to John’s Island.  The towns of Savannah, 
Beaufort, Hardwick, and Sunbury are shown, and the coastal parishes in Georgia 
are named.  To the west is noted “Indian Boundary Line.” 

This very rare first state is larger than the subsequent two states, without any 
detail added to the South Carolina coast and without the inset in the lower right 
corner added in or after 1780. 

 STEVENS 168a. $22,500.

 Finding the Remains of La Pérouse

 34. Dillon, Peter: NARRATIVE AND SUCCESSFUL RESULT OF A 
VOYAGE IN THE SOUTH SEAS, PERFORMED BY ORDER OF 
THE GOVERNMENT OF BRITISH INDIA, TO ASCERTAIN 
THE ACTUAL FATE OF LA PÉROUSE’S EXPEDITION.... Lon-
don. 1829. Two volumes. lxxviii,302pp. plus errata; [2],436pp., plus three plates 
(two folding, one colored) and folding map of Mannicolo. Modern three-
quarter gilt morocco and cloth by Aquarius, spines gilt, t.e.g. A few minor 
fox marks, mostly on preliminary leaves of first volume. Lacks half title in 
first volume. Overall very good. 

Forty years after the disappearance of La Pérouse, Dillon, a sandalwood trader, was 
shown a sword hilt in the Solomon Islands which raised his suspicions about the 
fate of La Pérouse.  Dillon organized an expedition in Bengal and sailed back via 
Tasmania, New Zealand, and Tonga.  He was able to assemble enough evidence 
from natives, both in testimony and artifacts, to determine where La Pérouse had 
grounded.  One of the ship’s relics, a glass piece from a thermometer, became a na-
tive’s nose piece (depicted on a folding plate).  Along the way Dillon was involved 
in a terrific legal row with the government of Tasmania, also reported in detail.  He 
provides a scathing examination of the legal system of Tasmania and New South 
Wales, finally declaring Australia “a land of corruption and injustice.”  For his ef-
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forts, France made Dillon a chevalier of the Legion of Honor, his expenses were 
defrayed, and he was granted a decent pension. 

 HILL 480. FERGUSON 1336. ABBEY 598. HOCKEN, p.44. SABIN 20175. $3250.

 With a Philadelphia Bookbinder
in the Imprint

 

 35. [Episcopal Church]: [Bookbinding, 
American]: THE A, B, C. WITH THE 
CATECHISM OF THE CHURCH 
OF ENGLAND. TO WHICH ARE 
ANNEXED, PRAYERS USED IN 
THE ACADEMY OF THE PROT-
ESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH, 
IN PHILADELPHIA.... Philadelphia: 
Zachariah Poulson, Jun., in Fourth Street, 
near the University, for Caleb Buglass, book-
binder, on the East side of Front-Street, be-
tween Market and Arch Streets, 1788. 12pp. 
Stitched as issued, first and last leaf detached 
but present. Embossed institutional stamp on 
titlepage. Light wear. Good. Untrimmed. 
 

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM48769/peter-dillon/narrative-and-successful-result-of-a-voyage-in-the-south-seas-performed-by-order-of-the-government
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM48769/peter-dillon/narrative-and-successful-result-of-a-voyage-in-the-south-seas-performed-by-order-of-the-government
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM47826/episcopal-church-american-bookbinding/the-a-b-c-with-the-catechism-of-the-church-of-england-to-which-are-annexed-prayers-used-in-the-academy
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM47826/episcopal-church-american-bookbinding/the-a-b-c-with-the-catechism-of-the-church-of-england-to-which-are-annexed-prayers-used-in-the-academy


Catechism of the Protestant Episcopal Church, together with the alphabet and a 
hymn “on the Nativity of our Saviour, and another for Easter-Day.”  This work is 
notable for listing bookbinder Caleb Buglass in its imprint.  Buglass was an impor-
tant binder in 18th-century Philadelphia who bound copies of the first American 
Episcopal Book of Common Prayer (an example is listed in the Papantonio American 
bookbinding exhibition catalogue).  This is also the only American imprint noted 
in NAIP, ESTC, or OCLC which bears his name.  Scarce, with only a handful of 
copies in ESTC. 

 EVANS 21409. ESTC W10091. $950.

 Original Manuscript Lectures on the Apostolic Creed,
by a Michigan Minister

 36. [Episcopal Church]: [Michigan]: LECTURES ON THE APOSTLES’ 
CREED [MANUSCRIPT SET OF TEACHINGS ON THE APOS-
TLES’ CREED IN TWELVE PARTS]. [Marquette, Mi.? 1851-1852]. 12 
volumes. [40]; [32]; [32]; [36]; [34]; [36]; [38]; [32]; [34]; [40]; [40]; [32]pp. 
Approximately 54,000 words in total. Oblong octavo. Plain paper wrappers, 
handstitched, manuscript title on front wrappers. Faint old vertical fold to 
center of each volume; occasional light soiling and chipping and even tanning 
to wrappers. Internally quite clean. Very good. In a red and green slipcase. 
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A working manuscript draft of an in-depth series of catechetical lectures explicat-
ing the Apostles’ Creed for new believers, by an unidentified Episcopal minister, 
likely in the Upper Midwest.  The denomination was determined by the author’s 
references to the Articles of Religion and the writings of contemporary Episcopal 
bishops.  Each volume was bound as a pamphlet, presumably by the author, each 
with a manuscript title and description of the part of the Creed to be discussed 
on the front wrapper.  The hand is clear and the text is heavily annotated, with 
numerous corrections and edits, as well as parts of, or even whole pages, pasted over 
with new text.  It is very reasonable to assume these lectures were compiled by the 
rector or a senior lay person at the church for a confirmation class or adult educa-
tion program; the language would demand at least an adolescent’s comprehension 
level.  This draft does not appear to have ever been published. 

Although the author never signs their name, the end of each volume is dated, 
starting with November 30, 1851 in volume one and ending with May 16, 1852 
in volume twelve.  Most volumes have the location of “Marquette” added next to 
the date.  Although not identified explicitly, this is possibly Marquette, Michigan, 
founded in conjunction with Marquette Iron Company activity in the region.  
Episcopalian settlers there began holding services aboard the steamship, Planet, 
in Marquette Harbor on Lake Superior in the 1840s.  St. Paul’s Episcopal Church 
was founded soon after, though construction on the church itself was not completed 
until 1857.  The Episcopal Diocese of Michigan was organized in 1832 and grew 
rapidly.  In the 1840s and 1850s there were a number of missions to the lumber 
regions of the Saginaw Valley and the mining regions of the Upper Peninsula; by 
1895 the Upper Peninsula became the Diocese of Marquette (later renamed Diocese 
of Northern Michigan). 

An important example of the sophistication of Christian education in the Old 
Northwest.  $3500.

 The Extra-Illustrated Volume Two of Evans

 37. Evans, Charles: AMERICAN BIBLIOGRAPHY VOLUME TWO: 
1730 – 1750. ILLUSTRATED WITH FORTY-TWO ORIGINAL 
LEAVES WITH AN INTRODUCTION BY WILLIAM S. REESE. 
New Haven: William Reese Company, 2008. [12],xv,[1],448pp. With a total 
of forty-two original leaves from 18th-century American books bound in on 
stubs. Quarto. Half red morocco and grey cloth, spine stamped in gilt, a.e.g. 
New. In a cloth slipcase. 

One of only twenty copies.  Charles Evans’ American Bibliography, begun in the 
1890s, was the earliest and most important attempt to record every American imprint 
created within the present-day United States from 1639 through 1800.  In 1943, 
Goodspeed’s Book Shop honored Evans’ work with a special forty-copy edition of 
the first volume of his bibliography, extra-illustrated with sixty-six original leaves 
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from books printed in America up to 1730.  The present work continues the celebra-
tion of Evans’ accomplishment, and venerates American bibliographical research, 
in a special twenty-copy edition of the second volume of American Bibliography, 
covering imprints from 1730 through 1750.  Among the original leaves included 
herein are early American travel guides, religious works, histories, foreign-language 
printings, periodicals, law books, and instructional works, providing an interesting 
cross-section of the fruits of the American press in the first half of the 18th century.  
This is the only remaining copy for sale.  $5500.

 The First American Book on Mills and Milling Machines

 38. Evans, Oliver: THE YOUNG MILL-WRIGHT & MILLER’S 
GUIDE. Philadelphia: Printed for, and sold by the author, 1795. [8],160, 
96,[99]-178,90,10,[12]pp. plus twenty-six engraved plates (two folding). 
Contemporary marbled calf, neatly rebacked in matching style, spine ruled 

in gilt, original gilt leather label. 
Contemporary ownership inscrip-
tion on front pastedown. Edges of 
two folding plates repaired. Light 
tanning and occasional faint fox-
ing. Very good. In a green half 
morocco slipcase and chemise, 
spine gilt. 

 

First edition of the first American 
book on mills and milling machines, 
and a landmark of early American 
technology.  While working at his 
family’s mill in Wilmington, Dela-
ware in the 1780s, Evans designed 
and put into successful operation a 
series of improvements in flour mill 
machinery.  These machines, operated 
by water power, included elevators, 
conveyors, a hopper boy, drills, and 
descenders, and together they per-
formed every necessary movement 
of the grain and meal, reducing the 
number of men needed to operate 
milling equipment from four to one.  
Millers at first were universally op-
posed to Evans’ improvements.  In 
1795 he incorporated all of his in-
novations into The Young Mill-Wright 
& Miller’s Guide.  Written in a simple 
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and straightforward style, with clear and detailed plates, the book soon revolution-
ized flour milling.  It remained in print for over sixty years, passing through at least 
fifteen editions.  Evans went on to achieve even greater success, later becoming 
America’s first steam engine builder.  For a full analysis of the present text, see 
G. and D. Bathe, Oliver Evans (Philadelphia, 1935).  “The key publication in the 
development of flour milling” – Hindle. 

 ESTC W27928. EVANS 28644. KRESS B2928. HORBLIT SALE 352. RINK 1412. 
SABIN 23182. SOWERBY 1180. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 50. $6500.

 First State of One of the Finest
and Most Celebrated Maps of New Jersey

 39. Faden, William, and Bernard Ratzer: THE PROVINCE OF NEW 
JERSEY, DIVIDED INTO EAST AND WEST, COMMONLY 
CALLED THE JERSEYS. London: Wm. Faden, December 1, 1777. 
Copper-engraved map on two joined sheets, 32 x 24 inches in total, with 
original outline color. A bit of light wear around the edges. In very good 
condition. Matted. 

This elegant composition depicts New Jersey in finely engraved detail at a large 
scale of seven miles to an inch.  The map was the grandest representation of the 
state made up to that time, taking in the entire breadth of the state, as well as the 
Hudson Valley, most of Long Island, eastern Pennsylvania, and all of Delaware 
Bay.  It captures the state’s rich topography, including the Jersey Highlands and the 
Palisades in the north and the broad Pine Barrens and coastal marshes in the south.  
The county divisions, major roads and towns are all carefully depicted, indicating 
that New Jersey was, by the standards of the time, heavily populated, having over 
120,000 inhabitants. 

Faden based his rendering of the state largely on the manuscript works of 
Bernard Ratzer, a British military surveyor most famous for his map of New 
York City.  Ratzer’s rendezvous with New Jersey cartography stemmed from the 
resolution of the bitter boundary dispute between that state and New York that 
had raged for over a century.  In 1764, George III charged Samuel Holland and 
Willian De Brahm with settling the boundary, and their demarcation was finally 
surveyed by Ratzer in 1769.  Ratzer’s line is noted on the map as “The boundary 
settled by commissioners in 1769.”  Two of Ratzer’s New Jersey manuscripts, one 
dealing with the boundary question, and another featuring Monmouth and Ocean 
Counties are today preserved in the Faden Collection at the Library of Congress.  
Faden supplemented Ratzer’s work with surveys of the northern part of the state 
made by Gerard Bancker.  Curiously, it seems that Bancker’s work found its way 
to Faden, by way of John Murray, the Earl of Dunmore, the former governor of 
Virginia, who was given a draft by Bancker when he stopped in at New York on 
his way back to London. 
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An interesting feature present on the map are the two lines bisecting the state, 
being the boundary lines between the archaic colonies of East and West Jersey.  In 
1664, Charles II granted the New Jersey charter jointly to Lord Berkeley and Sir 
George Carteret.  Berkeley sold his share to John Fenwick, a Quaker who, in turn, 
passed it on to a consortium that included William Penn.  The King elected to renew 
only Carteret’s charter to the colony, and from 1676 the already small province was 
split into two awkward colonies.  One of the lines present on this map is “Keith’s 
Line” referring to the 1687 demarcation of the boundary by surveyor George Keith.  
While the two colonies were reunited under a royal governor in 1702, certain private 
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land ownership questions predicated on the partition necessitated that an internal 
line of division persist, which was redemarcated as the “Lawrence Line” in 1743. 

The map is embellished with a very fine cartouche, formed by trees framing a 
bucolic scene inhabited by farm houses and raccoons.  The lower left of the map is 
adorned with a table of astrological observations.  This copy is an excellent example 
of this important map, featuring a strong impression and good margins.  In a careful 
original hand, New Jersey and its internal boundaries have been outlined in pink, 
while surrounding jurisdictions are outlined in a yellow-green hue. 

 GUTHORN, BRITISH MAPS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, p.39. DE-
GREES OF LATITUDE 47 (state 1). SCHWARTZ & EHRENBERG, p.193. SNYDER, 
THE MAPPING OF NEW JERSEY, pp.57-59. $18,500.

 French Explorations in the Pacific

 40. [Fleurieu, Charles Pierre Claret]: DISCOVERIES OF THE FRENCH 
IN 1768 AND 1769, TO THE SOUTH-EAST OF NEW GUINEA, 
WITH THE SUBSEQUENT VISITS TO THE SAME LANDS BY 
ENGLISH NAVIGATORS, WHO GAVE THEM NEW NAMES. 
TO WHICH IS PREFIXED, AN HISTORICAL ABRIDGEMENT 
OF THE VOYAGES AND DISCOVERIES OF THE SPANIARDS 
IN THE SAME SEAS. London: Printed for John Stockdale, 1791. xxiv, 
323,[1]pp. plus nine folding maps, two folding views, and folding plate. Half 
title. Quarto. 20th-century three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt 
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with raised bands, black morocco label. Very good. Provenance: J. T. Sureune 
(signature dated 1837 on endpaper); Thomas Gill (bookplate on the front 
pastedown). 

First English edition, following the French edition of the previous year.  Writ-
ing during a period of intense international rivalry over discoveries in the Pacific, 
Fleurieu (a French politician and scientist) promotes the discoveries of Bougainville 
and Jean de Surville at the expense of British claims, though he does acknowledge 
some of Captain Cook’s discoveries.  To bolster his claims for the French, Fleurieu 
uses unpublished manuscripts as well as the printed accounts of several Spanish and 
British navigators.  An appendix prints Buache’s “Extract from a memoir concerning 
the existence and situation of Solomon’s Islands....”  The twelve folding maps and 
plates relate to New Guinea and the Solomon Islands.  “The maps are interesting, 
since they were based both on actual discoveries and on Fleurieu’s theories.  When 
d’Entrecasteaux returned from his fruitless search for La Pérouse, he confirmed 
that Fleurieu’s theories appeared to be generally correct” – Hill. 

 HILL 611. BEDDIE 1302. FERGUSON 105. SABIN 24749. COX II:304. $3250.
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 Benjamin Franklin’s Account of the Pennsylvania Hospital,
with an A.L.S. from Two of Its Founders

 41. [Franklin, Benjamin]: SOME ACCOUNT OF THE PENNSYLVA-
NIA HOSPITAL; FROM ITS FIRST RISE, TO THE BEGINNING 
OF THE FIFTH MONTH, CALLED MAY, 1754. Philadelphia: B. 
Franklin and D. Hall, [1754]. 40pp. [with:] [AUTOGRAPH LETTER 
TO THOMAS WORTH, SIGNED BY JOHN SMITH AND JOHN 
REYNELL]. Philadelphia. August 1, 1754. Octavo bifolium, [1]p. Small 
quarto. Original stiff tan wrappers, stab-sewn, manuscript annotations on front 
and rear wrappers reading “Hospital” and “Pennsylvania Hospital.” Threads 
broken or wanting, spine perished, covers nearly detached, some minor chip-
ping or chewing at spine, no loss to text. Moderately tanned. Very good, in 
original, unsophisticated condition. Letter with some loss to letters in words 
along lower right side, but no loss of sense. Provenance: Thomas Wroth. In 
a three-quarter speckled calf and red cloth clamshell case, spine gilt, leather 
labels. 

An account of the founding and initial operation of the first proper hospital estab-
lished in the English colonies, with an autograph letter of transmittal and solicitation 
to one Thomas Worth, signed by Hospital managers John Smith and John Reynell. 

Written by Franklin at the request of the Hospital trustees, the Account “describes 
the plan on which the hospital was founded, rules for admission, rules for the choice 
of staff, and an ‘Abstract of Cases Admitted’” (Streeter).  Franklin completed the 
manuscript on May 28, 1754.  1500 copies “were ordered off the press,” as noted 
by Miller, but the actual number printed is unknown.  “Franklin was a prime force 
in founding the institution, its first secretary, and later chairman of its trustees; 
in his Autobiography...he wrote that he could remember no maneuver the success 
of which gave him at the time more pleasure than that of persuading the citizens 
and assembly to contribute matching funds to start the hospital initially” – Miller. 

The letter to Thomas Worth provides excellent evidence of the fundraising 
methods of those working on behalf of the hospital as well as the means by which 
at least some copies of the pamphlet were distributed.  It reads as follows: 

Phila. 8th month 1754.  Loving Friend, At the desire of the managers of the 
Pennsilvania Hospital we now enclose thee one of the Books lately published 
giving an Accott of the rise and present state thereof, A Scheme designd for the 
relief of our miserable fellow Creatures, many of whom as thou will perceive by 
the Account have already received great relief by it, and if thro’ the blessing of 
God, the funds should encrease in such manner as may be reasonably expected, 
more will receive benefit by it.  As we have been witness to the Cures and 
kindness which has been already done by this tru[ly] charitable Foundation, we 
cannot but earnestly recommend it to those who either by their situation or for 
other reasons have not yet attended to it, And as we believe kind providen[ce] 
hath bless’d many in thy Neighborhood with sufficien[t] means to contribute to 
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this good design, and probably with Hearts delighting in such Acts of Goodness 
too, if any person wi[ll] call upon them for that purpose – we therefore begg 
thy interes[t] and Solicitation among them to that End.  Any Sums wi[ll] be 
gladly received & faithfully applied and if thou will be so kind as to inform us 
by a line or two with thy success and wh[at] thou Art willing to give towards 
it, it will oblige Thy real Friends John Smith John Reyn[ell].

Smith and Reynell were two of the original twelve managers of the project, elected 
at a meeting of the contributors at the State-House in Philadelphia on July 1, 1751.  
Reynell, a Quaker merchant, served as Treasurer. 

A second part, Continuation of the Account of the Pennsylvania Hospital, covering 
the history of the hospital from 1754 to 1761, was published in 1761, and was also 
printed by Franklin. 

An important colonial medical imprint, both written and printed by Benjamin 
Franklin, made especially appealing by the inclusion of a contemporary letter of 
solicitation. 

 EVANS 7197. MILLER 587. STREETER SALE 956. HOWES F331. AUSTIN 794. 
HILDEBURN 1363. CAMPBELL 519. $27,500.
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 A “brilliant episode” of the Portuguese in India

 42. [Freire de Monterroyo Mascarenhas, José]: EPANAPHORA INDI-
CA [Parts I – VI]. Lisbon 1746-1752. Six volumes bound in one. 59; 74; 
[20],3-67pp. plus folding map; [1],109; [1],86; [12],72pp. In Portuguese. Small 
quarto. Antique-style speckled calf, spine gilt, raised bands, gilt morocco label. 
20th-century bookplate and manuscript notes in Portuguese on modern front 
endpapers. Margins of Part V trimmed more closely than margins of other 
parts. Light wear to calf. Minor foxing; some toning; minor marginal worming 
affecting a few characters of text on pp.9-14. A very good copy. 

The extremely rare complete series 
of writings of José Freire de Mon-
terroyo Mascarenhas on the Portu-
guese Viceroyalty of Goa under the 
Marquez do Castelo Novo.  Dom 
Pedro Miguel de Almeida e Portu-
gal, the Count of Assumar and first 
Marquez of Castelo Novo, served as 
Viceroy of Goa from 1744 to 1750.  
The present work, published in six 
parts between 1746 and 1753, de-
scribes Castelo Novo’s government, 
its struggles with the neighboring 
Maratha Empire, and various oth-
er events of the period, including 
the voyage and installation of Fa-
ther Lourenço de Santa Maria as 
Primate Archbishop of Goa and 
Primate of Oriental Asia in 1744.  
Castelo Novo was largely successful 
in defending Portuguese interests 
from the Marathas, earning the title 
Marquez do Alorna for his capture 
of the city of that name in 1746.  In 
his major work on the Portuguese 
in India, Frederick Charles Danvers 
writes that the “government of the Marquez de Castello-Novo e Alorna is deservedly 
looked upon as a brilliant episode in the declining years of Portuguese Power in 
India, and he as one of the best and most successful Viceroys of that period” (The 
Portuguese In India, Vol. II, p.418).  Freire de Monterroyo Mascarenhas’s work, the 
most extensive history of this episode, has also been noted for “throw[ing] much 
new light on Mahratta [i.e. Maratha] History” when it was examined by Ethel M. 
Pope for her 1937 work, India In Portuguese Literature (p.191). 

The six parts of the Epanaphora... are as follows: 
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1) Parte I: Epanaphora Indica Na Qual Se Dà Noticia Da Viagem, Que O ...Senhor 
Marquez De Castelo Novo Fez Com O Cargo De Vice-Rey Ao Estado Da India, E 
Dos Primeiros Progressos Do Seu Governo...E Se Referem Tambem Os Successos Da 
Viagem Do...Senhor D. Fr. Lourenço De Santa Maria, Arcebispo De Goa.... [1746]. 

2) Parte II: Epanaphora Indica Em Que Se Referem Osprogressos Que Tem Feito No Gov-
erno Do Estado Da India Portuguesa O...Senhor Marquez De Castelo Novo.... [1747]. 

3) Parte III: Epanaphora Indica Continua-Se Em Referir Os Inclitos Progressos Do...
Senhor Marquez De Castelo Novo.... [1748].  This part contains a large folding 
map of Goa and its surrounding lands, “Planta Da Jlha De Goa Na India E Suas 
Terras Consinantes f. por d’Orgeval 1747.” 

4) Parte IV: Epanaphora Indica Em Que Se Lerám Os Progressos Politicos, Militares, E 
Civis, Que No Discurso Do Anno De 1747, Fez No Seu Governo O...Senhor Marquez 
De Alorna.... [1748]. 

5) Parte V: Epanaphora Indica Continuam Os Progressos Do Governo Do...Senhor Mar-
quez De Alorna.... [1750]. 

6) Parte VI: Epanaphora Indica Continuaõ-Se, E Finalizaõ-Se Os Progressos Do Governo 
Do...Senhor Marquez De Alorna.... [1752]. 

An early 20th-century inscription on the front free endpaper notes the quality 
of this work (“Classico, muito estimado”) and the great difficulty in procuring or 
assembling a volume containing all six parts, a task that took the original owner 
of this volume “many years.”  This owner also mentions that the “sage orientalist 
[Mons Rodolfo Sebastião] Dalgado was aware of only four parts.”  WorldCat and 
OCLC list only two complete copies, at the National Library of Australia and the 
Newberry Library; the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal in Lisbon also holds a copy 
in all six parts.  Harvard and the University of Minnesota both hold copies in only 
the first five parts.  Not in Palau. 

 Frederick Charles Danvers, The Portuguese in India Being a History of the Rise and Decline 
of the Eastern Empire (London, 1894). Ethel M. Pope, India in Portuguese Literature (Bastorá, 
Goa, 1937). $9500.

 Important Map of North America After the French and Indian War

 43. [French and Indian War]: Bowen, Emanuel, and John Gibson: AN 
ACCURATE MAP OF NORTH AMERICA DESCRIBING AND 
DISTINGUISHING THE BRITISH, SPANISH AND FRENCH 
DOMINIONS ON THIS GREAT CONTINENT; ACCORDING 
TO THE DEFINITIVE TREATY CONCLUDED AT PARIS, 10th 
FEBY. 1763.... London: Robert Sayer, [ca. 1763]. Engraved map on four 
joined sheets, handcolored, sectioned and linen-backed at a contemporary 
date, approximately 40¼ x 46½ inches. Contemporary paper label affixed to 
verso and titled in manuscript: “Bowens map of America.” Moderate toning, 
dark (ink?) stain in lower right edge. Overall very good. In a folding cloth 
box, leather label. 
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An important early issue of Bowen and Gibson’s large and impressive wall map of 
North America, being the first issue following the end of the French and Indian War.  
Bowen and Gibson’s map was first issued about 1755 under the title, An Accurate 
Map of North America.  It was reprinted and served as a template for the enormous 
political changes of the next forty years, attesting to its importance.  Aside from 
its stunning visual impact, Bowen and Gibson’s map is loaded with information, 
including numerous Native American place names in the western areas, native tribal 
regions, notes and routes of early roads, and the forts along the Mississippi and to 
the west of the Appalachians.  The two insets are of “Baffin and Hudson’s Bay”; 
and the mouth of the Colorado River, titled “The Passage by Land to California,” 
based on the explorations of Father Eusebio Kino.  The highly decorative cartouche 
is particularly attractive and features a Native American couple with their small 
child and a group of indigenous animals: beaver, alligator, parrot, and the skin of 
a mountain lion. 

The present issue was the first to be published following the French and Indian 
War.  It includes the boundaries as reflected by the Treaty of Paris of 1763, and 
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actually prints certain articles of the Treaty of Paris near the relevant places referred 
to in those articles of the treaty.  This issue is particularly rare and seldom surfaces 
in the market; it is the first copy of this issue offered by this firm in over forty years. 

 Stevens & Tree, “Comparative Cartography” 49b, in Tooley, THE MAPPING OF AMER-
ICA. DEGREES OF LATITUDE 36. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.589. CUMMING, BRITISH 
MAPS OF COLONIAL AMERICA, p.60. GOODSPEED 345:395. $9500.

 An Early Mexican Provincial Printing
of the Gadsden Purchase Treaty

 44. [Gadsden Purchase]: [Treaty of Mesilla]: EL GENERAL DE BRIGA-
DA FRANCISCO PEREZ, CABALLERO DE LA NACIONAL Y 
DISTINGUIDA ORDEN DE GUADALUPE, GOBERNADOR Y 
COMANDANTE GENERAL DEL DEPARTAMENTO DE PUEB-
LA, A TODOS SUS HABITANTES...[caption title]. Puebla, Mexico. 
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August 16, 1854. Letterpress broadside, 24½ x 17¼ inches, printed in parallel 
Spanish and English. Minor chipping with loss of all or part of about a dozen 
words along central fold lines, with expert repairs on verso. Minor chipping 
in left margin. Withal, a very good copy. 

An early Mexican printing of the Treaty of Mesilla (known in Mexico as Venta de 
la Mesilla), which authorized the Gadsden Purchase.  It is presented in the form 
of a large broadside, with text in parallel English and Spanish. 

The Gadsden Treaty involved the purchase of territory from Mexico by the 
United States which had been in dispute since the conclusion of hostilities in 1848.  
It included a large portion of what became southern Arizona (most notably Tucson) 
and a smaller portion of southern New Mexico, lands south of the Gila River and 
west of the Rio Grande where the United States planned for the construction of 
a southern-route transcontinental railroad.  The United States had pressed for the 
states of Sonora and Baja California as well, but Mexico did not accede to that 
demand; the present treaty includes language addressing the California issue.  The 
United States gained the land in Arizona and New Mexico, and Mexico received 
ten million dollars and an end to covetousness from her neighbor to the north.  It 
was the last addition of land to the continental United States. 

The Gadsden Purchase treaty was signed on December 30, 1853, ratified by 
the United States Congress with some changes on April 25, 1854, and with the 
approval of Santa Anna went into effect on June 30.  The agreement was ordered 
to be printed by Santa Anna on July 20, and the first official printing was done that 
day by Mexican Secretary of State Manuel Diez de Bonilla’s office.  The present 
provincial printing of the treaty in the east-central Mexican state of Puebla was 
produced about a month later.  It is signed in type by Francisco Perez as governor 
of Puebla, and in the body by James Gadsden, Manuel Diez de Bonilla, and other 
Mexican officials involved in the treaty negotiations. 

We could not locate any copies of this Puebla printing of the Gadsden Purchase 
Treaty in OCLC.  $5750.

 Firsthand Memoir of Kansas Life During Crucial Decades

 45. Goodlander, C.W.: MEMOIRS AND RECOLLECTIONS OF C.W. 
GOODLANDER OF THE EARLY DAYS OF FORT SCOTT, 
FROM APRIL 29, 1858 TO JANUARY 1, 1870, COVERING THE 
TIME PRIOR TO THE ADVENT OF THE RAILROAD AND 
DURING THE DAYS OF THE OX-TEAM AND STAGE TRANS-
PORTATION. Fort Scott, Ks.: Monitor Book & Printing Co., 1899. 79pp. 
plus five full-page plates from photographs (including frontispiece). 16mo. 
Original flexible red cloth, gilt. Lightly soiled and edgeworn. Contemporary 
pencil ownership inscription on rear fly leaf. Very clean internally. Very good. 

This is the first edition, supposedly issued in a few copies for friends, “compliments 
of Citizens National Bank, Fort Scott, Kansas” at Christmas 1899.  “A well-written, 
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entertaining, and informative local history” – Dary.  “This is a work of real home-
spun flavor.  Goodlander came to Fort Scott in ’58 when the town consisted of a 
mere handful of settlers.  His descriptions of those days, of the pioneers, and of 
the settlers who followed, as also of events – the border war, the sanguinary raids 
and the upbuilding of this typical sunflower settlement – are intimate and first-
hand” – Eberstadt.  Goodlander includes biographies of founders of Fort Scott, his 
experiences in building his business (he built homes, businesses, and other buildings, 
including City Hall, and eventually became president of Citizens National Bank), 
the activities of border ruffians before and during the Civil War, social life, and 
many more events through the 1860s.  OCLC locates eight copies. 

 DARY, KANZANA 273. HOWES G240, “aa.” RADER 1623. GRAFF 1584 (1900 ed). 
EBERSTADT 168:263. OCLC 987689993. $750.

 First Edition of One of the Gambling Classics

 46. Green, Jonathan H.: GAMBLING UNMASKED! OR THE PER-
SONAL EXPERIENCE OF THE REFORMED GAMBLER, J.H. 
GREEN, DESIGNED AS A WARNING TO THE YOUNG MEN 
OF THIS COUNTRY. Written by Himself. New York: Burgess, Stringer 
& Co., [and] J.S. Redfield, 1844. 193,[1]pp. including frontispiece and eight 
full-page illustrations. 12mo. Original brown cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. 
Cloth expertly repaired at extremities. Lacks the front free endpaper, pencil 
notes on rear free endpaper. Text lightly tanned, a few instances of soiling. 
Very good. 

The rare first edition of this seminally important 
work of 19th-century gambling and reform, by 
the most famous gambler of the era, Jonathan 
H. Green.  “A reformed gambler’s adventures 
among brother card-sharps, counterfeiters, etc., 
along the lower Mississippi, from Kentucky to 
Louisiana” – Howes.  This is among the earliest 
of several works by Green, the most important 
early writer on gambling in America.  This book 
is the most famous of his works and reveals vari-
ous forms of card-sharking and cheating.  The 
final page contains a notice from the Lutheran 
Observer commending Green for being “engaged 
in developing the heartless cruelties of gambling, 
and the impositions and villanies [sic] practised 
by the ‘sporting gentry ’ to the pecuniary and 
moral destruction of thousands of our country.”  
Of course, such texts could also serve as a hand-
book for aspiring gamblers and grifters.  It was 
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offered at two bits per copy, or $2.25 for a dozen.  This is the first copy of the first 
edition that we have handled. 

 HOWES G365, “aa.” $4250.

 Breaking News! Announcing the Death of Hamilton

 47. [Hamilton, Alexander]: NEW-YORK HERALD. No. 265. New York: 
Michael Burnham, July 14, 1804. 4pp. Folio. Leaves separated, modest ton-
ing. Very good. 
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Alexander Hamilton’s own newspaper announces Hamilton’s death after his infamous 
duel with Aaron Burr, in a startling stop-press announcement. 

This issue apparently went to press so soon after the Hamilton-Burr duel, that 
Hamilton was still alive when the first type was being set.  There are no mourning 
borders – nor even mention of the duel – on the first and fourth pages, which are 
taken up with routine news and notices.  The second and third pages, however, 
contain columns fully bordered in black, and news of Hamilton’s injuries and death 
dominate the second page.  The left-most column begins with a paragraph dated 
July 12 – the day after the duel – with a brief report that “at the time of putting this 
paper to press he [Hamilton] was alive.”  The implication is that Hamilton’s health 
is precarious, and that prospects are grim.  A paragraph announcing the arrival of a 
ship follows, and then a dramatic announcement: “We stop the press to announce 
the melancholy tidings that GenerAL hAmILtOn IS DeAD!”  The rest of the 
page is taken up with expressions of sorrow over Hamilton’s demise, details of the 
planned funeral procession (as organized by the Society of the Cincinnati), and a 
long account by Hamilton’s friend, Episcopal Bishop Benjamin Moore, of his final 
deathbed encounters with Hamilton.  In those famous conversations Hamilton, 
suffering greatly, asked for Moore to accept him into the Episcopal Church and 
administer communion.  Moore, who was well-acquainted with Hamilton, knew 
that he was not a regular churchgoer.  Furthermore, Moore was opposed to duel-
ing, as was the Episcopal Church as a whole, and so he denied Hamilton’s request 
to be brought into the church, though he did ultimately administer communion 
to the dying man. 

The New-York Herald was the semi-weekly version of the New York Evening 
Post, which had been founded by Alexander Hamilton and others in 1801.  As with 
the Post, the Herald (founded in 1802) was edited by Hamilton protégé and loyalist 
William Coleman.  Chernow describes Coleman as one of Hamilton’s “most colorful 
disciples” and an “unreconstructed Federalist.”  As with most of Hamilton’s political 
associations, though, his relationship with Coleman was also uneven, partly due to 
Coleman’s apparent support of Aaron Burr in the 1804 New York gubernatorial race.  
In a further ironic twist, Coleman himself participated in a duel earlier in 1804, 
killing New York harbormaster Jeremiah Thomspon on Manhattan’s Love Lane. 

News of the Burr-Hamilton duel in one of Alexander Hamilton’s own newspapers 
is exceedingly rare.  $8500.

 First American Whaling Novel

 48. [Hart, Joseph C.]: MIRIAM COFFIN, OR THE WHALE-FISH-
ERMEN: A TALE. IN TWO VOLUMES. New York: G. & C. & H. 
Carvill, 1834. Two volumes. 209; 206pp. Half title in each volume. Original 
publisher’s brown cloth. First volume expertly rebacked retaining original back-
strip, second volume with neat repairs to spine ends, gilt burgundy morocco 
labels. Multiple early ownership inscriptions of Elizabeth Alice Gill. Moderate 
foxing throughout, occasional tidelines. Good. 

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM55156/joseph-c-hart/miriam-coffin-or-the-whale-fishermen-a-tale-in-two-volumes


First edition of the first American whaling novel, written by Joseph C. Hart (1798-
1855).  Extremely popular at the time of its publication, Hart wrote it in part to 
encourage congressional support for the whaling industry.  He spent time researching 
the industry and interviewing people in the whaling community in Nantucket, and 
the book remains a useful resource about the whaling days of Nantucket and New 
Bedford.  The story centers on the life of the quasi-fictional Miriam Coffin, and 
contemporary readers would have easily recognized the real-life Kezia Coffin (1723-
1798), wife of Capt. John Coffin, a Loyalist with strong British ties and rumored 
contacts with smugglers.  Kezia held a monopoly over trade in Nantucket during 
the Revolution, and many were forced to borrow from her at exorbitant rates due 
to trade embargoes and British attacks on Nantucket vessels.  Eventually Nantucket 
declared neutrality, and Kezia’s monopoly fell apart.  She went bankrupt, lost her 
home, and was disowned by the Quaker meeting.  In the novel, Miriam engages in 
corrupt financial speculations, which Hart contrasts with her husband’s hard work 
and heroic bearing as he carves out a noble livelihood as a whaler. 

Miriam Coffin... definitely influenced Herman Melville, but not positively as far 
as he was concerned.  In an unpublished review submitted to The Literary World, 
Melville wrote of Hart ’s novel: “The book is no book, but a compact bundle of 
wrapping paper.  And as for Mr. Hart, pen and ink should instantly be taken away 
from that impossible man....The book deserves to be burnt in a fire of asafetida, and 
by the hand that wrote it.  Seriously again...the book is an abortion....Take it back, 
I beseech, and get some one to cart it back to the author” (Minnigerode, pp.30-31). 

 AMERICAN IMPRINTS 24838. WRIGHT I:1133. FORSTER 360. JENKINS, p.107. 
Meade Minnigerode, Some Personal Letters of Herman Melville and a Bibliography (New York: 
E.B. Hackett, Brick Row Book Shop, 1922). $850.

 The First English-Hawaiian Dictionary

 49. [Hawaiian Imprint]: [Emerson, John S.]: HE HOAKAKAOLELO NO 
NA HUAOLELO BERITANIA, I MEA KOKUA I NA KANAKA 
HAWAII E AO ANA IA OLELO. Lahainaluna: Mea Pai Palapala o ke 
Kulanui, 1845. x,184pp. Printed in two columns. Expertly bound to style 
in half black morocco and period marbled boards. Contemporary ownership 
inscriptions on front endpapers (see below). Foxing, primarily to first half of 
text. Very good. 

“The first English-Hawaiian dictionary, and one of the most important publica-
tions of the Lahainaluna Press” – Forbes.  In the preface Reverend Emerson states: 

The design of this work is primarily to aid Hawaiian youth of intelligence in 
acquiring a knowledge of the English language; and it is intended, in connec-
tion with the grammar, to furnish them adequate help, under the direction 
of the living teacher, until they can use the English Dictionary with English 
Definitions.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM55156/joseph-c-hart/miriam-coffin-or-the-whale-fishermen-a-tale-in-two-volumes
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This copy contains ownership signatures 
belonging to multiple members of the 
Gulick family, prominent Presbyterians 
and early Hawaiian missionaries.  The 
signatures present here include “W.C. 
Gulick Punahou Oahu College” (Wil-
liam Gulick); “Rev. P. Gulick Punahou 
Honolulu Oahu Sandwich Islands” (Peter 
Johnson Gulick, brother of William Gu-
lick and Presbyterian minister); and “T.L. 
Gulick” (son of Peter Johnson Gulick, 
born in Hawaii in 1839).  The Gulick 
family served as missionaries in Hawaii 
from about 1828 until 1874, though some 
portion of the family returned to serve as 
missionaries in Hawaii (and other places 
around the globe) later in the 19th cen-
tury and into the 20th century.  There 
is a street in Honolulu, Gulick Avenue, 
named in the family’s honor. 

 FORBES 1551. JUDD 277. DAB IX, 
p.381. $7500.

 More Controversies Over Fremont’s California Lands

 50. Hoffman, David: THE FREMONT ESTATE: AN ADDRESS TO 
THE BRITISH PUBLIC, RESPECTING COL. FREMONT’S 
LEASING POWERS TO THE AUTHOR, FROM JUNE 1850. 
London: Printed by Charles Richards, [1851]. [4],59pp. Gathered signatures, 
stitching loose. Tanned. Else very good. 

Hoffman had leased Fremont’s extensive California holdings, known as the Mariposa 
Estate, in 1850, and had proceeded to make further leasing arrangements with British 
companies.  He was astounded to discover that Fremont’s father-in-law, Thomas 
H. Benton, was supporting an American who claimed to hold the only valid lease.  
He lays the whole case, or at least his side of it, out in this pamphlet.  At stake was 
the right to work the gold mines thought to be on the property. 

Rare, and not in Cowan, Rocq, Eberstadt, Graff, Streeter, or Decker; only Sabin 
caught this one.  The NUC locates four copies (DLC, PPL, NN, PHi) and the 
New-York Historical Society also has a copy.  At least one pamphlet in reply was 
published the following year (Rocq 5102).  Sabin calls for sixty-three pages, but 
the present copy, with original stitching intact, appears complete with fifty-nine 
pages; Sabin is possibly adding in the four-page preface. 

 SABIN 32393. $900.
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 The First Edition of the long lost friend

 51. Hohman, Johann Georg: DER LANGE VERBORGENE FREUND, 
ODER: GETREUER UND CHRISTLICHER UNTERRICHT FÜR 
JEDERMANN, ENTHALTEND WUNDERBARE UND PROB-
MÄSSIGE MITTEL UND KÜNSTE, SOWOHL FÜR DIE MEN-
SCHEN ALS DAS VIEH.... Reading, Pa.: Gedruckt für den Verfasser 
[printed by Carl Augustus Bruckman], 1820. 100pp. Contemporary half sheep 
and handcolored patterned paper-covered boards. Minor loss to paper on up-
per cover. Browning, minor loss to lower 
corners of B1 and B2. Else good. 

A legendary work of Pennsylvania German 
folk magic and remedies, in its exceedingly 
rare first edition.  This publication (probably 
based on earlier works of folk magic in the 
European tradition such as the various works 
attributed to Albertus Magnus) was reprinted 
many times and became closely associated 
with the Pennsylvania Dutch magic tradition 
known as Braucherei.  Often referred to as 
the “pow-wow book” in translation (indeed, 
still in print today), it is a work of broad 
appeal, as so many of the spells, recipes, and 
remedies are universally applicable to rural 
concerns, especially those pertaining to both 
human and animal health.  The supposedly 
occult powers of the book figure in works of 
fiction as well.  Not surprisingly, this first 
edition appears rarely, as all editions saw 
heavy use.  OCLC locates three copies, of 
which only one copy is in North America, 
at the American Antiquarian Society. 

 AUSTIN 922 . SHOEMAKER 1642 . 
BÖTTE & TANNHOF 2462.               $4000.

 From the Library of Declaration of Independence Signer
Francis Hopkinson, Given to Him by His Brother-in-Law,

Later a Noted Loyalist

 52. [Hopkinson, Francis]: [Duché, Jacob]: [Butler, Samuel]: HUDIBRAS. 
IN THREE PARTS. WRITTEN IN THE TIME OF THE LATE 
WARS. CORRECTED AND AMENDED: WITH ADDITIONS. 
TO WHICH ARE ADDED ANNOTATIONS, WITH AN EXACT 

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM55846/francis-hopkinson-jacob-duche-samuel-butler/hudibras-in-three-parts-written-in-the-time-of-the-late-wars-corrected-and-amended-with-additions-to


INDEX TO THE WHOLE. ADORN’D WITH A NEW SET OF 
CUTS, DESIGN’D AND ENGRAV’D BY MR. HOGARTH. Lon-
don: Printed for D. Midwinter and A. Ward..., 1732. [2],214,197-400,[16 (of 
24)]pp. plus seven plates (including frontispiece). Lacks the final four leaves 
of the index. 12mo. Contemporary calf, rebacked with original backstrip laid 
down. Light shelf wear, corners worn. Contemporary bookplate and presenta-
tion inscriptions (see below). One plate torn, lacking the lower left quarter 
of the sheet (repaired with blank paper). One page with early manuscript 
marginalia. Scattered light foxing. About very good. 

A remarkable association copy, connecting two significant members of the Revolution-
ary generation who were also united by family intermarriage, and whose friendship 
was riven by their divergent loyalties during the American Revolution.  This copy 
bears the bookplate of Francis Hopkinson (1737-91), signer of the Declaration of 
Independence, author and poet, composer, judge, and Pennsylvania government 
official.  The ANB calls him “arguably the most versatile American of the revolution-
ary generation.”  This book was given to Hopkinson by the noted minister, Jacob 
Duché, who would shortly thereafter marry Hopkinson’s sister, and who famously 

broke with the cause of liberty during 
the Revolution. 

A front fly leaf bears the presenta-
tion inscription: “The Present of Mr. Ja-
cob Duché Junr. to Francis Hopkinson 
December 1757.”  The same hand has 
signed the titlepage with the names of 
Jacob Duché and Francis Hopkinson and 
the date, 1757.  On that page Duché’s 
name has been crossed out, indicating 
that the inscriptions are likely in the hand 
of Duché, and that he crossed out his 
own name on the titlepage when he gave 
the book to Francis Hopkinson.  Jacob 
Duché and Francis Hopkinson had a 
long and complicated friendship, dating 
back at least to their college days at the 
College of Philadelphia (later the Uni-
versity of Pennsylvania).  In 1760, three 
years after giving him this book, Duché 
married Hopkinson’s sister, Elizabeth.  
Francis Hopkinson was a prolific author 
and musician, and published forty poems 
before the Revolution.  A copy of Hu-
dibras, Samuel Butler’s famous satirical 
poem on English politics, would have 
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https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM55846/francis-hopkinson-jacob-duche-samuel-butler/hudibras-in-three-parts-written-in-the-time-of-the-late-wars-corrected-and-amended-with-additions-to


been a welcome and influential gift.  “During the Revolution Hopkinson wrote 
a number of ballads and essays poking fun at the British cause and the Loyalists.  
‘The Birds, the Beasts, and the Bat,’ written in Hudibrastic verse, served to ridicule 
those persons who tried to take both sides during the Revolution” – ANB. 

It is impossible not to believe that one of those targets of Hopkinson’s ridicule 
was the gifter of the present edition of Hudibras, his brother-in-law, Jacob Duché.  
Duché (1738-98), born into a wealthy Philadelphia family, was only twenty-two 
years old when he married Elizabeth Hopkinson.  He would go on to become a 
prominent minister and religious leader in Philadelphia, noted for his well-written 
sermons and essays.  In 1774 he was asked to serve as the chaplain to the Conti-
nental Congress, and he therefore gained political prominence as well, displaying an 
apparent zeal for liberty.  Duché resigned his official position with the Congress in 
October 1776, having concluded that the Declaration of Independence – signed just 
three months earlier by his friend and brother-in-law – would not serve as a tool for 
reconciliation with England.  When the British captured Philadelphia, Duché was 
imprisoned by General Howe, and came to a permanent change of heart regarding 
the revolutionary cause.  In 1777 he wrote a rash letter to George Washington urg-
ing that Washington undo the Declaration of Independence and negotiate a peace.  
The publication of the letter destroyed Duché’s career, and “those whose hearts had 
thrilled to Duché’s eloquence now cursed him as a traitor, and even Hopkinson 
wrote him a burning letter of protest” (DAB).  Duché and his family soon exiled 
themselves to London.  The conclusion of the Revolutionary War did not provide 
Duché with an opportunity to return to the United States – anti-Loyalist senti-
ments were still too raw.  It was not until 1792 (having by then taken up the tenets 
of Swedenborgianism) that Duché and his family finally returned to Philadelphia, 
where he lived the rest of his life. 

Francis Hopkinson’s bookplate was engraved by the noted artist and engraver, 
Henry Dawkins, one of the early engravers in the colonies.  Dawkins was born in 
England but came to New York City in 1754.  He found work engraving bookplates, 
maps, and music in New York and then in Philadelphia before returning again to 
New York in 1774.  He was arrested there in 1776 and charged with counterfeiting 
paper money (apparently not for the first time), for which he was jailed.  Later that 
year he petitioned the New York Provincial Congress for release, but the record of 
Dawkins’ life ends there, and we do not know what became of him. 

This is a later edition of Samuel Butler’s famous epic poem, first published in 
three parts in London beginning in 1663.  An edition containing all three parts 
together was first published in 1684.  This edition contains seven engravings by 
William Hogarth.  In the present edition parts two and three have separate titlep-
ages, and that of part three bears the imprint, “printed for B. Motte.”  The text is 
continuous, despite the pagination. 

A remarkable volume: a gift of youthful friendship, inspirational to a signer of the 
Declaration of Independence, whose long and close friendship with his brother-in-law 
would become a casualty of conflicting loyalties during the American Revolution. 

 ESTC N17078. DAB IX, pp.220-23; V, 476-77. ANB 11, pp.190-92; 7, pp.4-5. $7500.
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 North America on the Eve of the French and Indian War

 53. [Huske, Ellis]: THE PRESENT STATE OF NORTH-AMERICA. I. 
THE DISCOVERIES, RIGHTS AND POSSESSIONS OF GREAT-
BRITAIN. II. THE DISCOVERIES, RIGHTS AND POSSESSIONS 
OF FRANCE. III. THE ENCROACHMENTS AND DEPREDA-
TIONS OF THE FRENCH UPON HIS MAJESTY ’S TERRITO-
RIES IN NORTH AMERICA.... London Printed, Boston, New-England, 
Re-printed and Sold by: D. Fowle and by Z. Fowle, 1755. [2],64pp. and 
advertisement leaf. Contemporary plain paper wrappers. Wrappers worn and 
lightly chipped. Contemporary manuscript inscriptions on wrappers and title-
page. Light wear and soiling. Very good. In a green half morocco slipcase and 
cloth chemise, spine gilt. 

First published in London the same year, this is the scarce second American (and 
second Boston) edition.  The printers explain on the titlepage that “this book 

has been in such great Demand, that 
it has had two Editions already this 
Year in England, and this is the second 
Edition in Boston.  And by the best 
Judges of the Affairs of this Country, 
it is thought to be peculiarly seasonable 
at this Time, and is worthy the Perusal 
of every true Englishman.” 

Huske reviews the history of North 
American settlement from an English 
point of view, then describes French 
aggressions in Nova Scotia, in Maine, 
penetration into upper New York and 
the Ohio country and throughout the 
South.  Huske urges immediate war to 
remedy the situation.  “This book was, 
at the time of its appearance, both in-
flammatory and influential.  It set forth 
British aims in North America, making 
a clear, vigorous, and concise attack 
on the French pretension...” – Lande.  
Often attributed to John Huske, NAIP, 
DNB, and British Museum Catalogue 
list the author as Ellis Huske ( John 
Huske’s younger brother).  Ellis Huske 

was postmaster in Boston in 1734, preceded Benjamin Franklin as deputy postmaster 
general of the colonies, and was the publisher of the Boston Weekly Postboy for some 
twenty years.  He died in 1755. 
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 HOWES H840, “aa.” SABIN 34027. LANDE 463. EVANS 7434. ESTC W28956. 
WROTH, AMERICAN BOOKSHELF, p.142. DNB X, pp.322-323. Appleton’s Cyclopædia
III, p.330. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 26 (note).

 $6500.

 Inter-Colonial Diplomatic Relations: The Brinley Copy

 54. [Hutchinson, Thomas, et al]: A CONFERENCE BETWEEN THE 
COMMISSARIES OF MASSACHUSETS-BAY [sic], AND THE 
COMMISSARIES OF NEW-YORK; AT NEW-HAVEN IN THE 
COLONY OF CONNECTICUT. 1767. Boston: Printed by Richard 
Draper..., 1768. [2],26,[1]pp. Quarto. 19th-century three-quarter straight-
grained morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Binding worn and rubbed, 
joints worn. Titlepage stained and soiled, a few small chips at edges, not 
affecting text; repair on verso mending closed tears in titlepage gutter, else 
clean and very good. In a half red morocco and brown cloth slipcase and 
chemise, spine gilt. 

The George Brinley copy, with his sale’s auction ticket on the front pastedown.  
An important example of the diplomacy practiced among British colonies in the 
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pre-Revolutionary era.  This publication records the proceedings of a conference 
held in New Haven to settle a boundary dispute between New York and Massa-
chusetts in which Massachusetts claimed “the whole territory, within their North 
and South limits, from the Atlantic Ocean to the South Sea.”  The commissioners 
representing New York were Robert R. Livingston, William Smith, and William 
Nicol.  The Massachusetts commissioners were Thomas Hutchinson, William 
Brattle, and Edward Sheaffe. 

A rare item, printed for distribution to members of the Massachusetts legisla-
ture.  This is the issue without the appendix, of which only eight copies are located 
by NAIP.  A fine example of inter-colonial diplomatic relations, an under-studied 
but vitally important aspect of the history of British North America, with a dis-
tinguished provenance. 

 BRINLEY SALE 2751 (this copy). EVANS 10965. HOWES M376, “b.” SABIN 45689. 
ESTC W30474. $6500.

 A Rare Copy with Handcolored Plates

 55. Janson, Charles W.: THE STRANGER IN AMERICA: CONTAIN-
ING OBSERVATIONS MADE DURING A LONG RESIDENCE 
IN THAT COUNTRY, ON THE GENIUS, MANNERS AND CUS-
TOMS OF THE PEOPLE OF THE UNITED STATES.... London: 
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James Cundee, Albion Press, 1807. 22,499,[1]pp. plus engraved titlepage with 
handcolored vignette, nine handcolored plates, and one plan. Lacks the three 
advertisement leaves. Half title. Quarto. Later 19th-century three-quarter deep 
red morocco and red cloth by Wood of London, spine stamped in gilt with 
floral devices inlaid in compartments, t.e.g. Minor shelf wear, joints repaired. 
First four leaves worn at fore-edge, with two minor repairs. Scattered toning, 
mild foxing, and thumb-soiling. Overall very good. Fore-edge and lower edge 
untrimmed. 

The Cortland F. Bishop copy, with his armorial bookplate on the front pastedown.  
Cortland Bishop was a celebrated aviator, traveler, and book collector.  He bought 
the American Art Association in 1923, which was the premier American auction 
house at the time.  In 1938 and 1939, Bishop’s book collection was sold at the auc-
tion house through a series of widely-publicized and successful sales.  This copy 
sold as lot 643 in part four of the Bishop sale in January 1939. 

This is the rare colored issue of this important work; in almost all copies the 
plates are in sepia only.  Charles William Janson lived in America from 1793 to 
1805, beginning in Rhode Island (where he failed in business) before travelling in 
the American South, especially Virginia, the Carolinas, and Georgia, where he was 
defrauded in the Yazoo land scheme.  He did not like what he saw, or at least felt 
that the rise of Jeffersonian democracy was guided by the devil.  Clark sums up the 
book well: “Janson draws a picture of unrelieved black, but one worthy of attention 
because of the length of his stay and the breadth of his interests.  He covers an 
astonishing variety of subjects in a loose topical arrangement....”  Howes called the 
work a “petulant view of U.S. life.” 

The handsomely produced book contains nine colored plates depicting six scenes 
in Philadelphia, one of Mount Vernon, and one each in Boston and New York.  The 
view on the engraved titlepage is the earliest known published image of the White 
House, and the Mount Vernon plate is one of the earliest of Washington’s home. 

The appendix contains, on pages 482-489, what appears to be the first British 
printing of Thomas Jefferson’s December 1806 message announcing the completion 
of the Lewis and Clark expedition, as well as other western explorations.  This is 
unnoticed by bibliographers and should seem to qualify it for inclusion in Wagner-
Camp, although it is not listed there. 

 HOWES J59, “b.” CLARK II:99. SABIN 35770. ABBEY 648. REESE, FEDERAL 
HUNDRED 100. $4500.

 Japanese-American Directory for the Age of Eisenhower

 56.  [ Japanese Americana]: ZENBEI NIKKEIJIN JUSHOROKU 
1959-NENDO [in Japanese script]. THE NEW JAPANESE AMERI-
CAN NEWS 1959 YEAR BOOK [cover title]. [Rafu, i.e. Los Angeles: 
Shin Nichi-Bei Shinbunsha, 1959]. 122,12,306,[10],307-558,[4],559-1245,[1]
pp. Publisher’s gilt pictorial blue cloth, spine gilt. Light shelf wear. Text lightly 
toned, minor staining to top corner of text. Very good. 
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An uncommon and substantial Japanese-
American directory printed at the end of 
the Eisenhower decade.  This directory, 
published by The New Japanese Ameri-
can News, is one of several examples 
of guides designed to assist Japanese 
Americans in connecting, reconnecting, 
and sometimes reuniting with family, 
friends, and business associates after 
World War II.  It would have also been 
helpful for Japanese-American busi-
nesspeople looking to connect with the 
already-significant Japanese-American 
community in Los Angeles and beyond. 

The directory is organized by cities, 
with the great majority listing names 
and addresses of individuals and their 
businesses in nearly one hundred cities 
throughout California, but also show-
ing the diasporic effects of the wartime 

internment period with listings in dozens of other states, and Washington, D.C., 
including a long section from Chicago. 

The guide begins with a substantial advertising section, which includes a full-page 
photo of President Eisenhower, with a caption in Japanese which reads [translated]: 
“Pillar of World Peace: Close-up of President Eisenhower of the United States.”  
The great majority of the book is composed of a bilingual directory of residential and 
business listings, including Japanese-American organizations such as the Japanese 
Aid Society of America, the Southern California Japanese Chamber of Commerce, 
and others; churches (about an equal number of Buddhist and Christian churches); 
professional organizations; and other businesses. 

Also interspersed throughout are advertisements for Japanese-owned busi-
nesses and other businesses friendly to the Japanese-American community; ads are 
also printed on the front and rear pastedowns and endpapers, and the rear board.  
Advertised businesses include Japan Air Lines, Sumitomo Bank, Miyako Travel 
Service, Bank of Tokyo, American Chick Sexing School, South Mountain Flower 
Garden, Yoshida Farms, Fuji Pharmacy, Dai Nippo Printong Company, Saito Realty 
Co., and many others. 

Shin Nichibei Shinbun/The New Japanese American News was one of the three 
major Japanese newspaper published in Southern California in the postwar period.  
Founded by Ikken Momii, the paper ran from 1947 to 1966 (and continued as Nichi-
bei Mainichi [“Japanese-American Daily”]).  It was an important source of news for 
Japanese Americans that the mainstream media often neglected, including important 
issues such as civil rights violations dealing with discrimination and hate crimes. 
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Only three copies of this directory are listed in OCLC, at UCLA, the Bancroft 
Library, and the California State Library. 

 OCLC 24924667. $750.

 The First Regularly Published Edition of Jefferson’s notes

 57. [ Jefferson, Thomas]: OBSERVATIONS SUR LA VIRGINIE, PAR M. 
J*** TRADUITES DE L’ANGLOIS. French translation by the Abbé 
André Morellet. Paris: Chez Barrois l’ainé, 1786. [4],viii,290 [i.e. 390]pp. 
plus [4]pp. errata and folding letterpress table. Lacks the folding map. Half 
title. Contemporary marbled boards, neatly rebacked in three-quarter antique-
style calf. Minor foxing and soiling. Very good. 

The first edition of Notes... was printed privately for Jefferson in 1785 in an edition 
limited to 200 copies, which he distributed to personal friends.  Initially Jefferson 
had resisted the idea of publishing the work so that it could reach a larger audi-
ence; however, the widespread interest the book aroused soon led to rumors that a 
pirated edition would appear, and to forestall this, regular published editions came 
out with his blessing in French (the present work, Observations... translated by 
the Abbé Morallet and published in 
Paris in 1786) and in English (London, 
1787), soon followed by an American 
edition (Philadelphia, 1788).  The work 
ultimately went through several dozen 
editions before Jefferson’s death, and it 
remains in print today.  This is the only 
book-length work published during 
Jefferson’s lifetime and is a cornerstone 
of any collection of printed Americana.  
The first private edition is virtually 
unobtainable, making this edition not 
only the first published edition, but 
also the first which is even remotely 
obtainable.  Although lacking in this 
copy, Jefferson’s “Map of the Country 
between Albemarle Sound and Lake 
Erie...,” engraved by S.J. Neele was 
first issued with this French edition. 

Jefferson originally wrote Notes 
in response to a series of queries sent 
to him by French diplomat François 
Barbé-Marbois, composing them after 
the defeat of the British at Yorktown in 
1781.  On the urging of their mutual 
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friend, distinguished French soldier and scientist the Marquis de Chastellux, he 
later expanded his responses into a series of twenty-three essays on every aspect of 
his native state: geography, landforms, products, agriculture, climate, population, 
armed forces, Indians, towns, laws, religion, manners, and history.  Notes is vastly 
informative, but it was also a mirror of Jefferson’s tastes and personality.  J.M. 
Edelstein remarks: “Jefferson wrote about things which interested him deeply and 
about which he knew a great deal; the Notes, therefore, throws a fascinating light 
on his tastes, curiosities, and political and social opinions.” 

 CLARK I:262. DEGREES OF LATITUDE 72 (state 1). HOWES J78. SABIN 35895. 
SOWERBY, JEFFERSON’S LIBRARY 4167. STEPHENSON & McKEE, VIRGINIA 
IN MAPS, p.92. VAIL 746. Coolie Verner, “Mr. Jefferson’s Map” in IMAGO MUNDI XIV 
(1959). $12,000.

 Important Run of Kentucky Laws

 58. [Kentucky]: [EXTENSIVE RUN OF SESSION LAWS FROM KEN-
TUCKY, COMPRISED OF NINETEEN VOLUMES, COVERING 
THE STATE’S EARLY HISTORY ]. Frankfort. 1798-1816. Nineteen 
volumes. First eleven volumes in early 20th-century three-quarter morocco 
and marbled boards, spines gilt; later eight volumes bound to match in simi-
lar style. Library ink stamp on each titlepage, occasionally with an embossed 
stamp or second ink stamp; contemporary ownership inscription. Second vol-
ume trimmed closely, affecting some marginal notes; two leaves repaired with 
tape; marginal loss to one leaf; lightly dampstained. Fifth volume lacking 
several leaves, noted below. Seventh volume lightly dampstained. Tenth volume 
with light dampstaining to last few leaves. Fourteenth volume with slight loss 
to center of titlepage, light dampstaining along inner margin. Nineteenth vol-
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ume with titlepage trimmed close at top, affecting “Acts”; lacking two leaves, 
noted below. Overall, a very good run of quite rare imprints. 

An extraordinary run of the earliest laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.  These 
volumes of session laws are all rare products of the early Kentucky presses.  The 
first volume in the run contains an apparently unrecorded appendix to amend the 
penal laws, with much interesting material on prison practices, as well as sentencing 
guidelines.  The primary acts for that session were, according to one of the resolu-
tions, issued in 800 copies; they contain interesting divorce proceedings against 
various absent husbands, among much else. 

All these acts are rare in the marketplace, and most are known in only a few 
institutional copies.  Kentucky gained statehood in 1792, so these are among the 
earliest imprints in the state and, indeed, in the region.  They are as follows: 

1) Acts of a Local, or Private Nature, Passed at the Second Session of the Sixth General 
Assembly for the Commonwealth of Kentucky.... Frankfort: John Bradford, [1798]. 
87,16pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 86. EVANS 33951. 

2) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Seventh General Assembly.... Frankfort: Hunter 
& Beaumont, 1799. [6],[3]-182pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 117. EVANS 35680. 

3) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Eighth General Assembly.... Frankfort: William 
Hunter, 1800. 226pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY ) 132. EVANS 37727. 

4) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Ninth General Assembly.... Frankfort: William 
Hunter, 1801. 142p. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 142. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 754. 

5) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Tenth General Assembly.... Frankfort: William 
Hunter, 1802. 184pp. Lacks titlepage and first three leaves as well as pp.142-171. 
McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 156. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 2485. 

6) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Eleventh General Assembly.... Frankfort: William 
Hunter, 1803. 202pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 182. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 4474. 

7) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Twelfth General Assembly.... Frankfort: William 
Hunter, 1804. 132pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 215. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 6589. 

8) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Thirteenth General Assembly.... Frankfort: William 
Hunter, 1805. 154pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 252. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 8726. 

9) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Fourteenth General Assembly... Frankfort: William 
Hunter, 1806. iv,126pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 277. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 
10663. 

10) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Fifteenth General Assembly.... Frankfort: 
William Hunter, 1807. [4],172pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY ) 297. SHAW & 
SHOEMAKER 12861. 

11) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Sixteenth General Assembly.... Frankfort: 
William Hunter, 1808. v,[5]-198pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY ) 320. SHAW & 
SHOEMAKER 15361. 

12) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Seventeenth General Assembly.... Frankfort: 
Gerard & Bledsoe, 1809. 140pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 339. SHAW & SHOE-
MAKER 17863. 

13) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Eighteenth General Assembly.... Frankfort: 
William Gerard, 1810. 174pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 360. SHAW & SHOE-
MAKER 20486. 
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14) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Nineteenth General Assembly.... Frankfort: 
William Gerard, 1811. 168pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 390. SHAW & SHOE-
MAKER 23147. 

15) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Twentieth General Assembly.... Frankfort: W. 
Gerard, 1812. 270pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 430. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 25780. 

16) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Twenty-First General Assembly.... Frankfort: 
Gerard & Berry, 1813. 115pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY ) 468. SHAW & SHOE-
MAKER 28866. 

17) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Twenty Second General Assembly.... Frankfort: 
Gerard & Berry, 1814. iv,[116]-232pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 504. SHAW & 

SHOEMAKER 31856. 

18) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Twenty Third General Assembly.... Frankfort: 
Gerard & Berry, 1815. [233]-456pp. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY ) 553. SHAW & 
SHOEMAKER 31856. 

19) Acts Passed at the First Session of the Twenty Fourth General Assembly.... Frankfort: 
Gerard & Berry, 1816. [459]-688pp. Lacks pp.471-474. McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 
605. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 37989. 

   $22,500.

 Early Printing of “The Star Spangled Banner”

 59. [Key, Francis Scott]: THE STAR SPANGLED BANNER, SUNG BY 
MESSRS. DARLEY & NICHOLLS, COMPOSED BY J. HEWITT. 
New York: J.A. & W. Geib [Engraved by T. Birch], [ca. 1818]. Engraved 
sheet music, on 3pp. of two leaves (final page blank as issued), with lyrics 
to the complete four stanzas. Quarto. Expert paper restoration at the lower 
corner and edge. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth clamshell 
case, spine gilt. 

Francis Scott Key’s stirring verses were inspired by a shipboard vigil on the night of 
September 13-14, 1814 while British warships bombarded Fort McHenry, outside 
Baltimore.  Key, a young lawyer, had boarded a British ship to seek the release of 
an American physician held prisoner.  During the bombardment Key was detained 
and spent the night on deck, watching the British rain shells onto the fort.  Dur-
ing the British assault a large stars and stripes flag flew over the fort, but during 
the bombardment it was obscured by smoke.  Key feared the fort had surrendered.  
When the smoke of battle died down and the flag could be clearly seen, Key’s 
emotions were powerfully stirred. 

His first draft of what became the national anthem was written on the back of a 
letter to the tune of an English drinking song, “The Anacreontic Song.”  Broadside 
and newspaper printings of the verses appeared, and it was widely performed by 
a traveling music company.  The first sheet-music edition uniting Keys lyrics and 
Smith’s music appeared no later than October 19 from the press of J. Carr in Bal-
timore; a Philadelphia printing from the press of A. Bacon followed.  The anthem 
was next published in New York by the firm of Geib & Co.  All are very rare. 
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In 1816, American composer James Hewitt (1770-1827) set out to replace Key’s 
original chosen tune, as “The Anacreontic Song,” which was written by English 
composer John Stafford Smith for a London gentleman’s club, was deemed by 
Hewitt to be decidedly too British.  Hewitt took it upon himself to create an original 
American tune, first engraved by Birch and published by Nicolls; the present issue, 
with Geib imprint and printed from the same plates, followed shortly thereafter.  
All early editions of “The Star Spangled Banner” are scarce. 

 J. Fuld, Book of World-Famous Music, pp.592-34. J. Muller, Star Spangled Banner, 1973, p.35. 
FILBY & HOWARD, STAR-SPANGLED BOOKS S10 (ref ). SABIN 90498. WOLFE, 
SECULAR MUSIC IN AMERICA 3783A. $4500.

 Rare Charles Bird King Study of a Chippewa Chief

 60. King, Charles Bird: [CHIPPEWA CHIEF PEECHEKIR, ALSO 
CALLED BUFFALO: A HEAD STUDY BY CHARLES BIRD 
KING FOR A PAINTING LATER PUBLISHED IN McKENNEY 
AND HALL’S history of the indian tribes of north america]. 
[Washington, D.C. ca. 1830]. Black and white chalk with charcoal on gray/
green paper, 10¼ x 63/8 inches. Unsigned. A beautiful image in fine condition. 
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Peechekir (also called  Peechekor and Buffalo) was “a solid, straight formed Indian,” 
Col. Thomas McKenney recalled many years after meeting the Chippewa chief at 
a treaty ceremony in Michigan Territory circa 1825-27. 

This sketch is one of only sixteen known King studies of Indian heads.  It was 
discovered in 1974 among family papers by Bayard Leroy King of Saunderston, 
Rhode Island, a descendant of Edward King, the artist’s second cousin.  The study 
is illustrated in Cosentino’s The Paintings of Charles Bird King, and in Viola’s Indian 
Legacy of Charles Bird King.  According to Horan, King copied this head from a 
James Otto Lewis painting, but no such picture survives, and the idea is highly 
unlikely given the extreme difference in the artists’ styles.  Had it existed, that 
Lewis painting would probably have been lost, as were many Lewis paintings and 
the King oil of Peechekir, in the 1865 Smithsonian fire.  Leonard Viola believes 
this drawing is a life study by King. 

The McKenney and Hall History of the Indian Tribes of North America print of 
Peechekir is clearly based on this sketch, and it may well have been sketched specifi-
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cally for the McKenney and Hall.  To that point, a large area on the reverse of the 
drawing is covered with charcoal, creating a “carbon” type paper which allowed the 
drawing to be traced over, the traced lines transferring the charcoal onto another 
surface such as a piece of paper or printing plate.  A few blind incised lines are 
visible in raking light on the front and back of the drawing. 

Charles Bird King (1785-1862) was born in Newport, Rhode Island.  He trained 
in London under Benjamin West.  He eventually settled in Washington, D.C. in 
1819, calculating it was a good base for one who sought to earn a living mainly by 
portraiture.  He was thus in the right place when Commissioner of Indian Affairs 
Thomas L. McKenney decided to add portraits of leading Indian chiefs to the col-
lection of artifacts he had begun when he became superintendent of Indian trade 
in 1816.  McKenney conceived the idea of an Indian portrait gallery at the time of 
the visit of a large delegation of Indians from the Upper Missouri to Washington 
in 1821-22.  King was commissioned to execute the portraits. 

An exceptionally handsome likeness of a Chippewa chief, sketched by one of 
the most famous and important, avidly collected portrait-makers of 19th-century 
American Indians, this study is one of the last fine Indian portraits by Charles Bird 
King still to be found in the art market. 

 James D. Horan, The McKenney-Hall Portrait Gallery of American Indians (New York: 
Crown, 1972), pp.206-7. Andrew F. Cosentino, The Paintings of Charles Bird King – 1785-
1862 (City of Washington: National Collection of Fine Arts & Smithsonian Institution Press, 
1977), pp.203-4, cat. nos. 409, 641. Herman J. Viola, The Indian Legacy of Charles Bird King
(Washington, D.C.: Smithsonian, 1976), p.128. $28,000.

 Into the High Latitudes on a Whaleship

 61. Laing, John: AN ACCOUNT OF A VOYAGE TO SPITZBERGEN; 
CONTAINING A FULL DESCRIPTION OF THAT COUNTRY, 
OF THE ZOOLOGY OF THE NORTH, AND OF THE SHET-
LAND ISLES; WITH AN ACCOUNT OF THE WHALE FISH-
ERY. WITH AN APPENDIX, CONTAINING SOME IMPOR-
TANT OBSERVATIONS ON THE VARIATION OF THE COM-
PASS, &c. By a Gentleman of the Navy. London: J. Mawman; and David 
Brown, Edinburgh, 1815. [6],171,[2]pp. Contemporary three-quarter calf and 
marbled paper boards, expertly rebacked in matching calf, spine ruled in gilt, 
gilt leather label. Boards lightly rubbed and shelfworn. Occasional slight fox-
ing; small hole from paper flaw in upper margin of pp.23-24 and center of 
pp.104-105, affecting two letters of text. Very good. 

First edition of Laing’s account of his time as surgeon aboard the H.M.S. Resolution 
on a whaling voyage to the Arctic in 1806-07, with William Scoresby Sr. as captain 
and William Scoresby Jr. as first officer.  Laing describes his experiences at sea and 
of Spitzbergen and the Shetland Islands, and includes interesting historical sketches 
of the whale fisheries of various countries (including the American and English), as 
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well as an overview of arctic zoology.  During this voyage Scoresby reached latitude 
81° 50’ N., which remained the highest northern latitude attained in the eastern 
hemisphere for over twenty years.  The ship’s barometer was the same as that used 
by Captain Cook (although this ship was not Cook’s Resolution). 

This particular copy has an esteemed provenance, having passed through the 
collections of E. Lee Dorsett and Barbara Johnson, who were two of the most 
prominent whaling collectors of the 20th century.  As the introduction to the Swann 
catalogue of the Johnson sale notes: “If the adage ‘too much of a good thing’ has any 
merit, it would ideally describe The Barbara Johnson Collection.  The strengths of 
the collection are manifold.  As a private library of printed literature on Whaling 
worldwide from the 16th century to the present, it is unsurpassed.” 

 ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 9582. NATIONAL MARITIME MUSEUM CATA-
LOGUE I, 815. SABIN 38653. THE BARBARA JOHNSON COLLECTION: BOOKS 
& MANUSCRIPTS ON WHALES, WHALING AND RELATED SUBJECTS IN TWO 
PARTS (New York: Swann Galleries, 1996-97). $1500.

 A Seminal Work for Early North America,
with Important Illustrations

 62. Le Moyne, Jacques: De Bry, Theodor: BREVIS NARRATIO EORUM 
QUAE IN FLORIDA AMERICAE PROVI[N]CIA GALLIS ACCI-
DERUNT...QUAE EST SECONDA PARS AMERICAE. Frankfurt: 
Theodor De Bry, 1591. Engraved titlepage (verso blank), two-page dedication 
with engraved vignette, two-page preface with engraved headpiece, one-page 
privilege (verso blank), engraved folding map “Florida Americae Provinciae...
descriptio,” 30pp. text, one-page index (verso blank), engraved sectional title-
page (verso blank), forty-two plates after Le Moyne with letterpress titling 
above and text beneath, [25]pp. (including index, Paregon, and errata). Folio. 
Expertly bound to style in gilt mottled calf, spine gilt with raised bands, red 
morocco label, marbled endpapers. Very good. 

The first Latin edition of a seminal illustrated work for early North America, with 
Jacques Le Moyne’s spectacular images of the region’s Native Americans and a very 
important map of Florida. 

With the publication of this work, together with Hariot ’s Virginia, De Bry 
launched what would later become known as his Grand Voyages.  These first two 
works are without question the most important of the series both in terms of their 
contemporary influence and their historical and ethnographic value to modern schol-
ars and collectors.  The text of the Brevis Narratio... describes the earliest French 
settlements of what are now portions of the United States and are here united by 
De Bry with engravings based on watercolors by a member of the expedition to 
the New World.  To most of the Old World, this work presented the first accurate 
eyewitness depiction and account of Native Americans. 

In the mid-1560s two French expeditions led by Jean Ribault and René Goulaine 
de Laudonnière sought to establish a Huguenot settlement in Florida.  Among those 
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accompanying Laudonnière was Jacques Le Moyne de Morgues.  Born in Dieppe, 
France in about 1533, Le Moyne was appointed artist to the expedition which 
sailed in April 1564.  Arguably the first western artist to visit the New World, Le 
Moyne recorded the scenery of Florida and the lives of the Timucua Indians in 
great detail, as well as charting the coastline of Florida and much of present-day 
South Carolina.  Unfortunately, the nascent French colony was seen as a threat by 
the Spanish, the dominant European power in the region, and in September 1565 
a force led by Pedro Menendez massacred the French colonists at Fort Caroline.  
Le Moyne and several others, however, made a miraculous escape. 
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The story of their struggles was not published until 1588, when, at the instiga-
tion of Richard Hakluyt, Laudonnière’s journal was published in Paris.  Later that 
year master engraver and publisher Theodor De Bry traveled to London and met 
with Le Moyne in an unsuccessful attempt to obtain illustrations of the region to 
accompany a new edition of Laudonnière’s journal.  Following Le Moyne’s death 
the following year, De Bry returned to London and purchased the watercolors from 
his widow.  It was on this trip to London that De Bry met Hakluyt, who informed 
him of the British expeditions to Virginia, shared with him both Hariot’s journal 
and White’s watercolors from the expedition, and suggested the publication of a 
series of illustrated voyages to America, beginning with Hariot/White and Laudon-
nière/Le Moyne.  De Bry returned to Frankfurt and in 1590 published the former 
in Latin, German, French, and English; the following year he published the latter 
in Latin and German, presumably having found that there was only a small market 
for the other languages. 

Le Moyne’s extraordinary illustrations of the Florida Indians, which appear on 
forty-two leaves of this work in their first published form, rank with those of John 
White as the best visual record of American Indians before the 19th century.  They 
show all aspects of Indian life, including settlements, ceremonies, wars, agriculture, 
hunting, and preparation of food.  They also show scenes of the French settlement and 
their involvement with the Indians.  These images were widely copied for centuries, 
and many later supposedly original illustrations of American Indians are actually 
copies of Le Moyne’s illustrations.  A full list of the plates appears in Church.  The 
map, which appeared for the first time with this text, is one of the most elaborate 
of the Florida peninsula to appear in the 16th century, giving the names assigned 
by the French and Spanish.  Cumming provides an elaborate description, and John 
Matthew Baxter describes it as “...the most remarkable and important map, which 
has been preserved from the sixteenth century maps, of that part of the East Coast 
which lies between Cape Hatteras and Cape Florida....[It is] the first French map 
to show Florida...[and is] considered the most important map of Florida.” 

 ARENTS 37, 39, 44 (refs). CHURCH 145. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 591/39. JCB 
(3)I:387-88. SABIN 8784 (ref ). BRUNET I:1320. BURDEN, MAPPING OF NORTH 
AMERICA 79. CUMMING & DE VORSEY 14. CLARK I:16. SCHWARTZ & EH-
RENBERG, pp.64-67. STREETER SALE 1172. $65,000.

 A Santa Fe Trader in Baja California

 63. Leese, Jacob P.: HISTORICAL OUTLINE OF LOWER CALIFOR-
NIA. New York. 1865. 46pp. Modern mottled calf, gilt. Extremities rubbed. 
Bookplate on front pastedown. Minor soiling. Very good. 

A scarce work on Baja California.  “Jacob Primer Leese was a Santa Fe trader who 
settled in San Francisco in 1836 and engaged in the hide and tallow trade with 
Yankee ships.  He married a sister of General Vallejo and became very wealthy.  In 
1863, Leese and other promoters founded the Mexican Mining and Colonization 
Company and obtained a land grant from the Mexican government of some 46,800 
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square miles between the 24th and 31st parallels of latitude in Baja California.  They 
failed to meet their obligations, however, and the grant was transferred to another 
party in 1866.  This outline was written ‘in the interest of the Mexican Mining and 
Colonization Company.’  In addition to details on the grant, it provides material 
on the discovery, early settlements, missions, minerals, and pearl fisheries of Baja 
California” – Hill. 

 BARRETT 1460. HILL 998. SABIN 39834. $2250.

 The Most Important Early Collection of French Treaties

 64. Leonard, Frederic [editor]: RECUEIL DES TRAITEZ DE PAIX, 
DE TREVE, DE NEU TRALITE, DE CONFEDERATION, 
D’ALLIANCE, ET DE COMMERCE, FAITS PAR LES ROIS DE 
FRANCE, AVEC TOUS LES PRINCES, ET POTENTATS DE 
L’EUROPE, ET AUTRES, DEPUIS PRES DE TROIS SIECLES. 
Paris. 1693. Six volumes. Quarto. Contemporary speckled calf, spines gilt, 
leather labels. Light wear to hinges and spines, corners rubbed. Bookplates 
on front pastedowns. Light scattered foxing. A very good set. 

This massive compilation is the first major collection of French treaties, beginning 
in 1435 and running to 1692, including many treaties relating to America.  Many 
important French state papers appeared here for the first time, especially those 
from the 15th and 16th centuries.  It was not until the early 17th century that 
published versions of treaties began to appear simultaneously with the event, and 
even then treaties between kings were often secret, or contained secret sections, for 
decades.  Thus the Leonard set offers either first or very early printings of many 
documents of the greatest significance, including a number that are important for 
the Americas.  The NUC entry for this work describes it in six volumes and locates 
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five sets.  Sabin states the work consists of six regular volumes plus two additional 
volumes of twenty-nine treaties with separate titlepages for each, covering treaties 
from 1697 to 1719.  This set includes the original six volumes published in 1693, 
and is complete in and of itself. 

Frances Davenport identifies eleven treaties for which the Leonard set provides 
the first or first French printing between 1556 and 1684, as follows: 

1) Treaty between France and Spain, 1556, by which the French agreed to stay out 
of Spanish America and the Spanish agreed to leave alone French fisheries off 
the North American coast. DAVENPORT 20. 

2) Treaty between France and Spain, 1585.  A similar agreement to keep France out 
of the Indies. DAVENPORT 22. 

3) Treaty between France and England, 1603.  This treaty was made while England 
and Spain were still at war, and arranged for the French and British to take 
concerted action, with England raising a fleet to attack the Spanish New World 
dominions.  It became a dead letter when James I made peace with Spain the 
following year. DAVENPORT 26. 

4) A defensive alliance between the Netherlands, France, and England, in which 
the latter two agreed not to interfere with Dutch trade in the New World. 
DAVENPORT 29. 

5) Treaty between the Netherlands and France, agreeing not to interfere with each 
other’s trade in the New World. DAVENPORT 32. 

6) Treaty between England and France settling the brief war between the powers 
of 1627-28.  In this war the British had seized much of New France, including 
Quebec, which was restored with the peace. DAVENPORT 34. 

7) Treaty between Great Britain and France (St. Germain-en-laye).  This treaty 
followed up Davenport 34, above, and called for the specific restoration of all of 
Canada; England gave up Nova Scotia reluctantly, and only in the face of French 
naval superiority. DAVENPORT 36. 

8) Treaty between France and Portugal, 1641.  Portugal, having won independence 
back from Spain, agrees to cooperate with the French and Dutch against Spain 
in the New World. DAVENPORT 37. 

9) Agreement between Spain and the Netherlands, made by Spain in an attempt to 
defend its New World possessions. DAVENPORT 68. 

10) Cessation of hostilities in America between France and Sweden on one hand, and 
Denmark and Brandenburg on the other, 1679.  This war had involved battles 
between the West Indian possessions of all powers, and restored the status quo 
while allowing free trade in West Indian ports. DAVENPORT 73. 

11) Treaty between Spain and France, 1684 (Ratisbon).  This treaty supposedly 
brought peace between the Spanish and French throughout the world, but was 
really a screen by Louis XIV for his incursions on Spanish dominions in the New 
World.  Immediately after it he authorized La Salle to start his colony on the 
Gulf of Mexico, and attempted to seize northern New Spain. DAVENPORT 77. 

A most important collection. 
 SABIN 40104. $7500.
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 Shrine to the Virgin Mary in Mexico,
Printed by an Important Female Printer

 65. Loayzaga, Manuel: HISTORIA DE LA MILAGROSISSIMA IMA-
GEN DE NRA. SRA. DE OCCOTLAN, QUE SE VENERA EX-
TRAMUROS DE LA CIUDAD DE TLAXCALA. DALA A NUE-
VA LUZ.... Mexico: Reimpresso por la Viuda de D. Joseph Hogal, 1750. 
[28],146,[2]pp. Small quarto. Contemporary limp vellum, later manuscript title 
on spine, ties lacking. 19th-century ink notes on front free endpaper. Some 
worming, mostly in lower gutter, not really affecting text. Previous owner’s 
small, discreet blindstamp in upper outer corner of index leaf. Very good. 

Second edition, following the first of 1745 published in Puebla.  This edition is 
enlarged and includes material not found in the earlier printing.  Loayzaga was 
the third caretaker of the shrine of the Virgin of Ocotlan in Tlaxcala, Mexico.  
The statue of the Virgin in the shrine is said to have been taken from a tree near 
a stream with healing powers, and has been an important devotional object since 
the 16th century.  Loayzaga’s work is the canonical history of the shrine and its 
powers.  His name is also sometimes spelled Loaizaga or Loaisaga. 

The Bridwell Library’s 2013 exhibition called the widow of José Bernardo de 
Hogal (whose own name is apparently unknown) “perhaps the most important 
printer in Mexico City from 1741 to 1755.  Her husband established a press in 
1724 that earned a reputation as one of the finest in the city.  When he died in 
1741, his widow assumed control of the enterprise and presumably worked mainly 
as the business manager, taking on projects and financial risks while overseeing 
the editing and production.”  The widow Hogal’s books are significant for several 
reasons, including their fine typography. 

 MEDINA, MEXICO 4001. PALAU 139385. LeCLERC 1182. SUTRO COLLECTION, 
p.12. $1750.

 Presentation Copy to James Madison
from the Famed English Political Theorist:

A Rare Example of a Book from Madison’s Library

 66. [Madison, James]: Bentham, Jeremy: CHRESTOMATHIA: PART 
II. CONTAINING APPENDIX, No. V. BEING AN ESSAY ON 
NOMENCLATURE AND CLASSIFICATION. London: Printed for 
Messrs. Payne and Foss...and R. Hunter, by J. M’Creery, 1816. iv,99-347pp. 
Gathered signatures, stitched. Old tape expertly removed from titlepage (re-
pairing closed tears at top and right edges), including over the presentation 
inscription, but leaving only a slight discoloration; reinforced with Japan tissue 
on verso. Light tanning and foxing. Very good. Untrimmed. In a red cloth 
chemise and slipcase, spine gilt. 
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A presentation copy, inscribed by Jeremy Bentham to James Madison on the title-
page: “To James Madison Esq. from the author.”  Bentham (1748-1832) was a 
British utilitarian philosopher, social reformer, and writer on jurisprudence.  During 
James Madison’s presidency he corresponded with Madison on a proposal to create 
a written, codified, statute law for the United States.  Madison, busy with the War 
of 1812 and other matters of state, took several years to respond to Bentham, but 
the correspondence forged a relationship between the two men.  That relationship 
also involved John Quincy Adams, who went to London to negotiate the Treaty 
of Ghent and stayed on as the American minister to England, and who conveyed 
Bentham’s proposal to Madison, and Madison’s ultimate response.  The DNB records 
that when Adams left London to return to the United States to take up his duties 
as Secretary of State, he met with Bentham, who gave him copies of several of his 
works, including Chrestomathia, to distribute to leaders in America.  It seems likely 
that this copy of the book, presented to James Madison by Jeremy Bentham, was 
delivered to Madison by John Quincy Adams. 
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This is the first printing of the second part only of Bentham’s important treatise 
on educational reform, proposing a new type of school for middle class children that 
excluded religion in favor of “useful” subjects such as science, economics, mathemat-
ics, and law.  Separately issued, with its own titlepage, it is usually found with a 
publication date of 1817, not the 1816 date found on this copy (perhaps indicating 
copies that Bentham received early for private distribution). 

James Madison had an extensive library, reputed to be almost as large as that 
of his friend and ally, Thomas Jefferson.  However, he seldom marked his owner-
ship in books as Jefferson did, and his library seems to have been scattered after 
his death by his debt-ridden spouse.  It is far harder today to identify books which 
belonged to him, and they are far rarer in the market than volumes which belonged 
to Jefferson’s third library, which was dispersed after his death (the second library 
went to the Library of Congress). 

A wonderful association of two major political thinkers, and a rare book from 
Madison’s library.  $25,000.

 The Collected Peter Martyr

 67. Martyr, Peter: DE REBUS OCEANICIS ET NOVO ORBE...ET 
ITEM DE REBUS ÆTHIOPICIS, INDICIS, LUSITANICIS & 
HISPANICIS.... Cologne. 1574. 
[48],655,[30]pp. Early 19th-century 
paper boards, gilt leather label. Paper 
worn away on boards, some wear and 
rubbing. Ownership inscription and 
notations on front endpapers. Light 
dampstain along bottom edge of text. 
Very good. 

An important edition of Martyr, the 
foremost chronicler of the New World 
in its earliest period, including all of his 
most important texts on New World 
discovery.  Besides all of the chronicles 
Martyr wrote as official historian of the 
Indies from 1511 to 1534, it adds two 
important works: Martyr’s 1521 Basel 
letter, which contains the text of the 
lost first Cortés letter describing his 
initial landing and forays into Mexico; 
and Damiao de Goes’ work, originally 
published in 1544, included by Harrisse 
in Additions (144).  The most accessible 
edition of one of the foundation works 
of New World history. 
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 SABIN 1558. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 574/1. MEDINA, BHA 235. BEINECKE 
LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 2. BELL A214. JCB (3)I:253. $7500.

 Early Maryland Laws

 68. [Maryland]: ACTS OF ASSEMBLY, PASSED IN THE PROVINCE 
OF MARYLAND, FROM 1692, TO 1715. London: Printed by John 
Baskett, 1723. xi,[8],183pp. Folio. Early 20th-century three-quarter morocco 
and cloth, gilt. Title-leaf with some internal tears, neatly repaired and backed. 
Very faint dampstain at outer edge of text. Very good. 

A rare early collection of Maryland colonial 
laws.  Like the rare Virginia laws printed by 
the Royal Printer, Baskett, a few years later, 
this collection of Maryland laws seems to 
have been largely unknown to the colonists 
for whom it was written.  Perhaps the laws 
were not meant for the colonists at all.  The 
Brinley catalogue states: 

 

[Thomas] Bacon, in his preface to his 
Body of Maryland Laws, 1765, says: “I 
have seen (some time before I left Eng-
land in the Year 1745) an Edition printed 
at London, at Lord Baltimore’s Expense, 
as I have been informed, for the Use 
of the Board of Trade, with the Latin 
Charter prefixed.  But I could never meet 
with a Copy of it in this Province, nor 
can I recollect the date it bears.” 

 

The Brinley copy realized $42 in 1880.  
The last copy in auction records is 1948. 

 SABIN 45045. BRINLEY SALE 3657.
 $4250.

 Important Early Imprint

 69. [Mauritius Imprint]: ASSEMBLÉE COLONIALE DE L’ISLE DE 
FRANCE. SÉANCE Du 17 BRUMAIRE AU MATIN, 3me. AN-
NÉE DE LA REPUBLIQUE...RAPPORT FAIR A L’ASSEMBLÉE 
COLONIALE DE L’ISLE DE FRANCE, AU SUJET DE ST. FÉ-
LIX, DUPLESSIS, TYROL, TESSAN, FAYOL, MARCENAY, 
GRANGIER, TOUS ARRETÉS A L’ISLE DE LA RÉUNION, PAR 
LES COMMISSAIRES DE LA CHAUMIÈRE, & DÉTENUS ÉS 
PRISONS DE LA PLACE [caption title]. Port de la Montagne [i.e. 
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Port Louis]: Chez F.N. Bolle, [1794]. 28pp. Small quarto. Stitched as issued. 
Contemporary notation on first page, some contemporary underlining in text. 
Minor soiling. Very good. 

A remarkable early imprint from the colonial press at the French colony of Mauritius, 
also known as the Ile de France, in the south Indian Ocean.  The text contains a 
report of the French Revolutionary Committee of Public Safety regarding prison-
ers arrested on the island of Réunion being held as enemies of the Revolution.  
The document was printed in the capital, Port Louis, which was called Port de la 
Montagne from 1792 to 1795. 

The Dutch were the first Europeans to become interested in the island, taking 
possession in 1598.  After exploiting the island’s dense forests for a century and 
introducing the cultivation of sugar cane and cotton, in 1710 the Dutch abandoned 
the colony.  The French soon claimed it as “Ile de France,” and the island remained 
under the control of the French East India Company until 1767.  During the long 
war between France and England at the beginning of the 19th century, Mauritius 
proved to be an important strategic naval base.  The British took charge of the island 
in 1810, and the Treaty of Paris confirmed official British possession in 1814.  It 
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remained an important sugar producing colony, and in the 20th century agricultural 
production was expanded to include tea, rice, and other produce. 

Printing began on Mauritius in 1768.  During the French period, until 1810, 
only about 400 imprints were produced, mostly in the form of official documents 
and newspapers, though there are also almanacs and a few other items.  All are 
quite rare.  No copies located in OCLC; Toussaint locates a copy at the Archives 
Nationales in Paris. 

 TOUSSAINT A247. $8500.

 One of Fifty Copies

 70. McAleenan, Joseph: DIARY KEPT BY JOSEPH McALEENAN OF 
A CRUISE FOR SWORD-FISH IN THE MONTH OF JULY, 1916. 
New York: Privately Printed for the Author and His Friends [by H.S. Nichols, 
17 East 33rd St.], 1922. xvi,[2],115,[2]pp. plus thirty captioned photographic 
plates. Original gilt pictorial green cloth, ruled in gilt, spine gilt, t.e.g. Minor 
wear to extremities, corners bumped, light soiling to boards. Light even toning 
to text, a few leaves with tiny chips at corners, faint tideline at upper edge of 
text. Very good. Untrimmed. 

Number 30 of just fifty privately-
pr inted copies  of  an engrossing 
photographically-illustrated mem-
oir of a swordfishing expedition by 
noted sportsman and writer Joseph 
McAleenan.  The limitation page is 
numbered and signed by McAleenan 
himself, and indicates that the work 
was “privately printed for the author 
and his friends.”  McAleenan was a 
noted New York diamond dealer and 
avid sportsman.  After several of his 
fishing and hunting expeditions, he 
published similar privately-printed 
books about the trips for the partici-
pants, including well-regarded clas-
sics of the genre such as Diary of the 
Wyoming Bear Hunt; A Trip Through 
Yellowstone Park and an Elk Hunt in 
Wyoming; Hunting with Rifle and 
Camera in the Canadian Rockies; Old 
Friends, Old Scenes, Old Thoughts; and 
Grand Canyon Trails. 

The present work prints his di-
ary of a three-week swordfishing trip 
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taken in July 1916 off Montauk Point and Block Island in Long Island Sound.  
The trip was captained by Dave Patterson aboard his boat, the May F. Patterson.  
McAleenan’s text is replete with vivid descriptions of shipboard activities, the fierce 
weather conditions, the colorful characters who accompanied him on the trip, 
descriptions of the natural splendor of the surroundings, battling sharks, sighting 
whales, and much more.  McAleenan dedicates the book to those friends of his 
“who preferred the sky to any roof, and the song of the wind as it swept through 
the pines or whined over the pass, to all the talk and music of the stall-fed world.” 

The photographic plates document the fishing activities of the journey.  These 
images include views from the boat, scenes of men on the boat, a shot of a film 
crew on a nearby boat, hauling in nets full of smaller game fish, the Montauk Point 
Lighthouse, men setting sails, a harpooned shark, the hauling onboard and hang-
ing up of a 600-pound swordfish, several views of other boats encountered on the 
trip, and more. 

Not in Howes or Phillips.  OCLC records just four copies, at Clarke Historical 
Library, the Mariners Museum Library, the Hillwood Estate Museum & Gardens, 
and the National Sporting Library. 

 BRUNS M-91. LITCHFIELD, p.79. OCLC 39005858. $3000.

 Rare London Issue

 71. McKenney, Thomas L., and James Hall: HISTORY OF THE IN-
DIAN TRIBES OF NORTH AMERICA, WITH BIOGRAPHICAL 
SKETCHES AND ANECDOTES OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEFS. 
EMBELLISHED WITH ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY POR-
TRAITS FROM THE INDIAN GALLERY IN THE DEPART-
MENT OF WAR, AT WASHINGTON. Philadelphia: Daniel Rice and 
J.G. Clark...London: Charles Gilpin, [1844]. Three volumes. 120 handcolored 
lithographic plates after Karl Bodmer, Charles Bird King, James Otto Lewis, 
P. Rindisbacher, and R.M. Sully, drawn on stone by J.W. Gear, A. Newsam, 
A. Hoffy, Ralph Trembley, Henry Dacre, and others; printed and colored by 
the Lithographic & Print Colouring Establishment, J.T. Bowen, or unsigned. 
Vol. III with two lithographic maps and one table printed on recto of one leaf 
and 17pp. of lithographic facsimile signatures of the original subscribers. Large 
folio. Expertly bound to style in three-quarter dark green morocco and period 
green cloth, spines gilt with raised bands, marbled endpapers, gauffered gilt 
edges. Very good. Provenance: Charles Goddard Weld (armorial bookplate). 

Rare London issue of “one of the most costly and important [works] ever published 
on the American Indians”(Field), “a landmark in American culture” (Horan), and 
an invaluable contemporary record of a vanished way of life, including some of the 
greatest American handcolored lithographs of the 19th century. 

Upon publication of the first edition, a small number of text and plates were 
sent to Charles Gilpin in London, who represented the work as “Agent for Great 
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Britain and Ireland.”  Cancel titles, reset and undated, were printed on thick paper 
in England with Gilpin’s imprint added, and copies of the work were bound with 
thick paper replacing he thin tissue guards.  This is perhaps the rarest of the folio 
issues of McKenney and Hall. 

After six years as Superintendent of Indian Trade, Thomas McKenney had 
become concerned for the survival of the Western tribes.  He had observed un-
scrupulous individuals taking advantage of the Native Americans for profit, and his 

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM46971/thomas-l-mckenney-james-hall/history-of-the-indian-tribes-of-north-america-with-biographical-sketches-and-anecdotes-of-the
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM46971/thomas-l-mckenney-james-hall/history-of-the-indian-tribes-of-north-america-with-biographical-sketches-and-anecdotes-of-the


vocal warnings about their future prompted his appointment by President Monroe 
to the Office of Indian Affairs.  As first director, McKenney was to improve the 
administration of Indian programs in various government offices.  His first trip was 
during the summer of 1826 to the Lake Superior area for a treaty with the Chip-
pewa, opening mineral rights on their land.  In 1827 he journeyed west again for 
a treaty with the Chippewa, Menominee, and Winnebago in the present state of 
Michigan.  His journeys provided an unparalleled opportunity to become acquainted 
with Native American tribes. 

When President Jackson dismissed him from his government post in 1829, 
McKenney was able to turn more of his attention to his publishing project.  Within 
a few years, he was joined by James Hall, the Illinois journalist, lawyer, state trea-
surer and from 1833 Cincinnati banker, who had written extensively about the 
west.  Both authors, not unlike George Catlin, whom they tried to enlist in their 
publishing enterprise, saw their book as a way of preserving an accurate visual re-
cord of a rapidly disappearing culture.  The text, which was written by Hall based 
on information supplied by McKenney, takes the form of a series of biographies 
of leading figures amongst the Indian nations, followed by a general history of the 
North American Indians.  The work is now famous for its color plate portraits of 
the chiefs, warriors and squaws of the various tribes, faithful copies of original oils 
by Charles Bird King painted from life in his studio in Washington (McKenney 
commissioned him to record the visiting Indian delegates) or worked up by King 
from the watercolors of the young frontier artist, James Otto Lewis.  All but four of 
the original paintings were destroyed in the disastrous Smithsonian fire of 1865 so 
their appearance in this work preserves what is probably the best likeness of many 
of the most prominent Indian leaders of the early 19th century.  Numbered among 
King’s sitters were Sequoyah, Red Jacket, Major Ridge, Cornplanter, and Osceola. 

 BAL 6934. BENNETT, p.79. FIELD 992. HOWES M129. LIPPERHEIDE Mc4. RE-
ESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 24. SABIN 43410a. SERVIES 
2150. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 68. $165,000.

 Arming Residents in the Mexican Borderlands
Against Native American Raiders

 72. [Mexico]: SECRETARIA DE HACIENDA. SECCION 2. EL EXMO. 
SR. PRESIDENTE INTERINO DE LA REPÚBLICA MEXICANA 
SE HA SERVIDO DIRIGIRME EL DECRETO SIGUE...DU-
RANTE LA GUERRA CON LOS INDIOS BÁRBAROS SE EX-
PENDERÁ LA PÓLVARA DE CAZADORES EN LOS DEPART-
MENTOS DE CHIHUAHUA Y SONORA...[caption title]. [Mexico. 
February 24, 1836]. Broadside, 8 x 10 inches. Folded folio leaf. Split along 
lower half of fold, contemporary manuscript notations in left blank margin, 
else quite clean. Very good. 
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An important official decree relating to the Indian wars in northern Mexico.  It 
authorizes both the sale of gun powder in Chihuahua and Sonora (two territories 
where the Indians were most dangerous) at the price of six reals per pound and per-
mits such government-sold powder to be used by settlers in their efforts to prevent 
the Indians from invading Mexico.  The decree thus covers present-day Arizona.  
Rare.  Not on OCLC.  $1750.

 Old Milwaukee

 73. [Milwaukee]: 1856-57. MILWAUKEE CITY DIRECTORY, AND 
BUSINESS ADVERTISER, CONTAINING LOCAL AND GEN-
ERAL STATISTICS, WITH A NEW MAP OF THE CITY. Milwau-
kee: J.M. Van Slyck, 1856. 3-468,[8]pp. Lacks the map. Original half brown 
cloth and printed paper boards, gilt-stamped spine, neatly rebacked with origi-
nal backstrip laid down. Contemporary ownership signature and blindstamp 
on first leaf, old blindstamp of Essex Institute on titlepage, bookplate of Essex 
Institute on front pastedown. Slight foxing. Very good. 

The present directory is the third of the Van Slyck directories, after the first of 
1851, and the fifth directory for the city of Milwaukee overall.  With all of the 
usual and useful statistics, further enhanced by several views of hotels and local 
businesses.  The ownership blindstamp and signature at the head of the first leaf is 
that of grocers Goodrich & Terry, advertisers in the directory. 

 SPEAR, p.194 (4 copies). $1250.

 An Impressive Wall Map Showing the United States
on the Eve of the Mexican-American War

 74. [Mitchell, S. Augustus, and J.H. Young]: MITCHELL’S REFERENCE 
AND DISTANCE MAP OF THE UNITED STATES. Philadelphia: S. 
Augustus Mitchell, 1845. Wall map, 52 x 66 inches, with full period hand-
color. Expertly repaired, backed with modern linen, trimmed in green cloth, 
on contemporary rollers. A few light creases and some marginal soiling, but 
on the whole a bright map in very good condition. 

This impressive wall map of the United States was originally published in 1836 
and again in 1841, supplemented by an occasional Accompaniment....  In this 1846 
edition an important inset map is added, entitled “A General Map of the United 
States with the Contiguous British & Mexican Possessions” (16½ x 21 inches).  
This inset incorporates the discoveries of Fremont in the Great Basin and Califor-
nia, shows all of Texas, and stretches Oregon Territory well into Canada, beyond 
the line of the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo.  In the large map, some counties are 
added in Iowa Territory.  There are also small inset maps of Boston, New York, 
Philadelphia, Charleston, Washington, Albany, Rochester, and Niagara Falls.  An 
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important American map, showing the country on the eve of its second great na-
tional expansion. 

 RUMSEY 4223. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.898. $6500.

 Montulé’s Travels in America, with the Very Rare Atlas

 75. Montulé, Edouard de: VOYAGE EN AMÉRIQUE, EN ITALIE, EN 
SICILE ET EN EGYPTE, PENDANT LES ANNÉES 1816, 1817, 
1818, ET 1819. [with:] RECUEIL DES CARTES ET DES VUES 
DU VOYAGE EN AMÉRIQUE EN ITALIE EN SICILE ET EN 
EGYPTE FAIT PENDANT LES ANNÉES 1816, 1817, 1818 ET 
1819. Paris: Chez Delaunay...et Chez Belon, 1821. Two octavo text volumes 
plus oblong quarto atlas. Text: 466,[1]; viii,448,[1]pp. Atlas: Fifty-nine litho-
graphic plates including lithographic titlepage, folding map of the United 
States, and folding map of Egypt. Half title in each text volume. Contempo-
rary half calf and paper-covered boards, gilt leather labels. French bookseller’s 
ticket on rear pastedown of first volume. Minor foxing and toning to text, 
occasional marginal foxing to plates in atlas. Very good. From the library of 
Eugene de Froberville, with his library stamp on each titlepage. 

The very rare atlas and the text of Montulé’s Voyage en Amerique..., which describes 
his travels in North America and the Caribbean, and also in Italy, and Egypt in the 
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late 1810s.  The atlas contains many American views, and though it was intended to 
accompany the author’s text, it was also issued separately and is not often found with 
the text volumes.  The wonderful lithographic plates depict scenes from Montulé’s 
travels in North America, and were made from the author’s own drawings.  This 
atlas is not mentioned by Monaghan, Sabin gives the wrong number of plates, and 
Clark describes it as one of Montulé’s “other” works, adding that it is “now quite 
rare.”  The attractive plates depict New York harbor, the mastodon skeleton at the 
Philadelphia museum, “Encounter with a Rattle Snake” near the Ohio River, the 
port of St. Domingo, Niagara Falls, and a view of St. Thomas.  Other plates include 
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a view of the Philadelphia hospital, Quaker costumes, “Costume des Negresses de 
St. Thomas,” a country estate in Kingston ( Jamaica), a church in New Orleans, 
“Sauvages du Mississippi,” and several other views, mostly of Italian and North 
African scenery.  The folding map shows the United States, including the Missouri 
and Northwest territories, as well as parts of the Caribbean. 

“The account is significant because it relates Montulé’s experiences during his 
journey up the Mississippi on board the Vesuvius, which is said to have been the 
third steamboat to ply the waters of the Mississippi.  The boat and its navigation are 
described in detail.  Another distinguishing feature of the narrative is the information 
it contains about Frenchmen in the United States, especially Napoleonic refugees....
He seemed to enjoy himself, and his remarks are generally good natured” – Clark. 

A rare, significant, and early visual tour of the United States. 
 HOWES M750, “b.” SABIN 50230. CLARK II:47. LANE, IMPRESSIONS OF NI-

AGARA 55, 56. MONAGHAN 1085 (text only). BEINECKE LESSER ANTILLES 
COLLECTION 698. LANDE S1620. RAGATZ, p.230. $19,500.

 Presentation Copy, Featuring “A Visit from St. Nicholas”

 76. Moore, Clement C.: POEMS. New York: Bartlett & Welford, 1844. 
xi,[1],[13]-216pp. Half title. 12mo. Contemporary russet morocco, a.e.g., 
glazed yellow endpapers. Boards lightly rubbed and shelf worn. Very good. 
In cloth chemise and red morocco 
slipcase, gilt. 

A presentation copy, inscribed by Moore 
on the half title to Annie W. Morris.  
This first edition of Moore’s collection 
of poetry includes an early printing of 
his famous poem commonly referred to 
as “Twas the Night Before Christmas.”  
The poem, “A Visit from St, Nicholas,” 
appears on pages 124-127 for the first 
time in the context of a collection of the 
author’s own work.  The present edition 
was collected and published at the request 
of Moore’s children.  The famous poem, 
known better today as “Twas the Night 
Before Christmas,” was first published in 
the Troy Sentinel newspaper, in 1823, and 
was reprinted for the first time in book 
form in an anthology with works by other 
writers in 1837. 

“Moore, a professor of Hebrew, wrote 
this poem in 1822 as a Christmas gift for 
his children.  A houseguest copied it in 
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the fall of 1823, and later sent her copy to the editor of the Troy Sentinel, where it 
was published first, anonymously, December 23, 1823.  It first appeared between 
covers in the New Brunswick Almanack for...1825....It was quickly picked up by 
Readers and Anthologies...” – Grolier American Hundred. 

The present Poems is the first appearance of “A Visit from St. Nicholas” in an 
anthology of Moore’s own verse and considered the definitive edition. 

 BAL 14348. GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 52 (ref ). $9500.

 Very Early Pacific Voyage Published in Upstate New York

 77. [Moulton, William]: A CONCISE EXTRACT, FROM THE SEA 
JOURNAL OF WILLIAM MOULTON; WRITTEN ON BOARD 
OF THE ONICO, IN A VOYAGE FROM THE PORT OF NEW-
LONDON IN CONNECTICUT, TO STATEN-LAND IN THE 
SOUTH SEA; TOGETHER WITH STRICTURES AND RE-
MARKS ON VARIOUS SUBJECT MATTERS WHICH CAME 
WITHIN HIS NOTICE, ON THE COAST OF SOUTH AMER-
ICA, AND AT A VARIETY OF ISLANDS IN THE SOUTH SEA 
AND PACIFIC OCEAN, IN THE YEARS, 1799, 1800, 1801, 1802, 
1803 AND 1804. Utica: For the author, 1804. 158pp. plus errata. Modern 
three-quarter gilt morocco and marbled boards. Browned and foxed, a few 
leaves dampstained. Else very good. 

“Moulton had served the country under arms, before he shipped out on the American 
schooner Onico on the voyage ‘to take fur seal in the Southern and Pacific Oceans, 
and when she had obtained her cargo, to proceed to Canton in China, to dispose of 
it, and take in a cargo of the merchandise of that country, for America.’  Moulton’s 
object for the voyage was to acquire property and to improve his health.  He kept a 
diary for the length of the trip recording every event in detail.  The whole crew with 
him suffered great hardship and indignities from the ship’s master, George Howe, 
and the first mate, George Haley, who eventually sold the ship and abandoned the 
mutinous crew ‘in a remote part of the Southern Hemisphere.’  The Onico visited 
ports along the west coast of South America and Juan Fernandez, where the crew 
was deserted by Howe.  The account includes interesting observations on the his-
tory, geography, climate, and natural history of the places visited, in addition to 
numerous documents pertaining to the events and account of the sealing activities.  
This little-known book is notable for its scarcity and for being the first book to 
be printed in Utica, N.Y.  Although the printers are not stated, it was doubtless 
printed by Merrell & Seward” – Hill.  This volume is one of the few narratives 
published of the early period of American sealing activities in the South Atlantic 
and South Pacific. 

 HILL 1193. AII (UTICA) 15. HOWES M863. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 6832. SABIN 
52236. $3250.
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 An Early Bradford Imprint,
Setting Administrative Fees for New York and New Jersey

 78. [New York]: AN ORDINANCE FOR REGULATING & ESTAB-
LISHING FEES. BY HIS EXCELLENCY ROBERT HUNTER, 
ESQ....IN COUNCIL THIS 19th DAY OF OCTOBER...ANNOQ; 
DOMINI, 1710 [caption title]. [New York: Printed by William Bradford, 
1710]. 20pp. Folio. Dbd. Light scattered foxing. Very good. 

A rare early Bradford imprint.  This list is expanded from an earlier version of the 
same year, giving Gov. Robert Hunter’s comprehensive table of administrative fees 
for the various offices and courts of New York and New Jersey, printed by William 
Bradford, the “pioneering printer of the English middle colonies” and first printer of 
New York.  This early edition of Hunter’s ordinance was published at the beginning 
of his remarkably popular governorship of New York, an office he held until 1719.  
Later editions of the ordinance were published with the Laws... of New York in 
1713 and 1719; the present edition was reprinted separately in 1716 (Evans 1848) 
but signed, “Ro. Hunter,” at the end instead of “R. Hunter,” as it is here.  Also, 
in this edition, line 9 of the caption title ends “&c.”  Rare, with only eight copies 
recorded at six institutions in ESTC. 

 EVANS 1482. ESTC W11521 (ref ). $2000.

 William Bradford ’s Laws of New York

 79. [New York]: THE LAWS, OF HER MAJESTIES COLONY OF 
NEW-YORK, AS THEY WERE ENACTED BY THE GOVER-
NOUR, COUNCIL AND GENERAL ASSEMBLY, FOR THE 
TIME BEING, IN DIVERS SESSIONS, THE FIRST OF WHICH 
BEGAN APRIL THE 9th, ANNOQ; DOM. 1691. New York: Wil-
liam Bradford, 1713. [6],88,151-173,175-245 [i.e. 253]pp., p.174 omitted in 
printing. Folio. Early 20th-century pebbled morocco, spine gilt. Light wear to 
boards and extremities. Titlepage with closed tear to lower right corner (no 
text affected), leaf A2 with two closed tears to right edge (no loss of text). 
Titlepage, first three leaves, and final eight leaves likely supplied from another 
copy with rough trimming at lower edges. Light worming to about seven leaves 
(no text affected), light tanning and occasional foxing throughout. Very good. 

A major early New York imprint from the press of William Bradford, the “pioneer-
ing printer of the English middle colonies” (DAB) and first printer of New York.  
Bradford (1663-1752) originally settled in Pennsylvania, where he began operat-
ing a printing press in 1685 and a bookstore in 1688.  Controversies within the 
Quaker community, with Bradford supporting the dissident, George Keith, led to 
the temporary seizure of his types and paper in 1692, and in 1693 he moved to New 
York.  The present documents are among the earliest official New York imprints. 
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The present col lection of The 
Laws... is the third collection of New 
York laws, after those of 1694 and 
1710, and covers legislation passed 
from 1691 to 1713.  Laws herein in-
clude acts “for quieting and settling the 
Disorders that have lately happened 
within this Province” (1691), “for re-
straining and punishing Privateers and 
Pyrates” (1693 and 1698), and “against 
Jesuites and Popish Priests” (1700), as 
well as numerous acts “for Regulating 
Slaves” and one for “Baptizing them” 
(1706).  The index reflects the odd 
pagination in the volume, which skips 
from page 88 to page 155, which is due 
in part to the fact that they are a com-
posite of Bradford’s various separate-
ly-issued official publications of New 
York laws.  The two leaves following 
the titlepage are an index, the present 
copy being comprised of individually 
printed pages pasted together to form 
one double-sided leaf. 

 EVANS 1636, 1637, 1638. ESTC W16357, W42004. $20,000.

 Early Upstate Imprint

 80. [New York]: [PRINTED INDENTURE FORM, COMPLETED 
IN MANUSCRIPT, BETWEEN AMOS LEAVENWORTH AND 
SAMUEL W. BALDWIN FOR A PARCEL OF LAND]. Whitestown, 
N.Y.: O.P. Easton, [1794? – dated in manuscript January 3, 1795]. Broadside, 
13 x 16 inches. Docketed and annotated on verso. Old folds. Moderate soiling, 
some ink burn. Minor loss at folds, affecting a few letters of text. About good. 

Printed indenture form, completed in manuscript, being the earliest known imprint 
for Whitestown, New York, just next to Utica.  Previously, the earliest known im-
print was dated 1795, and, as this form is dated in manuscript January 3, 1795, it 
is almost certain that it was printed in or before 1794.  The form is an indenture 
agreement completed between Amos Leavenworth and his wife Esther and Samuel 
W. Baldwin and his wife (also named Esther), selling a tract of land for the sum 
of £209, ten shillings and eight pence.  In manuscript the parcel is indicated as 
“that certain tract of land situate in Schuyler Town aforesaid and is part of Great 
Lot No. Seven in the first division of Ledagueda Patent on the North Side of 
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the Mohawk River beginning at the Northeasterly corner of said lot and running 
thence Northeasterly along the north end of said lot one half the distance across 
the land conveyed to said Leavenworth by William Hallock thence Southwesterly 
in a straight line parrallel [sic] to the line of Cosby’s Manor so far as to contain 
sixty six acres and two thirds of an acre of land when a line is run at right angles to 
Cosby’s Manor.”  It is signed by Amos and Esther Leavenworth and witnessed by 
Joan Platt and William Hallock.  The deed is certified on the verso with a lengthy 
manuscript note by Hugh White, local judge for Herkimer County.  $600.

 The Fourth Circumnavigation

 81. Noort, Olivier van: DESCRIPTION DV PENIBLE VOYAGE FAIT 
ENTOVR DE L’VNIVERS OV GLOBE TERRESTRE. PAR SR. 
OLIVIER DV NORT D’VTRECHT, GENERAL DE QVATRE NA-
VIRES, ASSAVOIR: DE CELLE DITE MAURITIUS.... Amsterdam: 
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La vefue de Cornille Nicolas, 1610. [2],61,[1]pp., including twenty-five in-text 
engravings and two full-page maps. Folio. Antique-style calf, spine ornately 
gilt, leather label. Contemporary inscription on titlepage. Very minor toning 
and soiling. A few leaves trimmed a bit close, some worming (mostly in mar-
gins, occasionally touching a letter). Leaf E2 repaired in lower outer corner, 
costing approximately a dozen letters, and just touching illustration on both 
sides of leaf. Overall, very good. 

Second French edition, following the first French printing of 1602.  Van Noort, 
a former innkeeper in Rotterdam sponsored by a group of Dutch merchants, ac-
complished the fourth circumnavigation of the globe after Magellan, Drake, and 
Cavendish.  He was the first Dutch explorer to do so, making the trip from 1598 to 
1601.  The voyage was particularly arduous.  Half the crew mutinied, his ships were 
constantly harassed, and most of those that didn’t mutiny perished from disease.  He 
returned to Holland “with only one battered ship and eight crew left (although some 
accounts suggest that forty-five crew survived).  His voyage contributed little to the 
geographical knowledge of the time but had some effect in opening the way to the 
establishment of the Dutch in the East Indies...Van Noort’s achievement, however, 
captured the imagination of his countrymen, and the published accounts sold well, 
the first appearing only eighteen days after his return.  A more complete edition 
appeared later that year, followed by two amended editions in 1602” (Howgego). 

 HOWGEGO N37. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 610/79. SABIN 55438. BORBA DE 
MORAES II:103. TIELE 806. $12,500.

 The Original Township Ranges:
Remaking the American Landscape

 82. [Ohio]: PLAT OF THE SEVEN RANGES OF TOWNSHIPS BE-
ING PART OF THE TERRITORY OF THE UNITED STATES 
N.W. OF THE RIVER OHIO WHICH BY A LATE ACT OF CON-
GRESS ARE DIRECTED TO BE SOLD. [Philadelphia: Mathew Carey, 
ca. 1800]. 24¼ x 13¾ inches (the area of the plate mark). Matted and framed 
to 33 x 22¼ inches. Old fold lines. Near fine. 

A fundamentally important map in the westward development of the United States 
and the mapping of Ohio and the Old Northwest.  This map was created as a result 
of the Land Ordinance of 1785, which set out an orderly method for surveying 
and selling western lands.  The Confederation Congress hoped that proceeds from 
these sales would help settle the debts growing out of the American Revolution.  
The map was created from the surveys of Thomas Hutchins, who had been Geog-
rapher to the United States until his death in 1789.  Hutchins had already surveyed 
the area several times, and he and his assistants mapped out four of the original 
seven township ranges before he died.  The final three ranges were subsequently 
mapped, and the “Seven Ranges” became the first portion of Ohio surveyed under 
the Land Ordinance of 1785.  The area surveyed under the Ordinance and depicted 
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on this map is in the form of a triangle, with a ninety-one-mile western boundary, 
a forty-two-mile northern boundary, and with the Ohio River forming the eastern 
boundary.  Each township range would consist of thirty-six square miles of territory 
divided into thirty-six separately numbered square mile sections, each made up of 
640 acres.  Certain sections were reserved for the federal government, and others 
were earmarked for sale.  Section sixteen in each township was set aside for a public 
school.  The map is drawn on a scale of four miles to the inch. 

The true importance of this map is not its immediate cartography but what it 
set in motion.  From these townships westward, all of the United States (excepting 
those areas along the Mississippi or in the Southwest, where French and Span-
ish settlement had created different land patterns) were laid out in the township 
grids from Ohio to the Pacific Ocean.  More than any other act of man, this has 
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transformed the landscape of America, as anyone looking out an airplane window 
can readily see. 

“Very few printed pieces are of more importance in the history of Ohio than 
this survey of a part of the future state” – Fifty Ohio Rarities.  The present map is 
the third state, without the publisher’s imprint below the neat line at the bottom 
and with the engraver’s name removed. 

 WHEAT & BRUN 677 (ref ). KARROW (OHIO) 2441. RISTOW, pp.145-47. CLE-
MENTS LIBRARY, FIFTY OHIO RARITIES 39. SMITH, MAPPING OF OHIO, 
pp.123-25. EVANS 30918 (ref ). VAIL 1081. SABIN 94884. $5000.

 Combining a Signer and a Key General

 83. Paine, Robert Treat: Gates, Horatio: [THREE MANUSCRIPT DOC-
UMENTS, ALL ON A SINGLE SHEET OF PAPER, RELATING 
TO PAY FOR NATHANIEL SNOW AND HIS MILITIA DUR-
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ING THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, SIGNED BY ROBERT 
TREAT PAINE AND MAJ. GEN. HORATIO GATES]. Raynham, 
Ma. 1779. [2]pp. manuscript on a folio sheet. Lightly silked. Paper darkened 
and stained. Writing on verso a bit faint. Good. In a half morocco and cloth 
folding box, spine gilt. 

An interesting group of documents relating to the Revolutionary War service of 
Capt. Nathaniel Snow’s militia, signed by Robert Treat Paine (a signer of the Dec-
laration of Independence) and by Revolutionary War Major General Horatio Gates.  
The verso of the sheet contains “A Pay Abstract of Capt. Nath’l. Snow’s Company 
of Militia,” listing the names and ranks of the fifty-eight men in the militia, their 
time served, and the pay due them.  It is attested to by Snow and dated March 
15, 1779 at Raynham, Massachusetts.  At the top of the recto of the sheet is an 
attestation that the information on the recto “is just and true.”  This attestation, 
also dated March 15, 1779, is signed by Robert Treat Paine as justice of the peace.  
Below the attestation on the recto is a letter dated at Providence on May 31, 1779, 
instructing Benjamin Stelle, deputy Pay Master General of the Army in the State 
of Rhode Island, to pay Nathaniel Snow $404 for his militia’s service.  This letter 
is signed by Maj. Gen. Horatio Gates. 

Robert Treat Paine (1731-1814) was one of the five Massachusetts delegates to 
the Continental Convention who signed the Declaration of Independence.  Born 
in Boston, a graduate of Harvard, Paine was admitted to the Massachusetts Bar 
in 1757.  One of Paine’s earliest and most celebrated trials came when the town 
of Boston hired him as one of the prosecuting attorneys for the Boston Massacre 
trials, in opposition to John Adams.  Paine was elected to the provincial assembly 
in 1770, and chosen delegate (along with John and Samuel Adams, Elbridge Gerry, 
and John Hancock) to the Continental Congress of 1774 and 1776. 

Horatio Gates (ca. 1727-1806) was a British-born army officer who served with 
Gen. Braddock during the French and Indian War.  He was part of the ill-fated 
Braddock Expedition (along with George Washington) to capture Fort Duquesne 
and retake the Ohio Valley in 1755.  When the Revolutionary War broke out, Gates 
offered his services to Washington, and was in command of the Northern Depart-
ment at the Battle of Saratoga in 1777, an important victory for the Continental 
Army.  His signature is scarce.  $4250.

 A Classic of the Overland Trail,
Inscribed by the Author’s Sister and Amanuensis

 84. Parkman, Francis: THE CALIFORNIA AND OREGON TRAIL: 
BEING SKETCHES OF PRAIRIE AND ROCKY MOUNTAIN 
LIFE. New York: George P. Putnam, 1849. [3]-448pp. plus ads. Frontispiece 
and illustrated half title. Original blindstamped bluish-gray cloth. Lightly 
sunned, spine ends a bit chipped. Two bookplates on front free endpaper. Usual 
scattered foxing. Very good. In a half morocco and cloth slipcase and cloth 
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chemise, spine gilt. With a cabinet portrait of a standing Parkman signed in 
pencil “Parkman” mounted to front pastedown. Additional portrait of a seated 
woman (Caroline?) attached to same pastedown. 

Inscribed on a front fly leaf by Parkman’s sister: “Eliza A. Lambard with the af-
fectionate regards of her friend Caroline Parkman. April – 1849.” 

A wonderful association copy 
of this classic of the Overland 
Trail, inscribed by Parkman’s fa-
vorite sister, who worked as chief 
copyist for this work.  This is the 
second printing of the first edi-
tion, with the advertisement leaves 
numbered 1 through 6, and 8, and 
with the slightly battered type on 
pages 436-37.  This printing was 
issued in mid-April 1849 and 
consisted of 500 copies.  One of 
the classics of western travel lit-
erature, Parkman’s work may be 
the most familiar piece of western 
travel writing to modern readers.  
The exciting adventures of the 
young Boston Brahmin loose on 
the plains makes excellent reading.  
Field remarks: “Mr. Parkman had 
all the genuine love of adventure 
of a frontiersman, the taste for the 
picturesque and romantic of an 
artist, and the skill in narration 
of an accomplished raconteur.  It 
is not too high praise to say that 
his pictures of savage life are not 
excelled....” 

Inscribed copies of the Oregon Trail are virtually unknown.  Only two copies 
exist inscribed by Parkman himself, of the first edition: one at SMU; and the other, 
the Bradley Martin copy, in a private collection.  Because of Parkman’s impaired 
eyesight, he dictated the majority of his books to his sister, Caroline, including this 
one.  This inscription by Caroline, the copyist of the book, is the closest thing to 
an authorial presentation of this monument of Western Americana. 

 WAGNER-CAMP 170:1b. BAL 15446. COWAN, p.474. HOWES P97. RADER 2608. 
MINTZ 359. RITTENHOUSE 450. HOLLIDAY SALE 853. LARNED 2062. FIELD 
1177. FLAKE 3277. GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 58. STREETER SALE 1815. REESE, 
BEST OF THE WEST 109. $7500.
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 Early Pennsylvania Laws, Printed by Benjamin Franklin

 85. [Pennsylvania]: THE CHARTERS OF THE PROVINCE OF PEN-
SILVANIA AND CITY OF PHILADELPHIA. [bound with:] A 
COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF THE PROVINCE OF 
PENNSYLVANIA. [bound with:] AN APPENDIX; CONTAINING 
A SUMMARY OF SUCH ACTS OF ASSEMBLY AS HAVE BEEN 
FORMERLY IN FORCE WITHIN THIS PROVINCE.... Philadel-
phia: Printed and Sold by B. Franklin, 1742 [i.e. 1743]. Three parts bound in 
one volume. 30; 562; iv,24,xi pp. Folio. Near contemporary reverse calf, raised 
bands. Calf rubbed, worn at corners, early repairs to joints. Two bookplates 
on front pastedown, early ownership signatures on titlepage (see below). First 
titlepage and leaf Hh in second title with repaired tears. Occasional tanning. 
Very good overall. In a half morocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt. 
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An important volume of the charters and laws of Pennsylvania and Philadel-
phia, printed by Benjamin Franklin, for which he billed the Assembly £261.  The 
last complete edition of Pennsylvania laws had been printed in 1728 by Andrew 
Bradford, and the need for a corrected edition led to the appointment in 1739 of 
Kinsey, Speaker of the Assembly and Attorney General of the Province, to prepare 
a new edition.  Kinsey completed a revised edition in 1741 and turned it over to 
Franklin, who required two years to complete the job.  He finished presswork for 
the volume in the spring of 1743, the year after the date of imprint.  Included are 
laws on slavery, roads, maritime issues, timber, blasphemy, witchcraft, debt, brandy 
and ales, Native Americans, and much more. 

This copy bears an interesting provenance, containing the ownership signature 
of Benjamin Price on the first titlepage.  Price was a topographer and antiquarian, 
who at one point composed a manuscript account of his visit to Quaker settlements 
in Pennsylvania, New York, and Canada.  This copy is also signed by his son, Philip, 
on the same titlepage, and bears the later bookplates of Charles Cooper Townsend 
and Ernest Sturm. 

One of the most extensive and important early Franklin imprints. 
 MILLER 288. EVANS 5033. SABIN 59973, 59982. HILDEBURN 755a-c. CAMPBELL 

237a-c. $20,000.

 Japanese Report on the Opening of Japan

 86. [Perry Expedition]: [ Japan]: AMERIKA RAISOJU SAKU HIZON 
[ON THE ARRIVAL OF THE AMERICANS AND THE OPEN-
ING UP OF THE COUNTRY] [manuscript title]. [Edo. ca. 1853]. [21]
pp. Original ink stamped paper wrappers, stitched. Contemporary manuscript 
annotations in red ink. Light worming at gutter margin, slightly affecting text. 
Light tanning and dampstaining. About very good. 

A manuscript copy of an official report by Lord Matsudaira on the situation relating 
to the arrival of Perry in Japan and how Japan should open up to overseas influence.  
The text contains official corrections in red ink suggesting that this was a copy for 
circulation to the chamber or council. 

Daimyo Katamori Matsudairo, 9th Daimyo of the Aizu, inherited the headship 
of his clan in 1852 at age eighteen, and with it a seat in the tamari no ma chamber, 
where matters of State were discussed in conjunction with the senior Council (a sort 
of senate).  With the impending arrival of Perry, the Shogun mobilized a massive 
number of men and ships from a broad coalition of feudal domains.  The Aizu had 
been ordered to provide security in the coastal areas of Kazusa and Awa provinces, 
as the Shogun had been warned of Perry’s arrival in 1853 both by the Dutch, who 
told him when they had set off from the U.S., and from spies in Okinawa and 
lookouts along the southern Japanese coasts. 

The Aizu also provided coastal security in the Uraga area.  When Perry anchored 
in Uraga Bay, it was Aizu boats that surrounded the ships, and when he went ashore 
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to deliver his letters, numerous Aizu forces assembled there.  Despite his young 
age and because of his firsthand knowledge, this report was seriously received and 
considered by the Chamber and Council.  In 1862 he became Kyoto military com-
missioner, and following his defeat after the uprising against the Meiji Emperor 
in 1868, his life was spared, and he became a chief priest to the Nikko Toshogo 
Shrine until his death in 1893. 

An important view of Perry’s arrival in Japan, by a significant local participant 
in events.  $5000.

 The Japanese Prepare to Defend Themselves Against Perry

 87. [Perry Expedition]: [ Japan]: [AN IMPORTANT MANUSCRIPT 
MAP OF EDO, DRAWN UP BEFORE THE ARRIVAL OF COM-
MODORE PERRY TO ASSESS COASTAL DEFENSES AGAINST 
THE AMERICAN INTRUSION, ALONG WITH A LIST OF 
WARLORDS SWORN TO HELP DEFEND THE CAPITAL]. [Edo, 
Japan]. June 1853. Two folio rice paper sheets, joined vertically, 17¾ x 24½ 

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM53553/perry-expedition-japan/amerika-raisoju-saku-hizon-on-the-arrival-of-the-americans-and-the-opening-up-of-the-country
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM53553/perry-expedition-japan/amerika-raisoju-saku-hizon-on-the-arrival-of-the-americans-and-the-opening-up-of-the-country
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM52229/perry-expedition-japan/an-important-manuscript-map-of-edo-drawn-up-before-the-arrival-of-commodore-perry-to-assess-coastal


inches, plus 12pp. manuscript list of warlords, sewn. Old folds, minor foxing 
to map. Dampstaining and minor edge wear to manuscript. Overall very good. 

A historically important, stylized map of the coastlines of the provinces around Edo, 
from the Izu peninsula through and around Edo bay, and up around Awa province, 
with provincial borders marked in green, and the principal warlords plotted out on 
the coasts with their forces (i.e. cannons, ships, and guns) available for the defense 
of the capital of Edo.  The map is titled “Onkonozu Izunanashima,” translating to 
“Honourable map of each bay from Iszu,” and is dated June 1853, anticipating the 
arrival of Commodore Perry’s naval forces, which would appear the next month.  The 
map is accompanied by a twelve-page manuscript, a scribal copy titled “Amerikajin 
totori ontehai shodaimyo hikae” or “List of Warlords who could fight America,” 
in defense of Edo Bay. 

Perry set off from Hampton Roads, Virginia in November 1852, sailing via the 
Cape of Good Hope, through Singapore, Hong Kong, and Shanghai, where he ar-
rived on May 4.  On May 17 he arrived on the Ryukyu Islands, where he demanded 
to establish a coal station, and met with the Ryukyu King.  Knowing that reports 
would soon be getting back to Edo, he proceeded slowly up to the Ogasawara 
islands where he bought some land and stayed until mid-June.  So his sudden 
appearance at Ugara Bay in July 1853, although a surprise, was not unexpected.  
This manuscript map suggests that strategies for the defense of Edo Bay were well 
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advanced, which is perhaps why Perry stopped his squadron at the entrance to the 
bay.  Once he was at anchor, multitudes of warlord-led barges rowed up to surround 
Perry’s ships, presumably part of the plan to contain the American forces despite 
their superior fire power. 

A unique manuscript record from a vital moment in U.S.-Japan relations.
  $12,500.

 A Remarkable Confederate Imprint
by a General Famous for His Role at Gettysburg

 88. [Pettigrew, James Johnston]: NOTES ON SPAIN AND THE SPAN-
IARDS, IN THE SUMMER OF 1859, WITH A GLANCE AT SAR-
DINIA. By a Carolinian ( J.J.P.). Charleston: Steam-Power Presses of Evans 
& Cogswell, 1861. viii,430pp. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled 
boards, spine with raised bands, gilt morocco label. Boards edgeworn. Early 
discreet library stamps (properly deaccessioned), remnants of library pocket 
on rear pastedown. Author ’s 
name supplied in ink on title-
page, with two dates written in 
ink below the imprint. Scattered 
light foxing. Withal, still a very 
good copy in original binding. 

From an edition limited to 300 cop-
ies, printed “for private circulation.”  
This is a rare, substantial, and in-
teresting Confederate imprint, de-
scribing Pettigrew’s travels in Spain 
and his impressions of the land and 
its people two years before the out-
break of the American Civil War, 
one of the very few travel narratives 
published in the Confederacy. 

James Johnston Pettigrew is 
best known for his service in the 
Confederate army, where he eventu-
ally reached the rank of brigadier 
general.  Born in North Carolina 
in 1828, he entered the University 
of North Carolina at age fifteen, 
eventually studied law, and settled 
in Charleston, South Carolina to 
practice.  At the outbreak of the 
war he was elected colonel of the 
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12th South Carolina and was commissioned a brigadier general in early 1862.  He 
is most famous for his prominent part in the attack on the third day of Gettysburg 
(Pickett’s Charge), in which he commanded one of the divisions that unsuccessfully 
assaulted the Union center.  Having survived that charge, he was fatally wounded in 
a rear guard skirmish during Lee’s retreat from Pennsylvania, and died on July 17, 
1863.  In his pre-war travels through Spain, Pettigrew was much impressed by the 
beauty of the country and by the sophistication of Spanish culture.  On returning 
to America he felt the need to rectify the prevalent notion that the Spanish were 
ignorant, slothful, and filled with prejudice against non-Catholics.  He privately 
published these extensive Notes... for friends who had not had the opportunity to 
visit Spain. 

Rare on the market: we are unable to locate any copies having appeared at 
auction in at least the past thirty-five years.  One of the most interesting books 
published in the Confederacy. 

 PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 5713. THORNTON 10685. SMITH P65. $6000.

 Early Satire on Joseph Smith and the Mormons

 89. [Pratt, Parley Parker]: A DIALOGUE BETWEEN JOSH. [sic] 
SMITH & THE DEVIL. [Liverpool? 1846?] 10pp. Lacking pp.11-16, 

which contain an additional “Dia-
logue.” Modern three-quarter mo-
rocco and cloth. Hinges a bit ten-
der, spine leather dried. Contents 
age-toned. Overall a good plus copy. 

 

An early separate printing of this pro-
Mormon satire, which first appeared on 
the front page of the New York Herald 
on Aug. 25, 1844.  “Probably the first 
work that can be classified as Mormon 
fiction.  Parley Pratt composed it while 
he was stumping for Joseph Smith’s 
presidential candidacy in the eastern 
states in the spring of 1844” – Crawley.  
According to Crawley, all known sepa-
rate pamphlet editions of this work also 
included “Dialogue Between Tradition, 
Reason, and Scriptus,” but it is lacking 
here.  See Crawley for an extensive ac-
count of this work. 

 FLAKE 6569. CRAWLEY 292.
 $2500.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM47593/james-johnston-pettigrew/notes-on-spain-and-the-spaniards-in-the-summer-of-1859-with-a-glance-at-sardinia-by-a-carolinian-j-j-p
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM27448/parley-parker-pratt/a-dialogue-between-josh-sic-smith-the-devil
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM27448/parley-parker-pratt/a-dialogue-between-josh-sic-smith-the-devil


 Controversy Among the Presbyterians of Philadelphia

 90. [Presbyterian Church]: [THREE MANUSCRIPT DOCUMENTS 
REGARDING THE ORDINATION OF GEORGE DUFFIELD TO 
THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN PHILADELPHIA]. Philadel-
phia. [1773]. [6]pp. total. One folio and two quarto documents. Light soiling, 
old fold lines. Very good. 

Three documents concerning the controversy over the call of George Duffield to 
the pulpit in Philadelphia.  The present complaint was lodged against the Second 
Presbytery of Philadelphia and read at the Synod in 1773, that church having 
obstructed the appointment of George Duffield to the Pine Street Church based 
on a disagreement with his doctrinal views.  The present documents are printed in 
the records of the Presbyterian Church.  Written in three different hands, they are 
signed by ten different witnesses. 

The first document, signed by John Roan, is the overture “that no Presbytery 
be permitted to receive any stranger under the character of minister or candidate, 
or to give him appointments in the Congregations under our care, until the Synod 
that shall meet next after their arrival” in order that the Synod might examine and 
approve the candidate.  The second document gives the unanimous dissent of the 
Second Presbytery against the “injurious law recorded above,” protesting that to 
give the Synod the power of appointment takes away the rights of the individual 
congregations.  It is signed by six members of the congregation.  The final docu-
ment presents the “Dissent from the 2 votes of the Synod, reversing the Judgment 
of the Second Presbytery of Philadelphia & giving a Liberty to the people who call 
themselves the Congregation of Pine Street, to prosecute a call in the Presbytery of 
Donnegal, for these reasons....”  A rebuttal note from the Synod is written at the 
end of the document, stating that the brethren of the church are under a misap-
prehension about the situation. 

In the end the Synod overturned the decision of the Second Presbytery, and 
the Pine Street Church received Duffield as their minister.  An interesting piece 
of Philadelphia church history.  $950.

 The Colored Issue of the First Botanical Record
of the Lewis and Clark Expedition

 91. Pursh, Frederick: FLORA AMERICÆ SEPTENTRIONALIS; OR, 
A SYSTEMATIC ARRANGEMENT AND DESCRIP TION OF 
THE PLANTS OF NORTH AMERICA. CONTAINING, BESIDES 
WHAT MAY HAVE BEEN DESCRIBED BY PRECEDING AU-
THORS, MANY NEW AND RARE SPECIES, COLLECTED 
DURING TWELVE YEARS TRAVELS AND RESIDENCE IN 
THAT COUNTRY. London: Printed for White, Cochrane, & Co., 1814. 
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Two volumes. xxxvi,358; [2],[359]-751pp., plus twenty-four handcolored stip-
ple-engraved plates (ten signed in print as being by W. Hooker, the others 
unsigned). Expertly bound to style in three-quarter straight-grain dark blue 
morocco and period marbled boards, spines gilt. Minor shelf wear to boards. 
Occasional minor foxing, mostly to text, not the plates. Very good. 

First edition of the highly desirable 
colored issue of this landmark work 
in early American botany, the first to 
publish the findings of the Lewis and 
Clark expedition, and a book which 
has been styled by one botanical histo-
rian as “amazingly brilliant.”  Born in 
Grossenhain in Saxony, Pursh came to 
America in 1799.  Aided by Benjamin 
Smith Barton he made two memorable 
journeys of botanical exploration in 
1806 and 1807.  On his return from 
the second journey in 1807 he took 
over the running of David Hosack’s 
Elgin Botanic Garden in New York.  
He remained in the United States until 
1811, when he sailed for England in 
an attempt to arrange for the publi-
cation of the present work.  In 1806, 
Pursh had met Meriwether Lewis, who 
gave him a collection of dried plants 
gathered on the expedition, “in order 
to describe and figure those I thought 
new, for the purpose of inserting them 
in his travels, which he was then en-
gaging for the press.”  It is unclear 
why Lewis chose to turn the specimens 
over to Pursh.  He may have intended 

that they go to Barton, for whom Pursh then worked.  In any case, the death of 
Lewis and the delay in publication of the account of the expedition led Pursh to 
incorporate the Lewis and Clark material into his own work, where the material 
from the expedition and the locations where Lewis gathered it are carefully noted, 
with specimens identified as “in Herb. Lewis.”  Pursh’s work is important for eastern 
botany as well, but its greatest contribution is the material relating to Lewis and 
Clark, and the publication of the first extensive observations on the botany along 
the route of their expedition.  A fascinating feature of the work is the narrative 
preface in which Pursh gives some detail of his life and travels in the Americas, as 
well as mentioning the botanists he encountered and giving a description of the 
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sources he consulted in England after his arrival in 1811.  He returned to North 
America and died in Montreal in 1820. 

For each plant Pursh gives a brief description followed by a note as to who first 
described the plant, followed by notes gathered from other works.  Many of the 
entries then conclude with Pursh’s own interesting comments: “The Red Cedar, so 
useful and durable a wood, for whose history refer to Michaux’s work so often quoted, 
is as yet in great abundance in most parts of the country; but its extermination is 
going on so rapidly, that future inhabitants will be very much at a loss, and will 
feel the want of it when it is too late” (Vol. II, p.647, “Juniperus virginiana” entry). 

 BRADLEY BIBLIOGRAPHY I:306. McKelvey, Botanical Exploration, pp.73-83. 
MEISEL III:374. NISSEN, BBI 1570. PRITZEL 7370. SABIN 66728. STAFLEU & 
COWAN 8404. $12,500.

 With a Striking Engraving of the Virgin Mary

 92. Rivas, Manuel Jose de la: CONSTRUCCION GRAMMATICAL DE 
LOS HYMNOS ECCLESIASTICOS, DIVIDIDA EN SIETE LI-
BROS, POR EL ORDEN DE EL BRAVARIO ROMANO.... Mexico: 
Maria de Rivera, 1747. [24],182,[4]pp. 
plus one plate, printed in pink. Title-
page printed in red and black. Con-
temporary vellum. Binding pulling away 
from text block, new front endpapers. 
Bottom blank margin of titlepage and 
plate neatly restored. Some minor 
worming in the margin; contemporary 
manuscript notations, including two 
sections crossed out. About very good. 

Spanish translation of 185 Latin hymns, 
chiefly by Sappho and St. Ambrose, giving 
the form, metre, rhythm, etc., followed by 
Rivas’ rules for the Latin.  Rivas was a pro-
fessor of Latin in Mexico City.  Two of the 
hymns, “Pange lingua gloriosa lauream,” and 
“Pange lingua gloriosi corpus” (pp. 37-38, 
48-49), have been crossed through, though 
the text is still readable.  After the title-
page is a lovely full-page plate engraved by 
Francisco Amador portraying the Blessed 
Virgin Mary, with the crucifixion on the 
left and the Sacred Heart and the Cathedral 
of Mexico on the right.  Several margins bear the signature of Vicente Ildefonso, 
1765.  A nice copy. 

 MEDINA, MEXICO 3856. PALAU 270005. $900.
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 A Future Signer of the Declaration
Calls the British Quartermaster on His Overdrawn Account

 93. Ross, George: [LETTER, SIGNED, FROM GEORGE ROSS TO 
SIR JOHN ST. CLAIR, REGARDING ST. CLAIR’S BANK AC-
COUNT]. London. May 10, 1766. [1]p. plus integral address leaf. Quarto, 
on a folded folio sheet. Slight paper loss to address leaf, not affecting text. 
Slight separation at fold; other separations repaired. Minor soiling. Very good. 
In a folio-sized blue half morocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt. 

George Ross, a Pennsylvania signer of the Declaration of Independence, writes to 
Sir John St. Clair, Deputy Quarter Master General of the British Forces in America, 
regarding St. Clair’s over-drafted account.  George Ross was a lawyer, serving as 
the King’s prosecutor for Lancaster, Pennsylvania from 1756 to 1768, after which 

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM42465/george-ross/letter-signed-from-george-ross-to-sir-john-st-clair-regarding-st-clairs-bank-account
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM42465/george-ross/letter-signed-from-george-ross-to-sir-john-st-clair-regarding-st-clairs-bank-account


he was elected to the Pennsylvania legislature; swayed toward the colonial cause, 
he was a delegate to the Continental Congress, where he signed the Declaration 
of Independence.  St. Clair was appointed Deputy Quarter Master General of the 
British forces in North America in 1754.  He died just a year and a half after this 
letter was written. 

Writing from London, possibly on official business, Ross includes a detailed list 
of the bills which have been paid out of St. Clair’s account, beyond his available 
funds; the whole totals £386/1/2.  His note reads: 

Dear Sir,  I have your favour of 20th March advising Bill for £100, which I 
shall honour, to prevent the distress of its return, but I must request of you, 
for your own sake, not to draw again till your funds have discharged the above 
heavy ballance [sic].  For tho’ my inclination to serve you be great, yet it is 
quite irregular as well as unsafe to have so great a ballance on an open account, 
without shadow of security.  Your Subn. and Staff pay of last year will soon 
discharge this debt, and afterwards, I hope, you will be open to go on comfort-
ably with your current income.

A good letter from Ross, before his crucial move into colonial politics.  Ross letters 
are rare; there is only one letter signed in ABPC in the last thirty-five years, while 
all the rest are signed documents.  $4250.

 The Japanese and Russians Negotiate

 94. [Russo-Japanese Relations]: [FOUR JAPANESE MANUSCRIPTS, 
CONTAINING OFFICIAL GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS AND 
REPORTS RELATING TO DIPLOMACY WITH THE RUSSIANS 
IN THE 19th CENTURY ]. [Nagasaki & Edo. 1810; 1854; 1861]. 20; 
16; 16; 14pp. Manuscript on rice paper. Two volumes tied with waste paper, 
two with thick paper wrappers, stitched. Minor worming in three volumes, 
occasionally affecting text. Red ink stamp inside front cover of one volume. 
Occasional light dampstaining and dust soiling. About very good. 

An interesting quartet of official Japanese reports on the attempts of Russian 
envoys in the early 19th century to secure a treaty with the Japanese authorities.  
The first two manuscripts comprise official Japanese scribal copies, made in 1810, 
of a treaty and “letters of reconciliation” sent by the Tsar in 1804 to Japan.  Rus-
sian envoy Chamberlain Rezanov sailed with Krusenstern and put in at Nagasaki 
in the summer of 1804, armed with these documents.  Rezanov had his letters of 
reconciliation taken to the Emperor, but after waiting months at Nagasaki, as of-
ficials shuffled between Edo and Nagasaki, his terms were denied, and he was sent 
away, although these documents indicate some manner of rapport was established.  
The letters of reconciliation include a second part comprising an interrogation in 
Japanese of four Russian sailors shipwrecked in 1810, who were gathered at the 
house of Kyoto merchant Toshimaya Skobe for interrogation. 
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The next envoy, Yefivmy Putiatin, was more successful and signed the Treaty 
of Shimodo in 1855, allowing Russian vessels to trade in the ports of Nagasaki, 
Shimodo, and Hakodate.  The second pair of documents contain a description of 
the arrival of Putiatin at Shimodo in 1854, and a report on the arrival of a Russian 
ship sent to Japan in 1861.  A useful set of documents for providing insight into 
the progress of relations between Russia and Japan in the 19th century, particularly 
as the four great powers at that time – America, Great Britain, France, and Russia 
– continued to pressure the Japanese government for further conciliatory treaties.

  $6000.

 Defending the Anglican Church
Against Attacks by a Prominent Boston Minister

 95. [Secker, Thomas]: AN ANSWER TO DR. MAYHEW’S OBSER-
VATIONS ON THE CHARTER AND CONDUCT OF THE SO-
CIETY FOR THE PROPAGATION OF THE GOSPEL IN FOR-
EIGN PARTS. London. 1764. 68pp. Antique-style half calf and marbled 
boards. Top inner corner of titlepage with loss, replaced with paper, affecting 
only “A” in “Answer.” Light foxing and soiling, primarily to outer leaves. Good. 
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Thomas Secker (1693-1768) was Archbishop of Canterbury when he wrote this 
response to Boston minister Jonathan Mayhew’s attack on the Church of England.  
The issue at stake was the appointment of bishops in North America, which Secker 
thought were vital to church governance in the colonies.  “[Thomas] Hollis co-
ordinated opposition on both sides of the Atlantic to what were considered to be 
Anglican encroachments and he encouraged the Boston congregationalist Jonathan 
Mayhew to write a polemic against the designs of the Society for the Propagation 
of the Gospel in Foreign Parts in 1763.  In response Secker tried to put the case, 
as firmly and as judiciously as possible, for the creation of a bishopric in his An 
Answer...” – DNB.  The question of Anglican bishops in America was a burning 
issue not often included in modern thinking about American colonial grievances, 
but it was of great moment at the time, hence Adams’ inclusion of this pamphlet 
in his bibliography of Revolutionary War political arguments. 

 AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 64-17. ESTC T97686. $850.

 Very Early Americana Reference: A Royal Copy

 96. Simonetta, Bonifacio: DE CHRISTIANE FIDEI ET ROMANO-
RUM PONTIFICUM PERSECUTIONIBUS. Basel: Nicolaus Kesler, 
1509. [6],156,[2] leaves. Folio. Early 18th-cen-
tury Danish royal binding of speckled calf, spine 
elaborately gilt with crowned double monogram 
of Christian VI at head, bottom four compart-
ments gilt with Danish royal arms; front and rear 
covers gilt and stamped in blind, with a central 
inlay of speckled and plain calf cut to a lozenge 
and semi-circle design. Royal stamp on front 
pastedown, pencil note (“Dupl bibl R”) on front 
free endpaper. Internally crisp and clean except 
for some worming throughout and waterstaining 
on lower corner of final few leaves. A near fine 
copy. 

Second Latin edition of Simonetta’s principal 
work, following the first edition printed in Milan 
in 1492/93.  The mention of the West Indies on 
the verso of leaf 101 is of interest in documenting 
early published references to the New World.  This 
mention is found in one of 179 letters written by 
the author interspersed throughout the text, which 
is primarily concerned with a history of Christian 
persecution.  Simonetta’s correspondence is addressed 
to a wide circle of Simonetta’s contemporaries, in-
cluding close acquaintances, family members, and 
renowned figures of the Renaissance such as Lorenzo 

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM46187/thomas-secker/an-answer-to-dr-mayhews-observations-on-the-charter-and-conduct-of-the-society-for-the-propagation
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM36355/bonifacio-simonetta/de-christiane-fidei-et-romanorum-pontificum-persecutionibus
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM36355/bonifacio-simonetta/de-christiane-fidei-et-romanorum-pontificum-persecutionibus


de Medici, Ludovico Sforza, and Pico della Mirandola.  The topics of the letters 
range over a variety of topics including classical history, mythology, geography, 
medicine, physics, and astronomy. 

Although not cited in European Americana, the reference to the New World is 
also found in the first edition, published in Milan (not before 11) January 1492.  
The Milanese year was reckoned in the modern style from the mid-15th century, 
though still from Christmas prior to 1500, and perhaps the Milanese printer simply 
forgot to update the year accordingly.  Still, the appearance of a reference to the New 
World in the pre-1500 edition is puzzling, as there should not be any mention of 
the West Indies before the first publication of the Columbus Letter in March 1493. 

A very good copy of this early 16th-century Americanum, in a fine 18th-century 
royal binding.  European Americana lists only four copies (New York Public Library, 
Hispanic Society, University of Wisconsin, and the British Library). 

 EUROPEAN AMERICANA 509/10. ADAMS (CAMBRIDGE) S1184. PROCTOR 
14078. $13,500.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM36355/bonifacio-simonetta/de-christiane-fidei-et-romanorum-pontificum-persecutionibus
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM56907/joseph-taylor-smith-john-curtis-e-bolton/le-livre-de-mormon-recit-ecrit-de-la-main-de-mormon-sur-des-plaques-prises-des-plaques-de-nephi


 First French Edition of the Book of mormon

 97. Smith, Joseph: Taylor, John, and Curtis E. Bolton, [translators]:  LE 
LIVRE DE MORMON RECIT ECRIT DE LA MAIN DE MOR-
MON SUR DES PLAQUES PRISES DES PLAQUES DE NEPHI. 
Paris: Rue de Paradis-Poissonniere, 1852. xv,[1],519pp. Half title. 18mo. 20th-
century half cloth and marbled boards, spine gilt. A touch of shelf wear. A 
few instances of very light foxing. Near fine. 

First French-language edition of The Book of Mormon, a significant tool in spread-
ing the faith to Europe, and to French-speaking communities around the world. 

John Taylor was a prominent Mormon apostle, and one of the most important 
missionaries of the faith in France, as was his fellow translator, Curtis Bolton.  
“Publishing The Book of Mormon in French was a priority with John Taylor from 
the beginning of his mission, and Curtis E. Bolton appears to have taken the first 
steps in translating it shortly after he and Taylor arrived in Paris on July 19, 1850” – 
Crawley.  Bolton was in fact the main translator, assisted by other French speakers, 
while Taylor mainly worked on supervising the translation and publishing process.  
The text was set up and stereotyped by the Paris printer, Marc Ducloux, beginning 
in January 1852, and a total of 850 copies were quickly printed.  It was issued in 
wrappers – the present copy is in a modern binding and lacks the wrappers.  Craw-
ley notes that the paragraphs of the main text are numbered in this edition, “the 
first time this feature was incorporated in any edition of the The Book of Mormon.”  
A second impression was issued about 1854, with the primary difference being a 
change in the address on the titlepage to “Rue de Tournon, 7.” 

 CRAWLEY 656. FLAKE 714. JACOBS 136.B. HOWES S623 (ref ). $5000.

 Presentation Copy of the First History of New York

 98. Smith, William: THE HISTORY OF THE PROVINCE OF NEW-
YORK, FROM THE FIRST DISCOVERY TO THE YEAR M.DCC.
XXXII. TO WHICH IS ANNEXED, A DESCRIPTION OF THE 
COUNTRY, WITH A SHORT ACCOUNT OF THE INHABIT-
ANTS, THEIR TRADE, RELIGIOUS AND POLITICAL STATE, 
AND THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE IN 
THAT COLONY. London: Printed for Thomas Wilcox, 1757. xii,255pp. 
plus folding double-page plate. Quarto. Contemporary calf, recased, preserv-
ing original boards and gilt label. Minor edge wear. Minor foxing. Very good. 

Presentation copy, inscribed “Abrm: Keteltas’s the gift of the Author” on the title-
page in Smith’s hand.  This is the first edition of the first history of New York, 
based largely on the works of Charlevoix and Colden’s History of the Five Nations....  
Smith also drew from the journals of the Assembly and the Legislative Council.  He 
was a graduate of Yale who became a distinguished New York lawyer and eventu-
ally justice of the province.  Smith inscribed this copy to a fellow Yale graduate, 
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Abraham Keteltas (1732-1798), who married the author’s daughter, Sarah.  Keteltas 
adds his red ink ownership stamp to the titlepage.  Notes in the hand of Caroline 
Keteltas, granddaughter of Abraham Keteltas, all circa 1839, can be found on sev-
eral leaves, providing a personal provenance for the book between the Smiths and 
the Keteltas family.  In addition, there is a newspaper clipping of a poem by James 
Smith, brother of the author, on the verso of the last leaf of the Dedication, and an 
armorial bookplate of Abraham L. Smith pasted at the conclusion of the preface. 

A Loyalist during the Revolution, Smith moved to Canada at the war’s conclusion, 
and there became a chief justice.  This history covers the period up to 1736.  Smith 
wrote a continuation which remained in manuscript form until it was published by 
the New-York Historical Society in 1826.  “Within the period subsequent to the 
English Revolution, Smith is still without a successful rival.  This work ranks with 
Stith’s Virginia and Hutchinson’s Massachusetts, as one of the worthiest examples 
of historical literature produced in later colonial times” – Larned.  The Streeter 
copy, which was a regular copy without presentation inscription, sold for $200 to 
Seven Gables Book Store.  It was one of Streeter’s earliest purchases as a collector 
(he bought it in 1920). 
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A foundation New York item, inscribed by the author to his son-in-law. 
 SABIN 84566. HOWES S703, “b.” STREETER SALE 871. CHURCH 1023. LARNED 

1109. $6000.

 A Whaling Rarity

 99. Stockell, William: THE EVENTFUL NARRATIVE OF CAP T. 
WILLIAM STOCKELL, COMPRISING AN AUTHENTIC AND 
FAITHFUL DETAIL OF HIS TRAVELS IN DIFFERENT COUN-
TRIES. OF HIS VARIOUS AND SIGNAL ENGAGEMENTS...
AND OF HIS ADVENTURES AND ACHIEVEMENTS IN THE 
WHALE FISHERY. Cincinnati: S. Ward & Co., 1840. 326,[2]pp. plus 
twelve plates, including frontispiece. Contemporary patterned cloth, gilt mo-
rocco label. Boards a bit worn and soiled. Minor dampstaining to first several 
leaves, scattered foxing throughout. Good. 

A rare work by an American seaman who spent the first two decades of the 19th 
century serving in the American and British naval and maritime services.  Stockell’s 
narrative (which was “revised and corrected for the press” by Dr. Edwin A. Atlee) 
carries him across the globe, from Jamaica to Scotland, Malta, Quebec, Matanzas, 
Havana, New York, Montreal, Bombay, Brazil, Botany Bay, Madagascar, Calcutta, 
Malacca, China, Mozambique, the Greenland seas, and the West Indies.  His adven-
tures contain numerous accounts of the pursuit and capture of pirates, including a 
French privateer.  Of particular note is his tale of a competition between two vessels 
for a whale.  Whaling was of great interest to Stockell, and he provides a missive 
on the art of harpooning, with details on the proper positioning of the attacking 
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ship.  In total, over seventy pages of the work are devoted to Stockell’s whaling 
experiences.  The many plates depict various dramatic scenes, including a whaling 
scene and his “rescue” by a crew of dead men.  All told, a wonderful narrative of 
life on the high seas.  Not in Jenkins or Smith. 

 HOWES S1016. SABIN 91877. OCLC 5985500. $6000.

 Memoir of Crossing the Plains to California in 1859,
and of Agricultural Development in the Central Valley

100. Stockton, William Jasper, and Ralph Leroy Milliken, [editor]: THE 
PLAINS OVER. THE REMINISCENCES OF WILLIAM JASPER 
STOCKTON. Los Banos, Ca.: Los Banos Enterprise, 1939. [6],55pp. Por-
trait. Half title. Mid-20th-century red morocco, boards ruled and tooled in 
gilt, spine gilt, raised bands, t.e.g. Previous owner’s inscription and ink stamp 
on front fly leaf. Fine. 

A rather scarce “modern-day over-
land” narrative of crossing the Plains 
to California in 1859.  William Jas-
per Stockton was ninety-one when 
he published his memoirs, and only 
eleven years old when he, his father, 
and his uncle herded cattle from Kan-
sas to California.  Along the way they 
lost three-quarters of their herd and 
just barely missed the attack on the 
Shepard immigrant train by Snake 
Indians in Bear River country, which 
Stockton implies was at the behest of 
the Mormons.  They travelled along 
the Platte River Road and then used 
Sublette’s Cut-off.  Stockton was also 
among the pioneer settlers of Los 
Banos, in California’s Central Valley, 
and his memoir is a valuable account 
of the beginnings of that community, 
and of irrigating crops in California 
by means of canals and organized 
canal companies. 

Almost certainly printed in a 
small number for private distribution among the nonagenarian’s family and friends.  
The only copy at auction noted by Rare Book Hub was sold at Bonhams in 2015 
for $1625. 

 MATTES 1730. MINTZ 447. ROCQ 5404. EBERSTADT 134:148. $1250.
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 With a Highly Important Map
of Eastern Russia and Kamchatka

101. Strahlenberg, Philip Johann Von: AN HISTORI-GEOGRAPHICAL 
DESCRIP TION OF THE NORTH AND EASTERN PART OF 
EUROPE AND ASIA; BUT MORE PARTICULARLY OF RUSSIA, 
SIBERIA, AND GREAT TARTARY; BOTH IN THEIR ANCIENT 
AND MODERN STATE: TOGETHER WITH AN ENTIRE NEW 
POLYGLOT-TABLE OF THE DIALECTS OF 32 TARTARIAN 
NATIONS: AND A VOCABULARY OF THE KALMUCK-MUN-
GALIAN TONGUE. AS ALSO, A LARGE AND ACCURATE 
MAP OF THOSE COUNTRIES...WRITTEN ORIGINALLY IN 
HIGH GERMAN...NOW FAITHFULLY TRANSLATED INTO 
ENGLISH. London: Printed for J. Brotherton, J. Hazard, W. Meadows 
[and others], 1738. [4],ix,[3],463pp. plus large folding engraved map, “Nova 
descriptio geographica Tattariae Magnae...” (by Seale, dated 1737, sheet size: 
26 x 39 inches); folding woodcut map, folding letterpress chart, ten engraved 
plates (three folding) at rear, and numerous illustrations in the text. Quarto. 
Bound to style in antique calf, spine ornately gilt, leather label. Bookplate on 
front pastedown. Small repaired tear in one leaf. Internally clean. Near fine. 
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Second edition in English of a key work on Siberia, with an important large folding 
map of the region.  A Swedish officer taken prisoner during Charles XII’s campaign 
in Russia, Strahlenberg was held captive in Siberia for thirteen years.  Situated in 
Tobolsk from 1711 to 1721, he was able to explore the lower basins of the Ob and 
Yenisey rivers, gathering the geographical information regarding the northern and 
eastern parts of Europe and Asia recorded in this book and its large folding map. 

The text is of great importance, offering much firsthand information – geo-
graphical, historical, and ethnographic – about Siberia and Great Tartary.  The 
work also includes early descriptions of the linguistics of the region, with a Kalmyv 
vocabulary including the translations of Mongolian words. 

The most important aspect of the present work, however, is Strahlenberg’s rare 
and significant map representing the Russian realm and Great Tartary, containing 
extensive information regarding Siberia.  Strahlenberg utilized a wide array of sources 
in preparing his map.  He used his own latitude calculations, as well as readings he 
had taken with Daniel Gottlieb Messerschmidt, a Prussian naturalist with whom he 
travelled in Russia.  Measurements and other geographic information were obtained 
from other sources as well, including Swedish officers on different expeditions, 
Swedish and German travellers, and Russian cartographers and explorers. 

The present second English edition (after the first edition in 1730 and the first 
edition in English of 1736) was re-engraved by R.W. Seale.  The map encompasses 
the area between 50° and 185° east longitude and 32° and 75° north latitude.  It 
records the Russian territories from west of Moscow to Japan in the east, and in-
cludes northern China, Tibet, and Turkestan in the south.  Neighboring countries 
such as Poland, Persia, India, and Mongolia are documented.  Numerous important 
geographic features are also represented: the Arctic and Pacific oceans, and the Cas-
pian Sea; the Urals, Caucasus, and the Himalayan mountains; and the Gobi desert. 

The map is most notable, however, for its accurate representation of Siberia, 
particularly the settlement patterns of the region’s various populations.  Bagrow 
notes that after Semyon Remezov’s map, Strahlenberg’s map is the “most important 
source of historical-geographical information about Siberia.” 

 CORDIER 2713. COX I:194. LOWNDES III:2528. $12,000.

 Important Work on the Medical Qualities of American Plants

102. Strong, Asa B.: THE AMERICAN FLORA, OR HISTORY OF 
PLANTS AND WILD FLOWERS: CONTAINING A SYSTEM-
ATIC AND GENERAL DESCRIP TION, NATURAL HISTO-
RY, CHEMICAL AND MEDICAL PROPERTIES OF OVER 
SIX THOUSAND PLANTS, ACCOMPANIED WITH A CIR-
CUMSTANTIAL DETAIL OF THE MEDICINAL EFFECTS, 
AND OF THE DISEASES IN WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN 
MOST SUCCESSFULLY EMPLOYED. New York: Green & Spencer, 
1851/1849/1849/1850. Four lithographic frontispieces only (uncolored por-
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trait of the author, handcolored portrait of Linnaeus, two handcolored plates); 
four handcolored lithographic additional titles; 186 lithographic plates, some 
printed in colors, all finished by hand, by Edwin Whitefield, David W. Moody, 
and others. Publisher’s red morocco, gilt, spine gilt, a.e.g. Very good. 

A complete set of this important American flora with charming plates, including 
the very rare fourth volume.  The collation for this work changes from issue to issue 
in a bewildering fashion, as Stafleu notes: “The copies listed in The National Union 
Catalog show a great variation.”  The dates of the first and second volumes of the 
present set do not correspond with any of the combinations suggested by Stafleu, 
but he does record copies of the third and fourth volumes with the same dates but 
variant numbers of plates.  Present here: Volume I dated 1851 with an uncolored 
portrait of the author, colored additional titlepage, and forty-eight plates; Volume 
II dated 1849 with colored frontispiece, additional titlepage, and forty-six plates; 
Volume III dated 1849 with colored frontispiece, additional titlepage, and forty-six 
plates; Volume IV dated 1850 with colored frontispiece, additional titlepage, and 
forty-six plates.  “The publisher clearly did not count pages of color plates when 
listing the numbers on the title pages, but counted every separate item on each 
page” – Bennett. 

 BENNETT, p.103. BRADLEY BIBLIOGRAPHY III, p.58. McGRATH, p.218. B.A. 
Norton, Edwin Whitefield, p.145. STAFLEU & COWAN TL2 13.290. $6000.



 Texas Oilmen Go Hunting
 

103. [Texas]: [Cason, William M.]: CAP McDANNALD’S ADOBE 
RANCH HUNT 1939. [with:] WHITE WING SHOOT 1939. [Hous-
ton, Tx.: Wilson Stationery and Printing Co., 1939]. Two volumes. Adobe 
Ranch: Thirty photographs mounted on nine leaves, two small portrait snap-
shots, two printed illustrations. White Wing Shoot: Illustrated throughout, two 
foldout spreads. [40]pp. Plus four ephemeral items, described below. Both 
volumes plastic comb bound. Adobe Ranch: Oblong quarto. Original pictorial 
boards. Signed by participants on inside front cover (small portion of inside 
front cover paper torn away, with loss of portion of a signature); photograph 
of Cap McDannald inscribed by him on the mount. Some staining from 
inserted materials. White Wing Shoot: Small octavo. Some edge wear. Overall 
very good. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt. 
 

A collection of two souvenir books and printed ephemera from two 1939 hunting 
events with Texas connections, and related gatherings in 1940 and 1941.  The first 
book is an illustrated souvenir book of the annual pronghorn hunt in southwest 
New Mexico, at the famed Adobe Ranch owned by A.T. “Cap” McDannald of 
Houston, Texas.  The photographs are mounted above printed captions and record 
bear and antelope hunts, and the book is signed by A.T. McDannald and many of 
the participants: Ray W. Smith, Gene Farren, T.E. Swigart, Elliot Barker, S. Marcus 
Greer, George E.B. Peddy, Jimmy Lawry, W.H. (“Tommy”) Thompson, J.W. Gist, 
A.D. Simpson, R.C. Hochmuth, G.W. Yates, Gus Meyer, R.M. McDannald, C.E. 
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McDannald, and Chase Sutton (signature).  A portrait of McDannald with trophy 
is additionally inscribed by Cap to Bill Cason. 

The second volume is a small illustrated booklet commemorating the September 
1939 White Wings Shoot, a dove hunt in McAllen, Texas, in the Rio Grande Valley, 
organized by “Blackie” (Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Company) and “Brownie” 
(Brown Oil Tools, Inc.).  Bill Cason is listed among the participants and as a pilot 
for one of the Halliburton planes that flew the party from Houston to McAllen.  
With a printed luggage tag from the “Blackie” & “Brownie” 1939 Hunt. 

Four additional items relate to these events: a yellow armband embroidered 
“hOSt”; a small leather badge in form of a cowhide branded W.M. Cason; invi-
tation in the form of an embossed cowhide to the Big Game Hunter’s 5th Annual 
“Roundup” wild game dinner at the Braeburn Country Club, March 19, 1940; and 
Cason’s slightly smaller three-page invitation to the 1941 Wild Game Bar-B-Q 
and Jamboree. 

Neither of the volumes are listed in OCLC and are apparently unrecorded.  A 
collection of rare records and souvenirs from these lively Texas hunting expedi-
tions.  $3000.

 A Monumental Run of the farmer’s almanaC

104. [Thomas, Robert Bailey]: THE FARMER’S ALMANAC.... [Vari-
ous places, including Boston. 1792-1829, 1880-1948, 1958-1962]. 109 is-
sues. Ninety-three issues bound in eleven volumes, plus fifteen separate issues. 
Bound volumes in modern three-quarter morocco and boards, gilt-lettered 
spines. Separate issues in original wrappers. One wrapper issue with front 
wrapper detached and rear lacking, another with both wrappers detached but 
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present. A few issues in bound volumes trimmed and mounted on stiff paper. 
Others with occasional archival repairs. All with old library marks, bound 
volumes with library attribution at toe of spine. Titlepage of 1793 copy in 
bound ex-library volume in facsimile and lacking final two leaves, final two 
leaves of 1794 issue lacking, final six leaves of 1800 issue in same volume 
lacking. Overall quite clean. Good plus. 

A massive 109-issue run, beginning with the first issue, of this most durable and 
popular American almanac.  The almanac was often the only reference work found 
in many American homes, and it provided both essential agricultural information 
and casual diversion.  These issues contain notices regarding the courts of New 
England, calendars of college vacations, current events, poesy, literary bits, history, 
and planting, weather, and road conditions.  The helpful hints regarding agriculture 
include articles on cultivation of corn, potatoes, carrots, and fruit trees; manuring; 
cure of diseases in crops and trees, and more.  As times change, the text of the 
almanac keeps pace, offering insight into the evolution of the American domestic 
scene.  As the almanac gained in popularity, sundry issue points were introduced 
as the almanac was printed in several different locations.  While the vast majority 
of the present offering were printed in Boston, other places of publication include 
Brookline, Providence, and Dublin, New Hampshire.  The title was formally changed 
to The Old Farmer’s Almanac... beginning with the issue for 1848.  While many 
institutions possess runs of equal or greater size, they are uncommon in the market. 

 SABIN 95447. SHAW & SHOEMAKER (passim). ESTC W329, W24797, W22592, 
W22588, W22591, W27042, W27040, W27041, W328. EVANS 27792, 26254, 24847, 
38630, 36414, 34654, 32922, 31294, 29626. DRAKE (passim). $7500.

 Indian Relations and Hunting on the Pennsylvania Frontier

105. Tome, Philip: PIONEER LIFE; OR THIRTY YEARS A HUNTER. 
BEING SCENES AND ADVENTURES IN THE LIFE OF PHILIP 
TOME, FIFTEEN YEARS INTERPRETER FOR CORNPLANT-
ER AND GOV. BLACKSNAKE CHIEFS ON THE ALLEGANY 
RIVER. Buffalo: Printed for the Author, 1854. viii,238pp., including in-text 
illustrations. Frontis. Original green cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Cloth 
sunned along the spine and edges of the boards, spine ends and corners worn 
(upper outer corner of rear board most so). Previous owner’s signature in pencil 
at head of titlepage. Very good. 

A most uncommon book.  Philip Tome was born in 1782 and grew up on the Penn-
sylvania frontier.  Much of this book is concerned with his hunting and association 
with the Indians in western Pennsylvania and New York from the 1790s to the 1820s.  
Tome had a close relationship with Cornplanter, and his book casts interesting light 
on the Indian situation on the frontier before and after the War of 1812. 

“Charles Sheldon had a note in his copy reading ‘This is one of the prize books 
in my library.  At present, June 10, 1914, it is the only known copy.’  Whitman Ben-
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nett...describes it as ‘extraordinarily rare, especially in original condition’” – Streeter.  
Graff also had a copy, and he remarks, “Tome’s association with Cornplanter was 
particularly interesting; his volume is an important account of pioneer life in the 
Old West.”  Not in Field. 

 HOWES T288, “b”. GRAFF 4162. STREETER SALE 4088. HENDERSON, p.91. 
PHILLIPS, SPORTING BOOKS, p.377. SIEBERT SALE 243. $3750.

 The Turner Thesis: 
The Rare First Printing

106. Turner, Frederick Jackson: THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE FRON-
TIER IN AMERICAN HISTORY. [Contained in:] PROCEEDINGS 
OF THE STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF WISCONSIN AT 
ITS FORTY-FIRST ANNUAL MEETING HELD DECEMBER 14, 
1893. Madison, Wi.: Democrat Printing Company, 1894. 173pp. plus three 
plates (including frontispiece). Turner’s essay appears on pp.79-112. Original 
printed wrappers, removed from a larger volume. Small chip in top edge of 
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front wrapper, recent reinforcement to spine. Small paper repair to top edge 
of the titlepage near the gutter (no text affected), light toning. Very good. In 
green half morocco and cloth slipcase and chemise, spine gilt. 

The very rare first printing of Turner’s epochal thesis, as it was originally published 
in the Proceedings of the Wisconsin Historical Society for 1893.  Turner’s thesis 
was that the open frontier played a tremendous role in shaping American character, 
culture, and politics, and that the growth of the United States to its natural western 
borders, marking the closing of the frontier, would have equally significant conse-
quences on the national identity.  Perhaps the most influential work of American 
historiography, it moved Turner immediately into the first rank of American com-
mentators.  To this cataloguer’s mind the impact of Turner’s thesis on the field of 
American history was not unlike that of Einstein’s theory of relativity on the field 
of physics – all subsequent historians would have to deal with the implications of 
Turner’s ideas. 

A separate offprint of Turner’s essay was issued by the Wisconsin Historical 
Society later in 1894, and it occasionally appears on the market.  This, however, is 
a copy of the true first printing of the Turner thesis. 

 GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 96. STREETER SALE 4288. BRADLEY MARTIN 
SALE 2546. HOWES T422, “aa.” GRAFF 4209. PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 
379. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 218. $12,500.
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 Early Laws of Virginia

107. [Virginia Laws]: AN ABRIDGEMENT OF THE PUBLICK LAWS 
OF VIRGINIA, IN FORCE AND USE, JUNE 10. 1720. TO WHICH 
IS ADDED, FOR THE EASE OF THE JUSTICES AND MILI-
TARY OFFICERS, &c. PRECEDENTS OF ALL MATTERS BE IS-
SUED BY THEM, PECULIAR TO THOSE LAW AND VARYING 
FROM THE PRECEDENTS IN ENGLAND. London: F. Fayram and 
J. Clarke, 1722. [8],184,[16]pp. Expertly bound to style in period calf, spine 
with raised bands, morocco label. Very good. 

A rare compilation of English laws governing colonial Virginia.  Church contends 
that perhaps Robert Beverley was the compiler of this volume, as the second edition 
of his History and Present State of Virginia was also printed by Fayram and Clarke 
in 1722, in a similar format.  A rare work, with only seven copies listed in OCLC. 

 CHURCH 884. SABIN 100382. OCLC 2931401, 181880478.                         $9500.

 Dedicated to Washington by a Famous Woman Patriot

108. Warren, Mercy Otis: POEMS, DRAMATIC AND MISCELLA-
NEOUS. Boston: I. Thomas and E.T. 
Andrews, 1790. 252pp. 12mo. Con-
temporary tree calf, spine gilt, leather 
label. Spine leather with vertical crack, 
gilt scraped from upper portion of 
backstrip. Some ink staining and rub-
bing to the boards, edges worn, spine 
ends chipped, front hinge repaired. 
Early library bookplate on front paste-
down, two ink ownership inscriptions 
on front free endpaper. Toning around 
edges of titlepage, text with moderate, 
even toning. Occasional foxing, one 
gathering loosening. Good. 

First and only edition of this significant 
collection of early American verse and two 
plays, by Mercy Otis Warren.  Best known 
for her pioneering history of the Ameri-
can Revolution, the present collection is 
dedicated to George Washington, who had 
been inaugurated as President the previous 
year.  Mercy Otis Warren was the younger 
sister of revolutionary theorist James Otis, 
the wife of Patriot leader James Warren, 
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and a friend of John and Abigail Adams.  Her interest in political affairs is evident 
in this collection, which contains several poems and two long tragedies.  In the 
American National Biography, Winfred Bernhard writes that the plays, entitled The 
Sack of Rome and The Ladies of Castile, “depict the triumph of misrule and the failure 
of the champions of liberty [and] must be seen as reflective of Warren’s increasing 
doubts about the viability of the American republican experiment.  While both 
plays suffer from conventionality, the interweaving of gender politics with the rise 
and fall of states make them more challenging reading for modern sensibilities than 
the occasional poems that comprise the rest of the volume.” 

 EVANS 23035. STODDARD & WHITESELL 424 WEGELIN (POETRY) 417. WE-
GELIN (PLAYS), p.78. ESTC W28913 SABIN 101486. ANB 22, pp.728-29. $3500.
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 George Washington’s Copy

109. [Washington, George]: [Watson, Elkanah]: TOUR IN HOLLAND 
IN MDCCLXXXIV by an American. Worcester: Isaiah Thomas, 1790. 
iii-viii,[1],10-191,[1]pp. Without the half title. Contemporary sheep, spine 
with raised bands, red morocco label, a.e.g. Boards rubbed, joints a bit worn. 
Occasional tanning and foxing. Tear in lower margin of leaf H2, touching four 
letters of text. Very good. 

Inscribed by Elkanah Watson on the front pastedown, “From the Author / to / 
General Washington,” and inscribed on the front endpaper: 
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New York, Feb. 1798 / Sir, Please to accept this small production which has 
stole its way into the world.  If it can beguile one moment of that anxiety which 
doubtless pervades your paternal mind in the present crisis of our affairs, or 
will create a smile or amuse you for a single evening, I shall put myself doubly 
compensated and am with profound respect & gratitude. Your fellow Citizen, 
E. Watson.

Elkanah Watson began his professional career working for businessman John Brown 
in Providence, and during the Revolution represented the firm in Nantes, France.  
After the war he would open his own mercantile firm in London with fellow Free-
mason François Cossoul.  In January 1785, after returning from London, Watson 
visited Mount Vernon, delivering to Washington a group of books from Granville 
Sharp, as well as several letters from mutual acquaintances in London.  He would 
later write of the visit in his Men and Times of the Revolution: 

I had feasted my imagination for several days of the near prospect of a visit 
to Mount Vernon, the seat of Washington.  No pilgrim had ever approached 
Mecca, with deeper enthusiasm....I found him at a table, with Mrs. Washington 
and his private family, and was received with the native dignity and urbanity so 
peculiarly combined in the character of a soldier and eminent private gentleman.  
He soon put me at ease, by unbending, in a free and affable conversation....I 
observed a peculiarity in his smile, which seemed to illuminate his eye; his 
whole countenance beamed with intelligence, while it commanded confidence 
and respect.

Watson details his two-day stay at Mount Vernon, with much on their discussions 
concerning canals and inland navigation, and including the anecdote of experienc-
ing a night-time coughing fit and having Washington himself appear at his bedside 
with a cup of tea. 

In 1789, Watson settled in Albany, investing in land in the region, becoming an 
important advocate for canals in close association with Philip Schuyler, and serving 
on the board of the Bank of Albany.  In 1790 he would anonymously publish his 
Tour in Holland, an epistolary account of his experiences visiting the country from 
May to June, 1784, including his time spent there with John Adams.  In a Decem-
ber 26, 1790 letter to Adams, Watson gives interesting detail on the publication 
of his Tour in Holland: “The present edition of the little performance I sent you, 
consists of only 350 [copies], most of which have run off beyond my expectations.”  
Besides Adams and Washington, Watson would later send a copy to Thomas Jef-
ferson (Sowerby 3872). 

Further details on the present inscribed copy to Washington are found in a Febru-
ary 10, 1798 letter to Washington, known from the retained copy in Watson’s papers 
at the New York State Library.  Watson writes, echoing the inscription in the book: 

I take the liberty to transmit to you by Mr. Van Rensselaer my Short Tour in 
Holland in 1784, the year previous to my visit to your hospitable mansion.  
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Should it beguile a few moments from the weighty concerns of our new born 
Nation, in the Solemn crisis in which we are now involved, it will be grateful 
to me.

The “crisis” referred to by Watson in both the inscription and letter was the impending 
Quasi-War with France, for which President Adams would recall Washington from 
his retirement in July 1798 to once again serve as commander of the American forces. 

The Mr. Van Rensselaer referred to in the letter is likely Jeremiah Van Rensselaer 
(1738-1810), a close associate of Watson and the president of the Bank of Albany, 
who had served in the U.S. House of Representatives in the First Congress and 
was the brother-in-law of Philip Schuyler (and the maternal uncle of Alexander 
Hamilton’s wife, Elizabeth).  See other letters written by Van Rensselaer on Watson’s 
behalf, including a June 1802 letter to President Thomas Jefferson. 

After his death, George Washington’s library of nearly 1,200 volumes was 
dispersed.  In his will Washington left his “library of Books and Pamphlets of 
every kind,” along with all of his personal papers, to his nephew, Bushrod Wash-
ington.  In 1829, when Bushrod Washington died, George Washington’s original 
library and papers passed to Bushrod’s two nephews, George Corbin Washington 
and John Augustine Washington II.  In 1847 the former sold a large portion of 
the books to bookseller Henry Stevens, who in turn sold the collection nearly en 
bloc to the Boston Athenæum, where they still reside.  The volumes inherited by 
John Augustine Washington II passed to his son, John Augustine Washington III.  
However, in 1858 he removed the books from Mount Vernon before its transfer 
to the Mount Vernon Ladies’ Association.  Many of those volumes were sold by 
his heirs at auction in 1876; however, the present volume was not among the lots 
recorded in the 1876 auction.  Like the present volume, the majority of the books 
from Washington’s library were not signed by Washington and do not contain 
Washington’s 1771 bookplate. 

 EVANS 23039. SABIN 102136. $85,000.

 Including Communications To and From
Jewish Communities in Newport and Elsewhere

110. [Washington, George]: A COLLECTION OF THE SPEECHES 
OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES TO BOTH 
HOUSES OF CONGRESS, AT THE OPENING OF EVERY SES-
SION, WITH THEIR ANSWERS. ALSO, THE ADDRESSES TO 
THE PRESIDENT, WITH HIS ANSWERS, FROM THE TIME OF 
HIS ELECTION.... Boston: Manning and Loring, for Solomon Cotton, 
July 1796. 282pp. plus advertisement leaf. Contemporary tree calf, spine ruled 
in gilt, burgundy morocco gilt label. Light wear and rubbing to boards. Mod-
erate foxing and tanning throughout, foxing heavier to first and last leaves. 
Very good. 

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM55465/george-washington-elkanah-watson/tour-in-holland-in-mdcclxxxiv-by-an-american
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM56781/george-washington/a-collection-of-the-speeches-of-the-president-of-the-united-states-to-both-houses-of-congress-at-the


First edition of this compendium of Washington’s official communications as 
President, and the first official publication of the U.S. government relating to 
American Jews, including Washington’s correspondence with the Jewish communi-
ties of Philadelphia, Charleston, New York, and Richmond, as well as Washington’s 
famous welcome from and address to the Jewish congregation at Newport.  Upon 
his inauguration, the Jewish communities of Philadelphia, New York, Charleston, 
Richmond, and Savannah sent letters of congratulations; the community in New-
port, however, did not.  This may have been because Rhode Island was divided as 
to whether to join the new Union, and the state’s Jewish population may have been 
wary of making a public statement on the matter by congratulating the newly-
elected President.  On a visit to Newport in 1790, Washington and the warden of 
the Congregation Yeshuat Israel, Moses Seixas (1744-1809), had a famous exchange 
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which is included here (there is also a second letter by Moses Seixas, in his role as 
master of King David’s Masonic Lodge in Newport). 

After congratulating and warmly welcoming Washington to Newport, Seixas 
concluded: 

For all the blessings of civil and religious liberty, which we enjoy under an equal 
and benign administration, we desire to send up our thanks to the Ancient of 
Days, the Great Preserver of men, beseeching him that the Angel who conducted 
our forefathers through the wilderness into the promised land, may graciously 
conduct you through all the difficulties and dangers of this mortal life....

Washington replied in part: 

It is now no more that toleration is spoken of, as if it was by the indulgence of 
one class of people that another enjoyed the exercise of their inherent natural 
rights.  For happily the government of the United States, which gives to big-
otry no sanction, to persecution no assistance, requires only that they who live 
under its protection should demean themselves as good citizens, in giving it 
on all occasions their effectual support.

And then he charmingly concluded: 

It would be inconsistent with the frankness of my character, not to avow that 
I am pleased with your favorable opinion of my administration and fervent 
wishes for my felicity.  May the children of the stock of Abraham, who dwell 
in this land, continue to merit and enjoy the good will of the other inhabit-
ants – while every one shall sit in safety under his own vine and fig-tree, and 
there shall be none to make him afraid....

The Jewish presence in Newport dates to the arrival of fifteen Sephardic Jewish 
families in 1658.  In 1677 they bought land for a burial ground, but services were 
held in private homes until property for a synagogue was purchased in 1759; the 
building was completed and dedicated in 1763.  At least twenty-five Jewish families 
lived in Newport by the time of the Revolution, making it the largest Jewish com-
munity in the colonies.  Many left during the British occupation of the town, and 
the Jewish community in Newport was just starting to recover its former prominence 
at the time of Washington’s visit in 1790. 

An important reminder of the diversity of America from its beginnings. 
 EVANS 31402. HOWES W130. $6000.

 An Early Effort to Erect a Monument
to George Washington in the District of Columbia

111. [Washington Monument]: H.R. 74. REPORTED BY A SELECT 
COMMITTEE....A BILL TO CARRY INTO EFFECT CERTAIN 
RESOLUTIONS OF CONGRESS, RELATIVE TO GENERAL 

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM56781/george-washington/a-collection-of-the-speeches-of-the-president-of-the-united-states-to-both-houses-of-congress-at-the
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM56346/washington-monument/h-r-74-reported-by-a-select-committee-a-bill-to-carry-into-effect-certain-resolutions-of-congress


GEORGE WASHINGTON [caption title]. Washington, D.C. January 
25, 1826. [1]p., printed on a folio sheet, 12½ x 8½ inches. Old folds, minor 
creasing and soiling, mild edge wear. Very good. Untrimmed. 

A rare slip-bill printing of a Congressional appropriations bill designed to provide 
funding for the construction of a monument to George Washington in the nation’s 
capital.  This House Bill sought to devote an indeterminate amount of funds to the 
project in order “to carry into effect a resolution of Congress, passed twenty-fourth 
December, seventeen hundred and ninety-nine, directing a marble monument to be 
erected in the Capitol, in honor of the memory of General George Washington.”  
Such “slip bill” printings are quite scarce, as they were produced in small numbers for 
the use of lawmakers during the legislative process.  They are uncommon survivals. 

As is evident from the text of this bill, efforts to memorialize George Washing-
ton in the nation’s capital began while he was still alive.  In fact, as early as 1783 
the Confederation Congress authorized the construction of an equestrian statue 
of Washington in whichever city would be chosen as the national capital.  In late 
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1799 then-Congressman John Marshall (appropriately) proposed that a tomb be 
built for the just-deceased Founder in the United States Capitol building.  When 
the family expressed their desire to keep Washington’s body at Mount Vernon, the 
focus became the construction of a suitable monument.  The present proposed Con-
gressional Act suggests only “a marble monument...in the Capitol, in honor of the 
memory of General George Washington.”  A bronze statue of George Washington 
by Houdon is indeed present in the Rotunda of the U.S. Capitol, but it was not the 
result of the present legislation; it was a gift of the state of Virginia, donated in 1934. 

What became the current Washington Monument was first proposed in the 1830s, 
and construction on the National Mall eventually began in 1848, but halted from 
1854 to 1877 due to a lack of funds and the outbreak of the Civil War.  Delays and 
setbacks continued into the 1880s, when the facade was finally finished in 1884.  
Internal work continued for another four years, and the Washington Monument 
was finally dedicated and opened on October 9, 1888.  For five years after its facade 
was completed, the Washington Monument was the tallest structure in the world, 
until it was taken over by the Eiffel Tower in 1889.  $950.

 Rare, Privately-Printed Account
of a Hunting and Fishing Trip in Wyoming

112. [Wyoming]: [Seymour, Ralph Fletcher]: THE LOG OF THE FOUR 
DUDES. By One of Them. [Chicago?]: Privately Printed, 1921. [2],6,[2],7-
92,[2]pp. Half title. Quarto. Original paper-covered boards, printed paper label 
on front board; expertly rebacked with cream-colored paper, original spine 
label laid down. Boards lightly rubbed and soiled, corners bumped. Very clean 
internally. Very good. Untrimmed. 

Rare, privately-printed account of a month-long fishing and hunting expedition 
through Wyoming in the early fall of 1920.  The text relates the experiences of 
two couples, Ralph and Myra, and Philip and Caroline, on a hunting and fishing 
expedition, particularly in pursuit of elk and sheep.  Their guides are identified as 
Ned Frost (“the sine qua non of the whole excursion”) and Carl Hammett.  In the 
foreword the unnamed author offers useful advice for making such a trip successful 
and comfortable, recommending clothing, footwear, and camping material: 

There are many sleeping outfits that are fairly satisfactory, but of those who 
have come under my observation, the best combination is an air mattress (with 
bellows to blow it up) and on top of it an eider down “Arctic Sleeping Bag” 
with a Hudson Bay blanket inside to wrap closely around you.  With this 
outfit you can “sleep warm” and comfortably, no matter what the temperature 
may be – and “sleeping warm” is one of the secrets of a successful hunting trip.

The text consists of daily entries, from their September 20 departure by train from 
Chicago to their return a month later, with outstanding descriptions of the scenery 
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and natural wonders of Wyoming, the results of their hunting and fishing adven-
tures, and how each of the four city-dwellers performed in the wild.  A few of the 
entries are written by the women who participated. 

In the September 30 entry Ralph describes the scenery at their lunch stop: 

Behind us were the Big Horns – 175 miles away but looking infinitely nearer in 
that wonderfully clear air; in front of us were the Tetons and to their right, some 
65 miles distant Ned pointed out to us a peak, a landmark in the Yellowstone-
Thorofare country, at the foot of which Burnham missed his elk so many times 
five years ago.  A vast country of mountain and valley; of forest and barren 
wastes; of gentle slopes and of box canyons whose rocky sides descended sheer 
for hundreds of feet until they ended at the bottom in a jumble of rocks and 
browken bowlders [sic].

OCLC suggests that this work was printed by the noted Chicago author, printer, 
and publisher, Ralph Fletcher Seymour, and likely written by him as well.  Not in 
Heller, Phillips, or Biscotti.  Not in Malone’s Wyomingiana, nor in the Eberstadt, 
Decker, Soliday, or Graff catalogues.  OCLC lists only two copies, at the University 
of Wyoming and Northern Illinois University, and we are unable to find any other 
copies appearing in the market.  Very rare. 

 OCLC 11229887. $6500.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM54654/wyoming-ralph-fletcher-seymour/the-log-of-the-four-dudes-by-one-of-them
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM54654/wyoming-ralph-fletcher-seymour/the-log-of-the-four-dudes-by-one-of-them


Rare Pennsylvania Town Development Broadside

113. [York-Haven Company]: Cole, William: SCHEME FOR SELLING 
BY CERTIFICATE, AND DISTRIBUTING BY ALLOTMENT, 
THE FOLLOWING VALUABLE PROPERTY AT YORK-HAVEN, 
VIZ. [N.p., but likely either Philadelphia or Baltimore. ca. 1814]. Letterpress 
broadside, approximately 17¾ x 11 inches. Dark stain in lower margin, minor 
spotting. Very good. Untrimmed. 

One of only three located copies of this land lottery broadside pertaining to York-
Haven, Pennsylvania, located on the Susquehanna River, about fifty miles from 
Baltimore.  The bulk of the broadside is taken up with a listing of property, including 
the “Situation and Description” of the land, its size, and its dollar value potentially 
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available to purchasers of lottery certificates.  Almost all of the lots, 593 out of the 
600 available, are designated for small residential plots measuring from just 30 x 
80 feet to one large plot measuring 30 x 320 feet.  The first six lots pertain to a 
handful of businesses already built near the canal, including a merchant mill, tavern, 
sawmill, and lumber yard.

The certificates could be purchased from one of the company’s agents in York-
Haven, York, or Baltimore; the company also lists Philadelphia, but provides no 
agent in that city.  The broadside is signed in type at the bottom by William Cole, 
the President of the York-Haven Company.  This is followed by a short description 
of the town: “a Post-town in York County, Pennsylvania, on the West Bank of the 
river Susquehanna, at the Conewago Falls,” and a list of distances from York-Haven 
to other prominent cities, namely Baltimore, York Borough, Columbia, Harrisburg, 
and Carlisle.

The York-Haven Company was incorporated by an act of the Pennsylvania 
General Assembly on March 26, 1814.  Its investors, including William Cole, were 
primarily Baltimore merchants.  The company laid out the town of York-Haven in 
two sections in 1814 – “upper town” was perched on the hill and “lower town” was 
situated by the canal on the Susquehanna River.  Because of the canal, York-Haven 
became an important trading center until the advent of the railroads.  As of the 
2010 census, just 709 people lived in York-Haven.

OCLC records just two copies, at Yale and the American Antiquarian Society; 
however, the Yale copy is noted as imperfect in their online catalogue.  We could 
locate no copies in auction records.

An interesting and informative broadside pertaining to early 19th-century 
Pennsylvania real estate and business development, from the time before “scheme” 
was a pejorative.

 OCLC 233650527. $1250.

 Culinary Extravagance
Among the Elite of Gilded-Age New York

114. [Zodiac Club]: RECORDS OF THE ZODIAC AS THEY APPEAR 
IN THE MINUTE BOOKS 1868 – 1915. New York: Privately Printed, 
1916.  xv,[1],335,[9]pp. plus numerous portraits and two colored plates, in-
cluding frontispiece. Half title. Quarto. Original half cloth and paper-covered 
boards, front board stamped with gilt insignia, gilt morocco labels. Front hinge 
a bit weak, bifolium containing the Honorary Retired List and the first leaf 
of the Minutes loosely laid in, else near fine. In the original green cloth dust 
jacket, gilt (jacket with slight edge wear and tears at spine ends). 

From an edition of 100 copies, said to have been printed for the Zodiac Club by 
Charles Scribner and Sons, with type designed by Tiffany & Company.  A second 
volume of the Club’s history appeared in 1928. 
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A magnificent artifact of a club founded in New York City during the Gilded 
Age, which continues to this day, and for whose dozen members the Gilded Age 
has never ended.  This work records nearly fifty years of dinner meetings held by 
a club consisting of the financial and power elite of New York.  The Zodiac Club 
was founded in 1868 by Civil War General Edward Elmer Potter and consisted of 
twelve of the wealthiest men in New York, men who wanted to socialize and enjoy 
food, wine, and gossip of the highest order.  The twelve members were (and are) 
each named after a sign of the zodiac.  Among the members were J.P. Morgan and 
his son, J.P. Morgan, Jr.; politicians J. Hampden Robb and Nelson Aldrich; lawyers 
Joseph H. Choate and Lewis Cass Ledyard; coal magnate James Clendenin; and a 
number of military veterans. 

This volume prints the constitution of the Club, which calls for meetings on 
the final Saturday of each month from November through April, and also lists the 
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Please note:  In compliance with the sales tax requirements of the following ju-
risdictions, as of October 1, 2021, William Reese Company will collect and remit 
appropriate sales taxes on purchases originating in Connecticut, California, Massa-
chusetts, New Jersey, New York, Pennsylvania, Texas, and the District of Columbia.  
Exceptions will include tax-exempt institutions, parties who have provided copies 
of their current and appropriate State Sales & Use Tax Permits for resale, and sales 
through third parties for which the relevant taxes have already been collected on 
the basis of Market Facilitator Tax requirements.  The latter includes online sales 
via such platforms as Biblio, ABE, and the ABAA websites.

names of the forty men who have been members to date.  The menus and wine lists 
of 272 meetings are carefully recorded, and there are brief notes on the business 
that was conducted and the cost of the meal.  The Zodiac Club met at a variety of 
locations, usually at the Knickerbocker Club and the Union Club, but also including 
Delmonico’s and the private apartment of restaurateur Louis Sherry.  The menu for 
each meeting was arranged by a “caterer” chosen from among the club members, 
each of whom tried to outdo the others in terms of lavishness.  Members of the 
Club contributed the wines.  The records of the Zodiac Club thereby also allow us 
to chart tastes in food and wine at the highest levels in Victorian America. 

This copy bears the bookplate of George Selleck on the front pastedown, and laid 
in is a typed note dated 1974 to Selleck from Porter Sesnon, as well as photocop-
ies of five pages of documents.  Selleck and Sesnon appear to have been members 
of a West Coast version of the Zodiac Club, founded in 1963 and emulating the 
original New York club.  OCLC locates eleven copies (seven of those in New York 
institutions) of this first volume of the history of the Zodiac Club. 

 OCLC 7013680, 228711432, 829993131. $2250.

q

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/pages/books/WRCAM56904/zodiac-club/records-of-the-zodiac-as-they-appear-in-the-minute-books-1868-1915



